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(1]

CZ - TECHNICKE UDAJE

[2] [Model DVO130 DVO150 DVO160 DVO175

[3] |Typ jednovalcovy ¢tyfdoby motor s nucenym chlazenim vzduchem, OHV

[4] |Palivo bezolovnaty benzin

[5] |Vrtani x zdvih (mm) 61 x45 65 x 45 65x 48,5 65 x 52

[6] |Zdvihovy objem (cm3) 132 150 161 173

[7]1 |Jmenovity vykon (kW pfi 2,5 2,7 3,0 3,3
3000/min) **

[8] |Max. kroutici moment (Nm pfi 7,5 8,0 8,5 8,9
2500/min)

[9] |Zplsob mazani rozstfikem

[10] | Zplsob startovani navijeci startér

[11]

Smér otaceni

proti sméru pohybu hodinovych rucicek (ze strany vyvodového hfidele)

[12] | Zapalovani tranzistorové s magnetem

[13] | Zapalovaci svicka Torch F6RTC / F7RTC

[14] | Vzdalenost elektrod (mm) 0,7-0,8

[15] | Minimalni otacky (1/min) 1800 150 1800 150 1800 +£150 1800 150

[16] | Maximalni otacky (1/min) 3000 3000 3000 3000

[17]| Mérna spotfeba paliva <397 <384 <397 <381
(g/kwh)

[18] | Objem nadrze paliva (1) 0,8 0,8 1,2 1,2

[19] | Kapacita olejové napiné (1) 0,4 04 0,4 0,4

[20] | Vlle saciho ventilu (mm), za 0,10-0,15 0,10-0,15 0,10-0,15 0,10-0,15
studena

[21] | Vile vyfukového ventilu (mm), 0,15-0,20 0,10-0,15 0,10-0,15 0,10-0,15
za studena

**Vykon motoru klesa o 3,5% na kazdych 300 m nadmofrské vySky a o 1% na kazdych 5,5 °C nad 25

°C.

Motor pracuje uspokojivé az do naklonu 15°. O bezpecnych a pfipustnych provoznich limitech pro prace
na svahu se informujte v pfirucce pro obsluhu pfislusného zafizeni.
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SK - TECHNICKE UDAJE
Model

Typ - jednovalcovy Stvordoby
motor s nutenym chladenim
vzduchom, OHV

Palivo - bezolovnaty benzin
Vftanie x zdvih (mm)
Zdvihovy objem (cm3)
Menovity vykon (KW pri
3000/min) **

Max. kratiaci moment (Nm
pri 2500/min)

Spbsob mazania -
rozstrekovanim

Spdsob Startovania - navijaci
Startér - navijaci Startér /
elektrické

Smer otacania - proti smeru
pohybu hodinovych ruciciek
(zo strany vyvodového
hriadefa)

Zapalovanie - tranzistorové s
magnetom

Zapalovacia svieCka
Vzdialenost elektréd (mm)

Minimalne otacky (1/min)
Maximalne ot4c¢ky (1/min)

Merna spotreba paliva
(g/kWh)

Objem nadrze paliva (I)
Kapacita olejovej naplne (l)

Véla sacieho ventilu (mm),
za studena

Véla vyfukového ventilu
(mm), za studena

** Vykon motora klesa o
3,5% na kazdych 300 m
nadmorskej vySky a o 1% na
kazdych 5,5 °C nad 25 °C.
Motor pracuje uspokojivo az
do naklonu 15°. O
bezpe&nych a pripustnych
prevadzkovych limitoch pre
pracu na svahu sa informujte
v prirucke pre obsluhu
prislusného zariadenia.
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EN - TECHNICAL DATA
Model

Type - one-cylinder four-
stroke engine with forced
air-cooling, OHV

Fuel - unleaded petrol
Bore x stroke (mm)
Displacement (cm3)

Nominal power (kW at
3000/min) **

Max. torque (Nm at
2500/min)

Lubrication systém - spray

Ignition systém - pull starter-
pull starter / electric

Direction of rotation -
counter clock-wise (from the
direction of the power take-
off)

Ignition - transistor with
magnet

Spark plug
Electrode gap (mm)

Minimum revs (1/min)
Maximum revs (1/min)

Specific fuel consumption
(g/kWh)

Fuel tank capacity (1)
Oil tank capacity (1)

Intake valve play (mm),
when cold

Exhaust valve play (mm),
when cold

** The engine output falls by
3.5% for every additional
300 m in altitude and by 1%
for every additional 5.5 °C
over 25 °C.

The engine operates
satisfactorily when tilted up
to an angle of 15°. Check
the manual for using the
relevant equipment for safe
and permissible operating
limits for working on
inclines.

(1]
[2]
[3]

[4]

[5]
[6]
[7]

(8]
[9]

[10]

[11]

[12]

[13]
[14]

[15]
[16]
[17]

[18]
[19]
[20]

[21]

DE - TECHNISCHE DATEN
Modell

Typ - Einzylinder-Viertakt-
Motor mit Zwangsluftkiihlung,
OHV

Kraftstoff - bleifreies Benzin
Bohrung x Hub (mm)
Hubraum (cm?3)

Nennleistung (kW bei
3000/min) **

Max. Drehmoment (Nm bei
2500/min)

Schmierung -
Schleuderschmierung

Starten - Seilstarter -
Seilstarter / elektrisch

Drehrichtung - gegen den
Uhrzeigersinn (von der
Abtriebswelle aus)

Zindung - Transistorziindung
mit Magnet

Zundkerze

Abstand zwischen den
Elektroden (mm)

Mindestdrehzahl (1/min)
Hochstdrehzahl (1/min)

Spezifischer
Kraftstoffverbrauch (g/kWh)

Fassungsvermoégen des
Kraftstofftanks (l)

Fassungsvermogen der
Olfiillung (1)

Einlassventilspiel (mm), kalt
Auslassventilspiel (mm), kalt

** Die Motorleistung sinkt um
3,5 % pro 300 m Seehéhe
und um 1 % pro 5,5 °C lber
25 °C.

Der Motor arbeitet bis zu
einer Neigung von 15°
zufriedenstellend. Die
sicheren und zuldssigen
Betriebsgrenzen flr Arbeiten
am Hang entnehmen Sie bitte
der Bedienungsanleitung des
jeweiligen Geréates.
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PL - DANE TECHNICZNE
Model

Typ - jednocylindrowy silnik
czterosuwowy z
wymuszonym chtodzeniem
powietrzem, OHV

Paliwo - benzyna
bezotowiowa

Srednica x skok (mm)
Pojemnos¢ skokowa (cm?3)

Moc znamionowa (kW przy
3000/min) **

Maks. moment obrotowy
(Nm przy 2500/min)

Sposéb smarowania -
rozpryskiem

Sposob uruchamiania -
rozrusznik reczny -
rozrusznik reczny /
elektryczny

Kierunek obrotéw - w
kierunku przeciwnym do
ruchu wskazowek zegara
(patrzac ze strony watu)

Zapton - tranzystorowy z
magnesem

Swieca

Odlegtos$¢ miedzy
elektrodami (mm)

Minimalne obroty (1/min)
Maksymalne obroty (1/min)

Jednostkowe zuzycia paliwa
(g/kWh)

Pojemnosc zbiornika paliwa
V)
Wsad oleju (1)

Luz zaworu ssgcego (mm),
na zimno

Luz zaworu wydechowego
(mm), na zimno

** Moc silnika obniza sie o
3,5% na kazdych 300 m
wysokosci nad poziomem
morza i 0 1% na kazdych 5,5
°C powyzej 25 °C.

Silnik pracuje zadowalajgco
do nachylenia 15°.
Informacje o bezpiecznych i
dopuszczalnych limitach
nachylenia podczas pracy
mozna znalez¢ w instrukciji
obstugi danego urzadzenia.
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HU - MUSZAKI ADATOK
Tipus

Tipus - egyhengeres,
kényszeritett Iéghitési,

négyitem(, OHV vezérlési
motor

Uzemanyag - 6lommentes
benzin

Furat x I6ket (mm)
Lokettérfogat (cm?3)

Névleges teljesitmény (kW,
3000 f/p-nél) **

Max. forgatonyomaték (Nm,
2500 f/p-nél)

Kenés mddja - szért olaj

Inditds mddja - inditokotél -
inditokotél / elektromos

Forgasirany - az 6ramutaté
jarasaval ellenkezd iranyba
(a tengely feldl nézve)

Gyujtas - tirisztoros,
magnessel

Gyertya

Elektrodok kozotti tavolsag
(mm)

Minimalis fordulatszam (f/p)
Maximalis fordulatszam (f/p)

Uzemanyag fogyasztas
(g/kWh)

Uzemanyagtartaly térfogata
0)
Olajtoltet (1)

Szivoszelep hézag (mm),
hideg allapotban

Kipufogoszelep hézag (mm),
hideg allapotban

** A motor teljesitménye 300
méter magassagonként
3,5%-kal csokken. A motor
teljesitménye 25 °C felett
minden 5,5 °C-kal 1 %-kal
csokken.

A motor legfeljebb 15°-0s
dblésszbgben hasznalhato.
A lejtén végzett munkak
biztonsagos és
megengedett mikddési
hatarait 14sd az adott
berendezés kezelési
Utmutatojaban.
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IT - DATI TECNICI
Modello

Tipo - motore monocilindrico
a quattro tempi con
raffreddamento ad aria
forzata, OHV

Carburante - benzina senza
piombo

Alesaggio x corsa (mm)
Cilindrata (cm3)

Potenza nominale (kW a
3000/min) **

Coppia massima (Nm a
2500/min)

Metodo di lubrificazione - con
spray

Metodo di messa in marcia -
Avviamento a bobina -
Avviamento a bobina /
elettrico

Senso di rotazione - senso
antiorario (dal lato dell'albero
di uscita)

Accensione - transistor con
magnete

Candela
Distanza fra gli elettrodi (mm)

Velocita minima (1/min)
Velocita massima (1/min)

Consumo specifico di
carburante (g/kWh)

Capacita del serbatoio del
carburante (1)

Capacita di riempimento
dell'olio (1)

Gioco della valvola di
aspirazione (mm), a freddo

Gioco della valvola di scarico
(mm), a freddo

** La potenza del motore
diminuisce del 3,5% per ogni
300 m di altitudine e dell'1%
per ogni 5,5 °C oltre i 25 °C.
Il motore funziona in modo
soddisfacente fino a
un'inclinazione di 15°. Per i
limiti operativi sicuri e
consentiti per il lavoro in
pendenza, consultare le
istruzioni per l'uso
dell'apparecchiatura in
questione.
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ES - DATOS TECNICOS
Modelo

Tipo - motor monocilindrico
de cuatro tiempos con
refrigeracion por aire forzado,
OHV

Combustible - gasolina sin
plomo

Diametro x carrera (mm)
Cilindrada (cm3)

Potencia nominal (kW a
3000/min) **

Par maximo (Nm a 2500/min)
Método de lubricacion - con
espray

Método de puesta en marcha
- Arranque con bobinado -
Bobinado / arranque eléctrico
Sentido de giro - sentido
antihorario (desde el lado del
eje de salida)

Arranque - transistor con
iman

Bujia

Distancia entre los electrodos
(mm)

Velocidad minima (1/min)
Velocidad méxima (1/min)

Consumo especifico de
combustible (g/kWh)

Capacidad del depésito de
combustible (1)

Capacidad de llenado de
aceite (1)

Holgura de la vélvula de
admision (mm), en frio

Holgura de la vélvula de
escape (mm), en frio

** La potencia del motor
disminuye un 3,5% por
cada 300 m de altitud y un
1% por cada 5,5 °C por
encima de los 25 °C.

El motor funciona
satisfactoriamente hasta
una inclinacién de 15°.
Para conocer los limites de
funcionamiento seguros y
admisibles para trabajar en
pendientes, consulte las
instrucciones de uso del
equipo en cuestion.
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CZ

NAVOD K POUZITI

VAROVANI! PRED POUZITIM STROJE S| POZORNE PRECTETE
TENTO NAVOD K POUZITI.

SK

NAVOD NA POUZITIE

VAROVANIE! PRED POUZIT[M STROJA SI POZORNE
PRECITAJTE TENTO NAVOD NA POUZITIE.

EN

OPERATOR’S MANUAL

WARNING! READ THOROUGHLY THE INSTRUCTION BOOKLET
BEFORE USING THE MACHINE.

DE

GEBRAUCHSANWEISUNG

ACHTUNG! VOR INBETRIEBNAHME DES GERATS DIE
GEBRAUCHSANLEITUNG AUFMERKSAM LESEN.

PL

INSTRUKCJA OBSLUGI

OSTRZEZENIE! PRZED UZYCIEM MASZYNY, NALEZY UWAZNIE
PRZECZYTAC NINIEJSZA INSTRUKCJE

HU

HASZNALATI UTASITAS

FIGYELEM! A GEP HASZNALATA ELOTT OLVASSA EL
FIGYELMESEN A JELEN KEZIKONYVET.

MANUALE DI ISTRUZIONI

ATTENZIONE! PRIMA DI USARE LA MACCHINA, LEGGERE
ATTENTAMENTE IL PRESENTE LIBRETTO.

ES

MANUAL DE INSTRUCCIONES

ATENCION! ANTES DE UTILIZAR LA MAQUINA, LEER
ATENTAMENTE EL PRESENTE MANUAL.
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Ccz

Puvodni navod k pouZiti

1. BEZPECNOSTNI UPOZORNENI

Symbol nebezpeci A se uziva k zdlraznéni
bezpecnostni informace o nebezpedi, které miize
vést ke zranéni. Signalni slova NEBEZPECI,
VAROVANI nebo POZOR se uzivaji spolu s timto
symbolem pro vyznaceni pravdépodobnosti a
potencialni vaznosti poranéni. Mimo to, symbol
nebezpeci mlze byt pouzit pro reprezentaci
druhu nebezpedi.

A NEBEZPECI upozoriiuje na nebezpedi,
jez ma za nasledek smrt nebo vazné
zranéni.

A VAROVANI upozoriiuje na nebezpeéi, jez
by mohlo mit za nasledek smrt nebo vazné
zranéni.

A POZOR upozorriuje na nebezpeci, jez by
mohlo mit za nasledek mensi, nebo mirné
poranéni.

POZOR - pokud je toto slovo pouzito bez
symbolu nebezpedi, upozoriuje na situaci,
ktera by mohla vést k poSkozeni stroje.

Tento navod obsahuje upozornéni na nebezpeci
a rizika spojena s motory a pokyny, jak se jim
vyhybat. Protoze skute¢né nevime, jaké zafizeni
budete motorem pohanét, je dulezité, abyste si
precetli cely tento navod a pochopili vSechna tato
varovani a pokyny, ale i pokyny pro timto
motorem pohanéné zafizeni.

Obsah

1. Bezpecnostni upozornéni ..................ueee... 4
2. BEzZPeCnoSt........uuuuuuii 5
3. Popis €asti motoru .............eevvvvvieiiiinnnnnnnnns 6
4. Kontroly pfed uvedenim do provozu........... 6
5. Spousténi a zastavovani motoru............... 6
6. MOtOroVy Ol€] ........ceevieiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeeees 7
7. PaliVo oo 7
8.UdrZba ...oovveeeeeeeeeeeeee e 8
9. SKIadOVANI ....coeveeieeieeieiees 11
10. Zaru€ni podminky ...........cccccomiinnnnnnnnnns 14
11. Odstranovani zavad .............cccccccuunnnnns 13

SYMBOLY NEBEZPECI SPOJENE
S TIMTO MOTOREM:

Prectéte si

POZOR I_._L_!Jl manual

Pozar, .

vybuch =77 Olej

Horky i& Palivo

povrch

Toxické \\ Sytic¢

vypary (klapka)
4 Pomalu 9 Rychle

A VAROVANI

Neschvalujeme a nedavame opravnéni pro
pouziti téchto motoru pro terénni tfikolky (ATV),
motocykly, rekreacni motokary, letadla nebo
vozidla uréena pro soutéze. Pouziti téchto
motorQ pro takovéto aplikace mlze mit za
nasledek $kody na majetku, vazné zranéni
(v€etné paralyzy) nebo i smrt.

A VAROVANI

Vyfukové plyny spalovacich motort obsahuji
chemikalie, o nichz stat Kalifornie uvadi, ze
zpusobuiji rakovinu, porodni vady nebo jinak
poskozuji plod Ci reprodukci.

POZOR

Tento motor je dodavan bez oleje. Pokud
nastartujete motor bez oleje, motor se
neopravitelné poskodi. Na tento pfipad se

nevztahuje zaruka.

Poznamka: Obrazky jsou orientacni. Skute¢né
dily se mohou liSit od zde uvedenych. Kvuli
pokracujicimu zdokonalovani se skute¢ny
vyrobek miize od zde popisovaného vyrobku liSit.
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2. BEZPECNOST

A — /N VAROVANI
VAROVANI Prudké zatazeni startovaci $iliry zpét

(,kopnuti“) zatahne ruku i pazi k motoru

Benzin a jeho pary jsou extrémné
rychleji, nez stacCite zareagovat. Vysledkem
mohou byt zlomeniny, odfeniny a distorze

hoflavé a vybusné. Pozar a vybuch
mohou zpUsobit vazné popaleniny.

PRI DOPLNOVANI PALIVA kloubu.

¢ Vypnéte motor a nechejte jej vychladnout, o P¥i spousténi motoru, tahejte za $ndru o
nejméné 2 minuty, nez demontujete vicko zvolna, dokud neucitite odpor. Pak zatahnéte
nadrze. prudce.

e Nadrz plnite venku, nebo v dobfe vétraném e Pfimo spFaiens—'z Casti (noZe, obéiné’a ’
prostoru. Nepfeplniuijte ji. ozubena kola, femenice apod.) musi byt

e Benzin skladujte v dostate¢né vzdalenosti od bezpecné upevnéne.

jisker, otevieného ohné ¢i jinych zdroja

zapaleni. o /\ VAROVANI
e Zkontroluje vedeni paliva, nadrz, vicko a — .
Sroubeni na poskozeni a tésnost. Je-li treba, Otocneé dily mohou zachytit ruce, nohy,
vymérite je. vlasy, odév nebo pomucky. Muze dojit
PRI SPOUSTENI MOTORU k tézkym zranénim (amputacim a trznym
e Presvédcte se, ze jsou ha svém misté ranam).
zapalovaci svicka, tlumic¢ vyfuku, vicko e Provozuijte zafizeni jen s nasazenymi kryty.
nadrze a Cisti€ vzduchu (vlozka). e Drzte ruce a nohy v bezpecné vzdalenosti od
¢ Nestartujte motor pfi vyjmuté sviCce. rotujicich ¢asti.
e Kdyz se rozlije palivo, poCkejte se startem, e Svazte si dlouhé vlasy a sejméte Sperky.
_dokud se palivo neodpafi. e Nenoste volny odév a dopliiky, které mohou
PRI OBSLUZE MOTORU byt zachyceny.
¢ Nepouzivejte syti¢, abyste motor zastauvili.
PRI DOPRAVE ZARIZENI C'E T
« Pfepravujte motor S PRAZDNOU . VAVNI i
PALIVOVOU NADRZI. Motory generuiji i oxid uhelnaty,
KDYZ MOTOR/ZARIZENI SKLADUJETE P\ Kktery je jedovaty, bezbarvy a bez
S PALIVEM V NADRZI zapachu. Vdechovani tohoto plynu
e Skladujte daleko od peci, kamen, boilert a pusobi zavraté, nevolnost a smrt.

jinych spotrebici se zapalnymi plaminky Ci e Motor startujte vzdy venku.
J'r]ymt')Zdr(.)J' zapaleni. Mohou totiz zapalit ¢ Nespoustéjte motor v uzavienych prostorech,
pary benzinu. i kdyz oteviete okna a dvere.

A VAROVANI

Spousténi motoru je provazeno
jiskfenim. Jiskry mohou zazehnout

A VAROVANI

Bézici motory produkuiji teplo. Jeho
Casti, zejména tlumic vyfuku, jsou
zvlasté horké. Dotykem s nimi
mohou vzniknout vazné

¢ Motor startujte pouze na dobfe vétranych /AN popéleniny.

mistech; nepouzivejte ho ve Vyt{ugr}é? nebo Hoflavé nedistoty jako je trava, listi
hoflavém prostfedi nebo v uzavienyc apod. mohou vzplanout.

hoflavé plyny v okoli a mohou dat
tak priCinu vzniku exploze a pozaru.

prostorach.
» Nepouzivejte stlatené startovaci kapaliny, * Nechejte tlumic vyfuku, valec motoru a Zebra
jejich vypary jsou hoflavé &i vybusné. atd. vychladnout, nez na né sahnete.

e Odstrante z blizkosti tlumice vyfuku a vélce
nahromadéné necistoty.
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3. POPIS CASTi MOTORU
(viz obr. 3.1)

A Cisti¢ vzduchu

Tlumic vyfuku

Zapalovaci svitka

Karburator

Palivova nadrz

Vicko palivové nadrze

Zatka nalévaciho hrdla / mérka oleje
Rukojet navijeciho startéru

Olejova vypust se zatkou
Nastfikovac paliva

O T 2T 6O mMMmMmOoOw

Identifikaéni ¢isla motoru

4. KONTROLY PRED UVEDENIM DO
PROVOZU

Pro zajisténi vasi bezpecnosti a maximalni doby
zivotnosti vasSeho zafizeni je velmi dllezité pred
uvedenim do provozu vénovat trochu ¢asu a
zkontrolovat stav motoru. Pfed uvedenim motoru
do provozu zajistéte odstranéni jakychkoli
zjiSténych problémt, nebo je nechte odstranit

v autorizovaném servisu.

/\ VAROVANI
Nespravna udrzba tohoto motoru, nebo
zanedbani opravy jakéhokoli problému
pred uvedenim do provozu, mize
zapriCinit nespravnou funkci, v jejimz
disledku mizete utrpét vazny nebo
smrtelny Uraz.
Pred kazdym uvedenim do provozu
provedte kontrolu a zajistéte odstranéni
zjiSténych probléma.

Pfed nastartovanim motoru vzdy zkontrolujte

nasledujici polozky:

1. Vy8ku hladiny oleje v motoru (viz kap. 6).

. Doplnéni paliva do nadrze (viz kap. 7).

3. Stav vzduchového filtru (viz kap. 8).
Spinavy filtr omezuje pfivod vzduchu do
spalovani, coz zplsobuje snizeni vykonu
motoru nebo jeho nepravidelny chod.

4. Provedte celkovou kontrolu motoru:
PresvédcCte se, ze zapalovaci svicka, tlumic
vyfuku, vi€ko palivové nadrze a vzduchovy filtr
jsou namontovany a zajistény.

N

Zkontrolujte a odstrante pfipadné uniky
kapalin.
5. Zkontrolujte zafizeni pohanéné timto motorem.

Seznamte se s navodem k obsluze zafizeni
pohanéného timto motorem a provedte vSechna
opatreni a postupy, které musi byt dodrzeny pred
nastartovanim motoru.

5. SPOUSTENI A ZASTAVOVANI
MOTORU

N\ VAROVANI

Benzin a jeho pary jsou extrémné
zapalné a vybusné. Pozar ¢i exploze
mohou zpUsobit vazné popaleniny i smrt.

/\ VAROVANI

Spaliny mohou obsahovat i oxid
uhelnaty, ktery je jedovaty, bezbarvy a
bez zapachu. Vdechovani tohoto plynu
pUsobi zavraté, nevolnost nebo smrt.

— Motor startujte vzdy venku.

— Nespoustéjte motor v uzavienych
prostorach, i kdyz otevrete okna a dvere.

/\ VAROVANI

Nespoustéjte motor, neni-li namontovana
zapalovaci svicka. Jiskfeni mlze
zpusobit pozar nebo Uraz elektrickym
proudem. Neimysiné spusténi muze
zpusobit zachyceni (napf. za odév), Uraz
nebo trzné rany.

1. Otevrete privod paliva do karburatoru, je-li jim
motor vybaven.

2. Packu plynu piesunite do polohy SYTIC (R,
obr. 5.1).
Poznamka: Pouziti sytiCe neni obvykle nutné
pfi opakovaném spousténi teplého motoru. P¥i
startovani teplého motoru méjte plynovou
packu v poloze RYCHLE (S, obr. 5.1).

Je-li jim motor vybaven, 3x stisknéte tlacitko
nastfikovace paliva (P, obr. 5.2).

3. U modeld vybavenych bezpecénostni brzdou
motoru (na zafizeni) stisknéte tuto paku.

4. Rucni startovani: Uchopte pevné rukojet
startéru (H). Tahnéte pomalu za $ndru, dokud
neucitite odpor. Pak prudce zatahnéte. Zpét
nechte Sndru volné navinout.



/\ VAROVANI

Prudké zpétné navinuti (,kopnuti®) SRary
startéru vam strhne ruku i pazi vpred
rychleji, nez mlzete zareagovat. Muze
dojit ke zranéni (zlomenina, vykloubeni,
odfenina).

— Tahnéte pomalu za Siuru, dokud
neucitite odpor. AZ pak prudce
zatahnéte.

Poznamka: Pokud se motor zahlti, nastavte
plynovou packu do polohy RYCHLE (S, obr.
5.1) a startujte motor, dokud nenastartuje.
5. Elektrické startovani (je volitelné): Otocte
klicek do startovaci polohy, poté jej drzte,
dokud motor nenastartuje.
Poznamka: Pokud motor nenastartuje do 5
sekund, uvolnéte klicek, a pockejte aspori 10
sekund pred opakovanim startu.
6. Po nastartovani presunte packu plynu
z polohy SYTIC do polohy RYCHLE.

ZASTAVENI MOTORU

1. Posurite packu plynu do polohy POMALU (T,
obr. 5.1), nechte chvili moto vychladit a pak
packu plynu presurite do polohy STOP (U,
obr. 5.1).

2. U modelli vybavenych bezpecénostni brzdou
motoru (na zafizeni) uvolnéte tuto paku.

3. Uzavrete pfivod paliva, je-li jim motor
vybaven.

6. MOTOROVY OLEJ

Doporucené oleje

— Olej je hlavnim faktorem, ktery ovliviiuje
vykon a provozni zivotnost. Pouzivejte
automobilovy olej pro ¢tyfdobé motory.

— Pro bézné pouziti doporu€ujeme pouzivat
olej SAE 10W-30. Je-li primérna teplota v
oblasti pouzivani motoru v doporu¢eném
rozsahu, Ize pouzit také oleje s jinou
viskozitou, viz tabulka.

— Udaje tykaijici se viskozity SAE a servisni
klasifikace API jsou uvedeny na etiketé na
nadobé s olejem. Pouzivejte oleje klasifikace
APl SJ a vyssi.

— Nepouzivejte zadné specialni prisady
(aditiva).

) 100°F
| | 1 | |

30 =20 10 0 10 20 30 40°C

Poznamka: Za teplot pod 4 °C zpUsobi pouziti
oleje SAE 30 obtizny start. Za teplot vySSich nez
27 °C se mlize u oleju tfidy SAE 10W-30 zvysit
jejich spotfeba. Kontrolujte hladinu oleje Castéji.

Kontrola / doplnéni oleje (viz obr. 6.1 2 6.2)

— Ustavte motor do vodorovné polohy.

— Vycistéte okoli mérky oleje od vSech
necistot.

1. VySroubujte mérku oleje (G) z hrdla a otfete
ji Cistym hadrem.

2. U modelu s kratkou mérkou (viz obr. 6.1)
vsunte mérku do nalévaciho hrdla, ale
neSroubuijte ji do néj. U modell s nastavcem
(viz obr. 6.2) tuto mérku do hrdla
zaSroubuijte.

3. Vytahnéte mérku a zjistéte vysku hladiny
oleje. Ujistéte se, Ze je na mérce na rysce
FULL (MAX).

4. Pokud je tam oleje malo, dolijte pomalu a
opatrné olej nalévacim hrdlem. Nepfeplfujte.
Po pfidani minutu pockejte a znovu hladinu
zmeéfte.

5. Nasadte a utdhnéte mérku oleje.

POZOR: Provozovani motoru s nedostatkem
oleje muze vést k jeho trvalému poskozeni.

7. PALIVO

— Pouzivejte Cisty, Cerstvy bezolovnaty benzin
s minimalnim oktanovym Cislem 86.

— Benzin s obsahem etanolu do 10%, €i do
15% MTBE (metyl-terc-butyl ether) je
pripustny.

POZOR: Nepouzivejte neschvéleny benzin, jako

je E85. Nepridavejte do benzinu olej, ani motor
neupravujte na alternativni paliva. PoSkodily by
se komponenty motoru a zruSila by se tim zaruka
na motor. Pro ochranu palivového systému pred
tvorbou gumovych slozek vmichejte do paliva
stabilizator paliva. VSechna paliva nejsou stejna.
Tento motor je certifikovan pro provoz na benzin
a pro kontrolu emisi plati systém EM (Engine
Modifications).
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Doplnovani paliva (viz obr. 7.1)
/\ VAROVANI
Benzin a jeho pary jsou extrémneée
zapalné a vybusné.
Pozar Ci exploze mohou zpusobit vazné
popaleniny i smrt.
— Vypnéte motor a nechejte jej aspori 2
minuty chladnout, nez sejmete vicko
palivové nadrze.

— Palivo doplfiujte vzdy venku, nebo v
dobfe vétraném prostoru.

— Benzin ukladejte mimo dosah jisker,
otevienych ohiil, zapalnych plaminku
spotiebicu Ci jinych potencialnich zdroj
zapaleni. Mohou totiz zapalit pary
benzinu. Zkontrolujte rozvod paliva,
nadrz, vicko a Sroubeni na poskozeni a
tésnost. Je-li treba, vymérite je.

— Jestlize se palivo rozlije, pockejte se
startem motoru, dokud se rozlité palivo
neodpafi.

1. Vycistéte okoli vicka nadrze od necistot.
Sejméte vicko.

2. Naplnte palivovou nadrz benzinem. Palivovou
nadrz neprepliujte. Ponechejte prostor pro
expanzi paliva tim, Zze pfi plnéni neprekrocCite
uroven spodku hrdla nadrze.

3. Nasadte zpét vicko nadrze.

Benzin béhem skladovani oxiduje a rozklada se.
RozloZzeny benzin zhorsi startovani motoru a
zanecha v palivovém systému usazeniny, které
jej ucpou.

Doba, po kterou je mozné ponechat benzin v
palivové nadrzi a karburatoru bez zpisobeni
funk&nich problému, se lisi v zavislosti na
riznych faktorech, jako je napfiklad druh
benzinu, skladovaci teplota a zda je nadrz
Castecné nebo zcela naplnéna. Vzduch v
Castecné naplnéné nadrzi podporuje rozklad
benzinu. Vysoké skladovaci teploty podporuiji
rozklad benzinu. Problémy se mohou projevit
béhem nékolika mésicu nebo i dfive, pokud pro
dopInéni nadrze nebyl pouzit Cerstvy benzin.
Doporucujeme tedy nepouzivat benzin starSi nez
30 dna.

8. UDRZBA

DULEZITOST UDRZBY

Kvalitni udrzba je nezbytna pro zajisténi
bezpecného, hospodarného a bezporuchového
provozu. Napomaha také k ochrané zivotniho
prostredi.

/\ VAROVANI

Nespravna udrzba nebo zanedbani
opravy jakéhokoli problému pred
uvedenim do provozu mlze zapricinit
nespravnou funkci, v jejimz disledku
muZzete utrpét vazny nebo smrtelny Uraz.
Vzdy dodrzujte doporuéeni a plany
kontrol a udrzby uvedené v tomto
navodu.

Abychom vam usnadnili spravnou péci o vas
motor, uvadime na nasledujicich strankach plan
udrzby, postupy béznych kontrol a postupy
provadéni jednoduché udrzby s pouzitim
zakladniho ruéniho naradi.

vyzaduji specialni naradi, je nejlépe svérit
profesionalim a jsou obvykle provadény nasim
technikem nebo dalSimi kvalifikovanymi
mechaniky.

Plan udrzby je platny pro normalni provozni
podminky.

Pokud motor provozujete ve ztizenych
podminkéach, napfiklad v trvalém provozu na
vysoky vykon nebo za vysokych teplot, anebo jej
pouzivate v abnormalné vihkém nebo prasném
prostfedi, konzultujte provadéni servisu s vasim
prodejcem a vyzadejte si doporuceni pro vase
individualni potfeby a podminky pouziti.

BEZPECNOSTNI OPATRENI PRI UDRZBE
Dale v textu uvadime néktera dllezita
bezpec€nostni opatfeni. Neni v§ak v naSich silach
varovat vas pred vSemi pfipadnymi riziky, ktera
mohou nastat pfi provadéni udrzby. Pouze vy
mUzete rozhodnout, zda byste méli ¢i neméli
dany ukon provadét.

/\ VAROVANI
V pripadé nedodrzeni pokynu a opatreni
k provadéni udrzby se vystavuijte riziku
vazného nebo i smrtelného urazu.
Vzdy dodrzujte opatieni a postupy
uvedené v tomto navodu.
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BEZPECNOSTNI OPATRENI

Pfed zahajeni jakychkoli Ukon( udrzby nebo

oprav se ujistéte, zZe je motor vypnuty. Tim

eliminujte nékolik potencialnich rizik:

- Nebezpedi otravy kysli€nikem uhelnatym
z vyfukovych plynd.
Kdykoli provozujete motor, zajistéte
odpovidajici a u¢inné vétrani.

- Popaleniny zptsobené horkymi
soucastmi.

soucasti pouzivejte pouze nehoflava
rozpoustédla, nikdy nepouzivejte benzin.
Dodrzujte bezpe¢nou vzdalenost soucasti,
které prichazeji do styku s benzinem, od
hoficich cigaret, zdroju jisker a otevieného
ohné.

Méjte na paméti, ze autorizovany servis nasi
spole¢nosti zna vas motor nejlépe a je piné
vybaven k provadéni jeho udrzby a oprav.

Z duvodu zajisténi nejvyssi kvality a
spolehlivosti pouzivejte pro opravy a vymény

Pred tim, nez se jich dotknete, nechte
motor a vyfukovy systém vychladnout.

- Uraz zptisobeny pohyblivymi souastmi.
Nespoustéjte motor, pokud k tomu tento
navod nenabada.

Pfed zahajenim prace si prectéte navod

k obsluze a ujistéte se, ze mate k dispozici

potfebné naradi a schopnosti k provedeni

daného ukonu.

Za ucelem zamezeni nebezpedi pozaru a
vybuchu postupujte opatrné a k €isténi

PLAN UDRZBY

pouze nove originalni dily nebo jejich

rovnocennou nahradu.

POZOR: Pfi manipulaci je nutné naklanét motor
tak, aby nedochazelo k preliti motorového oleje
do prostoru valce, vzduchového filtru nebo
tlumice vyfuku. Toto zplsobuje obtize pfi

startovani nebo znehodnoceni vlozky

vzduchového filtru. Motor naklanéjte pouze tak,
aby zapalovaci svicka byla vzdy nahofe.

Interval pravidelné udrzby
POLOZKA Pred Prvnich | Kazdé 3 | Kazdych Kazdy Kazdé
. i oo kazdym | 5hodin | mésice | 6 mésicl | rok nebo | dva roky
Provedte kazdy uvedeny mésic nebo v
interval provoznich hodin (podle toho, co pouztim nebo.25 nebo_50 10(.) nebo .250
nastane dfive) hodin hodin hodin hodin
L Kontrola o]
Motorovy olej —
Vyména o o (2)
Kontrola o
Vzduchovy filtr Vycisténi o (1)
Vymeéna o
L. Kontrola - sefizeni o
Zapalovaci sviCka —
Vyména o
Lapac jisker (je-li) Vycisténi o
Eahvova nadrz a Vygisténi o (3)
iltr
Palivové vedeni Kontrola / vyména o (3)
Volnobézné otaCky | Kontrola - sefizeni o (3)
Vile ventild Kontrola - sefizeni o (3)
Brzda setrvacniku Kontrola o (3)
Spalovaci prostor Vydcisténi Kazdych 200-250 provoznich hodin (3)

(1) P¥i provozu v prasném prostiedi provadeéjte udrzbu Casté;ji.
(2) P¥i provozu ve vysokém zatizeni provadéjte vyménu motorového oleje po kazdych 25 provoznich hodinach.
(3) Tyto polozky by mél provadét pouze autorizovany servis.
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UDRZBA VZDUCHOVEHO FILTRU

(viz obr. 8.1)

Zaneseny vzduchovy filtr omezuje prutok
vzduchu do karburatoru a ma za nasledek nizky
vykon motoru. Vzduchovy filtr kontrolujte pfed
kazdym pouzitim motoru. Vzduchovy filtr bude
vyzadovat Castéjsi Cisténi, pokud je motor
provozovan v praSném prostredi.

/\ VAROVANI

Provozovani motoru bez vzduchového
filtru nebo s poSkozenym vzduchovym
filtrem bude mit za nasledek pronikani
necistot do motoru a jeho rychlé
opotirebeni. Na tento typ zavad se
nevztahuje zaruka.

Demontaz / montaz vzduchového filtru

1. Demontujte matici (1), je-li pouzita, pfipadné
stisknéte zapadky (3) nebo pootocte krytem
(2) aby se uvolnily zapadky, a sejméte kryt.

2. Vyjméte filtr (4). Postupujte opatrné, aby

prach a Spina nenapadaly dovnitf drzaku

(6).

Vycistéte filtr nebo ho vyménte za novy.

4. Filtr (4) usadte do drzaku filtru (6). Dbejte na
spravné usazeni filtru. Nasadte a zajistéte
kryt.

w

Cisténi vzduchového filtru

1. V pfipadé dvojitého filtru oddélte z papirové
vlozky molitanovy predfiltr.

2. Papirovou vlozku poklepem zbavte volného
prachu.

3. Molitanovy filtr/pfedfiltr umyijte teplou vodou
se saponatem &i mydlem. Necheijte jej
ddkladné vyschnout. Pfed zpétnou montazi
jej namocte do Cistého motorového oleje a
promnéte. PfebyteCny olej vymackejte do
suchého cCistého hadru.

Poznamka: Pokud je jakakoli ¢ast filtru
poSkozena nebo se nedafi ji vycistit,
vymeéiite ji za novou.

4. V pripadé dvojitého filtru na papirovou
vloZzku nasadte predfiltr.

5. Filtr namontujte zpét.

Poznamka: K Cisténi filtru neuzivejte
stlaceny vzduch, ani rozpoustédla. Hrozi
riziko poSkozeni.

KONTROLA ZAPALOVACI SVICKY
(viz obr. 8.2)

Sejmeéte kabelovou koncovku ze zapalovaci
svicky a demontuijte ji. Skrabkou nebo draténym

kartacem oCistéte elektrody od karbonovych
usad.

Zkontrolujte, zda sviCka neni opotfebovana nebo
poskozena, zda izolace svicky neni popraskana
apod. V pripadé potfeby vyménte svitku za
novou.

Zkontrolujte a v pfipadé potfeby upravte mezeru
mezi elektrodami zapalovacich svicek. Mezera
musi byt 0,7 - 0,8 mm. Chcete-li zménit mezeru,
ohybejte pouze bocni elektrodu.

Zapalovaci svi¢ku nasroubujte rukou zpét. Poté ji
klicem utdhnéte, aby doslo ke stlaceni podlozky.
Pfi opétovné montazi puvodni zapalovaci svi¢ky
dotahnéte svi¢ku po usazeni jesté o dalsi 1/8 az
1/4 otacky. P¥i montazi nové zapalovaci svicky
dotahnéte sviCku po usazeni jesté o dalsi 1/2
otacky.

Nasad'te zpét kabelovou koncovku na
zapalovaci svicku.

Doporucena zapalovaci svitka: Torch F7RTC
nebo ekvivalentni.

POZOR: Pouziti nespravné zapalovaci svicky
muze zpUsobit poskozeni motoru.

VYPUSTENI OLEJE
(viz obr. 8.3)

/N\ VAROVANI
PFi vypousténi oleje vypustnim otvorem,
musi byt prazdna palivova nadrz, jinak
muze palivo unikat s rizikem pozaru i
vybuchu.

Motorovy olej vypoustéjte pfi teplém motoru.
Teply olej se vypusti rychleji a zcela, vetné
necistot.

1. VySroubujte mérku oleje (G).

2. Pripravte si na olej vhodnou nadobu.

3. VySroubujte spodni zatku (M) a nechejte olej
vytéci do naddoby.

Poznamka: Pro vypousténi oleje Ize pouzit
odsavacku oleje, diky které Ize odcerpat olej
z motoru bez nutnosti naklanéni motoru a
odcerpavani paliva nebo demontaze spodni
zatky. Informujte se u svého prodejce.

4. ZaSroubujte zatku s tésnénim do otvoru a
dotahnéte ji klicem.

5. Motor umistéte do vodorovné polohy a
naplite jej po horni znacku na mérce
doporucenym olejem (viz vyse).

POZOR: Pouzity (,vyjety“) olej je nebezpecny
odpad a musi byt zlikvidovan dle platnych
predpist. Nevylévejte jej s domovnim odpadem.

Provérte si u mistnich urfadi nebo svého

prodejce moznosti bezpecné likvidace.
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KONTROLA TLUMICE VYFUKU

/\ VAROVANI
Motory za chodu produkuiji teplo. Casti
motoru, zvlasté tlumic vyfuku, se znacné
zahfivaiji.
Dotykem s horkymi ¢astmi mohou
vzniknout i vazné spaleniny.
Vzplanout mohou i hoflavé necistoty,
listi, trava apod.
— Nez na né sahnete, nechejte vyfuk,

valec atd. vychladnout.

— Odstranujte nahromadéné necistoty
apod. z okoli tlumi€e vyfuku a valce.

PRIPOJENI AKUMULATORU (VOLITELNE)
(viz obr. 8.4)

POZOR: Davejte pozor, abyste nezapojili
akumulator s opacnou polaritou, nebot by doslo
ke zkratovani nabijeciho systému.

Poznamka: Pouzivejte 12V akumulator
s vykonovou kapacitou alespon 18 Ah.

1. Pripojte kladny (+) kabel ke svorce startéru

2. Pfripojte zaporny (-) kabel k montédznimu
Sroubu na motoru nebo jinému vhodnému
mistu na motoru.

3. Pfripojte kladny (+) kabel ke kladnému (+)
polu na akumulatoru.

4. Pripojte zaporny (-) kabel k zapornému (-)
polu na akumulatoru.

5. Naneste na svorky a konce kabel( vhodné
magzivo.

VYPUSTENI PALIVA Z NADRZE

(viz obr. 8.5)

Vypusténi paliva

1. Uzaviete privod paliva. Packu palivového
ventilu (je-li pouzita) méjte v pozici OFF.

2. Pod karburator (3) umistéte vhodnou
nadobu nebo pouzijte trychtyf s hadici.

3. Odsroubujte vypoustéci Sroub (1).

4. Otevrete privod paliva. Packu palivového
ventilu posunte do pozice ON. Vypustte
zbyvaijici palivo v nadrzi i karburatoru.

5. PFimontazi zpét dbejte na usazeni tésniciho
O-krouzku (2).

SERIZOVANI KARBURATORU

Nikdy karburator nesefizujte! Byl nastaven v
tovarné vyrobce, aby fungoval efektivné ve
vétsiné podminek. Jestlize vSak potfebuje
sefidit, obratte se na autorizovany servis.
POZOR: Vyrobce zafizeni, které tento motor
pohani, specifikuje maximalni provozni otacky
zafizeni. Tyto otacky neprekracujte!

Vas motor je nastaven z vyroby pro provoz v
nadmorské vysce nizsi nez 1500 m. V pfipadé
potifeby Vas motor musi byt znovu prfenastaven
pro provoz nad nadmofrskou vySkou 1500 m.
Provoz motoru s nespravnym usporadanim
motoru v dané nadmofrské vySce mulze zvysSit
jeho emise, zvysit spotfebu paliva, snizit vykon a
zpUsobit nevratné poskozeni. Motory
konfigurované pro provoz ve vysoké nadmorské
vySce nemohou byt provozovany ve
standardnich podminkdch nadmorské vysky.
Kvalifikované servisni stfedisko by mélo zajistit,
aby byl vas motor spravné konfigurovan pro vasi
polohu.

9. SKLADOVANI

CISTENI

Pokud byl motor v provozu, nechte jej minimalné
pul hodiny pfed ¢isténim vychladnout.

Vycistéte vnéjSi plochy motoru a opravte
vSechna poSkozeni laku a na povrchy, které
mohou podléhat korozi, naneste tenkou vrstvu
oleje.

/\ VAROVANI

Ostrikani zahradni hadici nebo umyti
tlakovym CistiCéem mulze mit za nasledek
proniknuti vody do vzduchového filtru a
otvoru tlumice vyfuku. Ve vzduchovém
filtru se voda nasakne do vlozky filtru a
voda, ktera pronikne vzduchovym filtrem
nebo tlumi¢em vyfuku mize vniknout do
valce motoru a poskodit jej.

PRIPRAVA NA USKLADNENI MOTORU

Spravna pfiprava na uskladnéni je nezbytna pro
udrzeni bezporuchovosti a pékného vzhledu
motoru. Nasledujici kroky vam pomohou zabranit
korozi motoru a naslednému zhorseni funkce a
vzhledu motoru. Usnadni vam také nastartovani
motoru pfi opétovném pouziti.
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/\ VAROVANI

Pri skladovani zarizeni s palivem v
nadrzi: Zafizeni ukladejte tam, kde
nebude v blizkosti peci, kamen, boilera a
jinych spotrebiél se zapalovacimi
plaminky ¢i jinych potencialnich zdrojl
zapaleni. Mohou totiz zapalit pary
benzinu.

Nasledujici opatieni je tfeba pfijmout pro
skladovani vaseho zafizeni na dobu delsi, nez
30 dnd, nebo na zimni sezoénu:

Vymeénte olej, dokud je motor teply.
Ocistéte motor, odstrante veSkeré
necistoty.

Vypustte vSechno palivo do vhodného
kanystru a ulozte je. Pfidani stabilizatoru
paliva prodlouzi skladovatelnost paliva.
Poznamka: Benzin béhem skladovani
oxiduje a rozklada se. Rozlozeny benzin
zhorsi startovani motoru a zanechd v
palivovém systému usazeniny, které jej
ucpou. Pokud dojde béhem skladovani k
rozlozeni benzinu, mize to mit za
nasledek nutnost opravy nebo vymény
karburatoru a dalSich soucasti palivového
systému. Na poskozeni palivového
systému nebo problémy s funkénosti
motoru, které jsou dlisledkem zanedbani
pfipravy na uskladnéni, se nevztahuje
zaruka. Doporuc€ujeme nepouzivat benzin
starSi nez 30 dnu.

Vyjméte zapalovaci sviCku a nalijte
Cajovou Izicku (15 ml) oleje do valce
otvorem pro svicku.

Osm- az desetkrat protote motor tahem
za startovaci Snliru (pomalu!). Tim se
promaze pracovni povrch valce i pistu.
NaSroubujte a dotahnéte zapalovaci svicku
nazpét. Zbytkovy olej se pfi pozdéjsim
provozu spali. To m{ze zpusobit pfi
prvnich startech vyvoj bilého koufe z
vyfuku.

Stroj skladujte ve vodorovné pracovni
poloze se zapalovaci svickou motoru
obracenou nahoru. Neskladujte zafizeni se
svi¢kou obracenou dol(.

Poznamka: Ulozeni motoru se svitkou
obracenou jinym nez doporu¢enym
smérem ma za vysledek obtizné startovani
a kour z vyfuku (olej se dostane do
nezadoucich prostori motoru).

V nékterych pfipadech je nutny zasah
autorizovaného servisu.

¢ V pfipadé pouziti akumulatoru provedte
jeho dobiti; toto zopakujte, pokud stroj
skladujete déle nez 3 mésice.

e Prostor skladu ma byt Cisty a suchy.
Vlhkost podporuje vznik koroze.

¢ P¥i obnoveni provozu po skladovani
pouzivejte vzdy Cerstvy benzin. Pred
uvedenim do provozu provedte provozni
kontroly (viz plan udrzby a spousténi
motoru).

PREPRAVA

/\ VAROVANI
Pri dopravé zafizeni: Prepravujte
chladny motor s PRAZDNOU palivovou
nadrzi nebo uzavienym palivovym
ventilem.

Za ucelem snizeni rizika uniku paliva zajistéte
motor béhem pfepravy ve vodorovné poloze.

10. ZARUCNI PODMINKY

Zarucni doba je uvedena na prodejnim dokladu,
nejméneé vSak 24 mésic(, a zacina dnem
prevzeti vyrobku, coz je tfeba prokazat
originalnim prodejnim dokladem. Zaruka se
nevztahuje na dily podléhajici rychlému
opotfebeni, baterie a na Skody vzniklé v
dasledku pouzivani nespravného pfisluSenstvi a
oprav za pouziti neoriginalnich dilu a v dusledku
pouziti nasili, uderu nebo rozbiti a svévolného
pretizeni motoru. V ramci zaruky se provadi
pouze vyména vadnych dil{i, a ne kompletnich
pristroji. Opravy v zaruce sméji provadét pouze
autorizované opravny nebo podnikovy servis. V
pfipadé ciziho zasahu zaruka zanika.
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11. ODSTRANOVANI ZAVAD

MOTOR NESTARTUJE

Mozna pri¢ina

Oprava

1. Elektricky startér:
zkontrolujte akumulator

Vybity akumulator.

Nabijte akumulator.

2. Zkontrolujte polohy
ovladacich prvki

PFivod paliva je uzavien.

Otevrete privod paliva.

Ovladaci prvky nejsou v poloze
pro startovani motoru.

Nastavte spravné polohy
ovladacich prvku.

3. Zkontrolujte palivo

Nedostatek paliva.

Doplnite palivo.

Spatné palivo. Motor ulozen bez
oSetreni paliva nebo bez
vypusténi paliva nebo je pouzito
nevhodné palivo.

Vyprazdnéte palivovou nadrz a
karburator. Naplnte nadrz Cerstvym
palivem.

4. Demontujte a
zkontrolujte zapalovaci
svicku

Vadna nebo zanesena svicka
nebo svi¢ka s nespravnou
vzdalenosti mezi elektrodami.

Upravte vzdalenost nebo vyménte
zapalovaci svicku.

Zapalovaci svitka je mokra od
paliva (pfeplaveny motor).

Osuste zapalovaci sviCky a znovu ji
namontujte. Nastartujte motor

s plynovou packou v poloze
RYCHLE.

5. Predejte motor
autorizovanému servisu

Zanesena palivova soustava,
porucha karburatoru, zavada
zapalovani, zadfeny ventil atd.

Je-li nutné, vadné dily vyménte
nebo opravte.

MALY VYKON MOTORU

Mozn3 pri€ina

Oprava

1. Zkontrolujte vzduchovy
filtr

Zanesené vlozky filtru

Vycistéte nebo vyménte viozky
filtru.

2. Zkontrolujte palivo

Nedostatek paliva.

Doplrite palivo.

Spatné palivo. Motor uloZen bez
oSetfeni paliva nebo bez
vypusténi paliva nebo je pouzito
nevhodné palivo.

Vyprazdnéte palivovou nadrz a
karburator. Napliate nadrz Cerstvym
palivem.

3. Predejte motor
autorizovanému servisu

Zanesena palivova soustava,
porucha karburatoru, zavada
zapalovani, zadfeny ventil atd.

Je-li nutné, vadné dily vyménte
nebo opravte.

NEPRAVIDELNY CHOD
MOTORU

Mozn3 pri€ina

Oprava

1. Zkontrolujte zapalovaci
svicku

Vadna zapalovaci svicka.

Vyménte zapalovaci svicku.

Svi¢ka ma nespravnou
vzdalenost mezi elektrodami.

Upravte vzdalenost mezi
elektrodami na 0,7-0,8 mm.

2. Zkontrolujte vzduchovy
filtr

Zanesené vlozky filtru

Vycistéte nebo vyménte viozky
filtru.

Pokud potize pretrvavaji, kontaktujte svého prodejce nebo autorizovany servis.

Doporuc€ujeme, abyste ve vécech udrzby, servisu a nahradnich dili motoru vzdy kontaktovali naSeho
autorizovaného zastupce (dealera). Pouzivejte pouze originalni nahradni dily.

10
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Preklad pévodného navodu na pouZitie

1. BEZPECNOSTNE UPOZORNENIA

Symbol nebezpecenstva A sa pouziva na
zdOraznenie bezpecnostnej informacie

o nebezpecenstve, ktoré mbze viest ku zraneniu.
Signalne slova NEBEZPECENSTVO,
VAROVANIE alebo POZOR sa pouzivaju spolu
s tymto symbolom na vyznacenie
pravdepodobnosti a potencialnej vaznosti
poranenia. Okrem toho, symbol nebezpecenstva
moze byt pouzity na reprezentaciu druhu
nebezpecenstva.

A NEBEZPECENSTVO upozorfiuje na
nebezpecenstvo, ktoré ma za nasledok
smrt alebo vazne zranenie.

A VAROVANIE upozorniuje na
nebezpecenstvo, ktoré by mohlo mat za
nasledok smrt alebo vaZzne zranenie.

POZOR upozorriuje na nebezpecenstvo,
ktoré by mohlo mat za nasledok mensie
alebo mierne poranenie.

POZOR pokial je toto slovo pouzité bez
symbolu nebezpecenstva, upozornuje na
situaciu, ktora by mohla viest k poSkodeniu
stroja.

Tento navod obsahuje upozornenia na
nebezpecenstva a rizika spojené s motormi

a pokyny, ako sa im vyhybat. Pretoze skuto¢ne
nevieme, aké zariadenie budete motorom
pohanat, je dolezité, aby ste si precitali cely tento
navod a pochopili véetky tieto varovania

a pokyny, ale aj pokyny pre tymto motorom
pohanané zariadenia.

Obsah

1. Bezpecnostné upozornenia ................... 11
2. BezpeCnost ........cccceueuiiiieeeee e 12
3. Popis Castimotora..............ccoevvvveeeneennn. 13
4. Kontroly pred uvedenim do prevadzky.....13
5. Startovanie a zastavovanie motora......... 13
6. Motorovy 0lej ......covvvveeiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeee, 14
7.PaliVO .o 14
8. UdrZba ..o 15
9. Skladovanie............coueveeeeveiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiinans 18
10. Zaru€né podmienky ..........ccccccvvvnnnnnnnnns 19
11. Odstranovanie poruch ..............ccccuueeee 20
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SYMBOLY NE'BEZPEéENSTVA SPOJENE
S TYMTO MOTOROM:

Pozor L] manua

ngi?gh =77 Olej

Eg\;:.ﬁ] i} Palivo
JA\ vivary ‘\‘ Sytic (Kiapka)
) Pomaly 9 Rychlo

A VAROVANIE

Neschvalujeme a nedavame opravnenie pre
pouzitie tychto motorov pre terénne trojkolky
(ATV), motocykle, rekreatné motokary, lietadla
alebo vozidla uréené na preteky. Pouzitie tychto
motorov pre takéto aplikacie méze mat za
nasledok $kody na majetku, vazne zranenie

(vratane paralyzy) alebo aj smrt.

A VAROVANIE

Vyfukové plyny spafovacich motorov obsahuju
chemikalie, o ktorych Stat Kalifornia uvadza, ze
spOsobuju rakovinu, pdérodné chyby alebo inak
poskodzuju plod &i reprodukciu.

POZOR

Tento motor odchadza od vyrobcu bez olejovej
naplne. Ak nastartujete motor bez oleja,
neopravitefne sa poskodi. Nebude mozné
uplatnit zaruku.

Poznamka: Obrazky su orientacné. Skutocné
diely sa mézu lisit od tu uvedenych. Kvoli
pokracujucemu zdokonalovaniu sa skuto¢ny
vyrobok méze od tu popisovaného produktu lisit.



SK

2. BEZPECNOST

A VAROVANIE
Benzin a jeho pary su extrémne
horfavé a vybusné. Poziar a vybuch
mo&zu spdsobit vazne popaleniny.
PRI DOPLNANI PALIVA

e Vypnite motor a nechajte ho vychladnut,
najmenej 2 minuty, kym demontujete vrchnak
nadrze.

» Nadrz pliite vonku alebo v dobre vetranom
priestore. Nepreplnajte ju.

¢ Benzin skladujte v dostato¢nej vzdialenosti od
iskier, otvoreného ohfa alebo inych zdrojov
otvoreného ohna.

¢ Skontroluje vedenie paliva, nadrz, vrchnak
a zavity, €i nie su podkodené a Ci tesnia. Ak je
to potrebné, vymernite ich.

PRI SPUSTANI MOTORA

¢ PresvedCte sa, Ze su ha svojom mieste:
zapalovacia sviec€ka, timi¢ vyfuku, vrchnak
nadrze a Cisti¢ vzduchu (vlozka).

¢ Nestartujte motor pri vybratej sviecke.

¢ Ked sa rozleje palivo, poCkajte so Startom,
pokym sa palivo neodpari.

PRI OBSLUHE MOTORA

¢ Nepouzivajte syti¢, aby ste motor zastavili.

PRI DOPRAVE ZARIADENIA

« Prepravujte motor S PRAZDNOU
PALIVOVOU NADRZOU.

KED MOTOR/ZARIADENIE SKLADUJETE
S PALIVOM V NADRZ|

e Skladujte d'aleko od peci, kachli, bojlerov
a inych spotrebicov so zapalnymi plamienkami
¢i inymi zdrojmi zapalenia. M6zu totiz zapalit
pary benzinu.

A VAROVANIE

Prudké zatiahnutie Startovacej $nury spat
(,nakopnutie“) zatiahne ruku aj pazu k

motoru rychlejSie, ako stihnete zareagovat.
Vysledkom mozu byt zlomeniny, odreniny
a dystrofia kibov.

e Pri spusteni motora, tahajte za $nuru
pozvolna, kym neucitite odpor. Potom
zatiahnite prudko.

¢ Priamo prispajkované Casti (noze, obezné
a ozubené kolesa, remenica apod.) musia byt
bezpecne upevnené.

A VAROVANIE

Otocné diely mézu zachytit ruky, nohy,
vlasy, odev alebo pomécky. Méze dojst

k tazkym zraneniam (amputacii a trznym
ranam).

¢ Prevadzkuijte zariadenie len s nasadenymi
krytmi.

¢ Drzte ruky aj nohy v bezpecnej vzdialenosti od
rotujucich Casti.

e Zviazte si dIhé vlasy a zlozZte Sperky.

¢ Nenoste volny odev a doplnky, ktoré m6zu byt
zachytené.

A VAROVANIE

Motory generuju aj oxid uholnaty,
ktory je jedovaty, bezfarebny a bez

zapachu. Vdychnutie tohto plynu
spOsobi zavraty, nevolnost a smrt.

¢ Motor Startujte vzdy vonku.

¢ Nespustajte motor v uzatvorenych priestoroch
ani pri otvorenych oknach a dverach.

A VAROVANIE

Spustenie motora je sprevadzané
iskrenim. Iskry mézu zapalit

horfavé plyny v okoli a m6zu dat
tak pri€inu vzniku explozie
a poziaru.

¢ Motor Startujte len na dobre vetranych
miestach, nepouzivajte ho vo vybusnom alebo
horfavom prostredi alebo v uzavretych
priestoroch.

e Nepouzivajte ani stlatené Startovacie
kvapaliny, ktorych vypary su horfavé aj
vybusné.
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A VAROVANIE
Motory v chode produkuju teplo.
Jeho Casti, najma timic vyfuku, su
zvlast horuce. Dotykom s nimi

moézu vzniknut vazne popaleniny.
Horfavé necistoty ako je trava, listie
apod. mézu vzplanut.

¢ Nechajte timi¢ vyfuku, valec motora a rebra
atd. vychladnut, dovtedy na nich nesiahaijte.

o Odstrante z blizkosti timi¢a vyfuku a valca
nazhromazdené necistoty.
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3. POPIS CASTi MOTORA
(vid obr. 3.1)
A Cisti¢ vzduchu
TImic vyfuku
Zapalovacia svieCka
Karburator
Palivov4 nadrz
Vrchnak palivovej nadrze
Zatka nalievacieho hrdla / mierka oleja
Rukovat navijacieho Startéra
Olejova vypust so zatkou
Vstrekovac paliva

O T Z2IT O Mmoo w

Identifikacdna &isla motoru

4. KONTROLY PRED UVEDENIM DO
PREVADZKY

Pre zaistenie vasej bezpecnosti a maximalnej
doby zivotnosti vasho zariadenia je velmi délezité
pred uvedenim do prevadzky venovat trochu
¢asu a skontrolovat stav motora. Pred uvedenim
motora do prevadzky zaistite odstranenie
akychkolvek zistenych problémov, alebo ich
nechajte odstranit v autorizovanom servise.

/\ VAROVANIE

Nespravna udrzba tohto motora, alebo
zanedbanie opravy akéhokofvek
problému pred uvedenim do prevadzky,
moze zapriCinit nespravnu funkciu, v
ktorej dosledku mozete utrpiet vazny
alebo smrtefny Uraz.

Pred kazdym uvedenim do prevadzky
vykonaijte kontrolu a zaistite odstranenie
zistenych problémov.

Pred nastartovanim motora vzdy skontrolujte

nasledujuce body:

1. Vy8ku hladiny oleja (vid kap. 6).

2. Doplnenie paliva do nadrze (vid kap. 7).

3. Stav vzduchového filtra (vid' kap. 8).
Spinavy filter obmedzuje privod vzduchu do
spalfovania, ¢o spésobuje znizenie vykonu
motora alebo jeho nepravidelny chod.

4. Spravte celkovu kontrolu motora:
Presvedcte sa, ze zapalovacia sviecCka, timi¢
vyfuku, vrchnak palivovej nadrze a vzduchovy
filter s namontované a zaistené.
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Skontrolujte a odstrarite pripadné uniky
kvapalin.

5. Skontrolujte zariadenie pohanané tymto
motorom.

Zoznamte sa s navodom na obsluhu zariadenia
pohananého tymto motorom a vykonaijte vSetky
opatrenia a postupy, ktoré musia byt dodrzané
pred nastartovanim motora

5. STARTOVANIE A ZASTAVOVANIE
MOTORA

/N\ VAROVANIE

Benzin a jeho pary su extrémne zapalné
a vybusné. Poziar alebo vybuch mo6zu
spOsobit vazne popaleniny aj smrt.

/N\ VAROVANIE

Spaliny motora mézu obsahovat aj oxid
uhofnaty, ktory je jedovaty, bezfarebny a
bez zapachu. Vdychovanie tohto plynu
spOsobuje zavraty, nevofnost alebo
smrt.

— Motor Startujte vzdy vonku.

— Nerozbiehajte motor v uzatvorenych

priestoroch ani ked otvorite okna
a dvere.

/\ VAROVANIE
Nespustajte motor, ak nie je
namontovana zapafovacia sviecka.
Iskrenie moze sposobit poziar alebo Uraz
elektrickym pridom. Neumyselné
spustenie moze spodsobit zachytenie
(napr. za odev), Uraz alebo trzné rany.

1. Otvorte privod paliva do karburatora, ak je nim
motor vybaveny.

2. Pagku plynu presuiite do polohy SYTIC (R,
obr. 5.1).
Poznamka: Pouzitie sytiCa nie je obvykle
potrebné pri opakovanom spustani teplého
motora.
Pri Startovani teplého motora maijte plynovu
packu v polohe RYCHLO (S, obr. 5.1).
Ak je nim motor vybaveny, 3 x stlacte tlacidlo
vstrekovaca paliva (P, obr. 5.2).

3. Pri modeloch vybavenych bezpecnostnou
brzdou motora (na zariadeni) stlacte tuto
paku.
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4. Rucné startovanie: Uchopte pevne rukovat
$nury Startéra (H). Tahajte pomaly za $nuru,
pokym nepocitite odpor. Potom prudko
zatiahnite. Spat nechajte Snuru volne navinut.

/N\ VAROVANIE

Prudké spatné navinutie (,kopnutie®)

Snury Startéra vam strhne ruku aj pazu

vpred rychlejSie, ako mdzete zareagovat.

Mo6ze dojst ku zraneniu (zlomenina,

vykibenie, odrenina).

— Tahajte pomaly za $ntru, pokym neuciti-
te odpor. Az potom prudko zatiahnite.

Poznamka: Ak sa motor zahlti, nastavte
plynovd packu do polohy RYCHLO (S, obr.
5.1) a Startujte motor, pokym nenastartuje.
5. Elektrické Startovanie (je volitefné): Otocte
kfucik do Startovacej polohy, potom ho drzte,
pokym motor nenastartuje.
Poznamka: Ak motor nenastartuje do 5
sekund, uvornite kfucik a pockajte aspori 10
sekund pred opakovanim Startu.
6. Po nastartovani postupne presurite packu
plynu z polohy SYTIC do polohy RYCHLO.

ZASTAVENIE MOTORA

1. Posurite packu plynu do polohy POMALY (T,
obr. 5.1.), nechaijte chvifu motor vychladnut
a potom packu plynu presunte do polohy
STOP (U, obr. 5.1).

2. Pri modeloch vybavenych bezpe¢nostnou
brzdou motora (na zariadeni) uvornite tuto
paku.

3. Uzavrite privod paliva, ak je uzaverom motor
vybaveny.

6. MOTOROVY OLEJ
Odporucané oleje

— Olej je hlavnym faktorom, ktory ovplyviiuje
vykon a prevadzkovu zivotnost. Pouzivajte
automobilovy olej pre Stvortaktné motory.

— Na bezné pouzivanie odpori¢ame pouzivat
olej SAE 10W-30. Ak je priemerna teplota
v oblasti pouzivania motora v odporu¢enom
rozsahu, je mozné pouzit aj oleje s inou
viskozitou, vid' tabulka.

— Udaje tykajuce sa viskozity SAE a servisnej
klasifikacie API su uvedené na etikete na
nadobe s olejom. Pouzivajte oleje
klasifikacie APl SJ a vySSie.

— Nepouzivajte ziadne Specialne prisady
(aditiva).

) 100°F
| | 1 | |

30 =20 =10 0 10 20 40°C
Poznamka: Pri teplote pod 4 °C spdsobi pouzitie
oleja SAE 30 problémovy Start. Pri teplotach
vys8ich ako 27 °C sa mdze pri olejoch triedy SAE
10W-30 zvysit ich spotreba. Kontrolujte hladinu
oleja CastejSie.
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Kontrola / doplnenie oleja (vid obr. 6.1 a 6.2)
— Postavte motor do vodorovnej polohy.

— Vycistite okolie hrdla mierky oleja od
vSetkych necistot.

1. Odskrutkujte mierku oleja (G) a utrite ju
Cistou handrickou.

2. Pri modeloch s kratkou mierkou (vid obr. 6.1)
vsunte mierku oleja do nalievacieho hrdla,
ale neskrutkujte ju do neho. Pri modelou
s nastavcom (vid’ obr. 6.2) tuto mierku do
hrdla zaskrutkujte.

3. Vytiahnite odmerku a zistite vySku hladiny
oleja. Uistite sa, Ze je na ryske mierky FULL
(MAX).

4. AK je tam oleja malo, opatrne a pomaly
dolejte olej nalievacim hrdlom. Nepreplfiajte
ho. Po pridani minutu pocCkajte a hladinu
znovu odmerajte.

5. Nasadte a dotiahnite mierku oleja.

POZOR: Prevadzkovanie motora s nedostatkom
oleja moze viest k jeho trvalému poSkodeniu.

7. PALIVO

— Pouzite Cisty, Cerstvy bezolovnaty benzin s
minimalnym oktanovym cislom 86.

— Benzin s obsahom etanolu do 10 % alebo az
15 % MTBE (metyl-terc-butyl ether) je
pripustny.

POZOR: Nepouzivajte neschvaleny benzin, ako

je E85. Nepridavajte do benzinu olej ani motor
neupravujte na alternativne paliva. Poskodili by
sa komponenty motora a zruSila by sa tym
zaruka na motor. Pre ochranu palivového
systému pred tvorbou gumovych zloziek

14
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vmieSajte do paliva stabilizator paliva, vid
kapitola ,Skladovanie®. VSetky paliva nie su
rovnaké. Tento motor je certifikovany na
prevadzku na benzin a pre kontrolu emisii plati
systém EM (Engine Modifications).

Doplnovanie paliva (vid obr. 7.1)

/\ VAROVANIE
Benzin a jeho vypary su extrémne
zapalné a vybusné. Poziar alebo vybuch
mozu sposobit vazne popaleniny aj smrt.
— Vypnite motor a nechajte ho aspon 2
minaty chladnat, kym zloZite vrchnak
palivovej nadrze.
- Palivo dopifajte vZdy vonku alebo
v dobre vetranom priestore.

— Benzin drzte mimo dosah iskier,
otvoreného ohna, zapalnych plamienkov
spotrebi€ov aj inych potencialnych
zdrojov zapalenia. Mozu totiz zapalit
vypary benzinu. Skontrolujte rozvod
paliva, nadrz, vrchnak a zavity, ¢i nie su
posSkodené a Ci tesnia. Ak je to potrebné,
vymerite ich.

Ak sa palivo rozleje, po€kajte so Startom
motora, pokym sa rozliate palivo
neodpari.

1. Ocistite okolie vrchnaka nadrze od nedistot.
Zlozte vrchnak.

2. Naplnte palivovu nadrz benzinom. Palivovu
nadrz nepreplnajte. Ponechaijte priestor pre
expanziu paliva tak, Ze pri plneni neprekrocite
uroven dna hrdla nadrze.

3. Nasadte vrchnak nadrze naspat.

Benzin poc¢as skladovania oxiduje a rozklada sa.
RozloZeny benzin zhorsi Startovanie motora a
zanecha v palivovom systéme usadeniny, ktoré
ho upchaju.

Doba, pocas ktorej je mozné ponechat benzin v
palivovej nadrzi a karburatore bez spésobenia
funkénych problémov, sa liSi v zavislosti od
réznych faktorov, ako je napriklad druh benzinu,
skladovacia teplota a ¢i je nadrz Ciastocne alebo
uplne naplnena. Vzduch v €iastocne naplnenej
nadrzi podporuje rozklad benzinu. Vysokeé teploty
skladovania podporuju rozklad benzinu.
Problémy sa mézu prejavit po¢as niekofkych
mesiacov alebo aj skor, ak pre doplnenie nadrze
nebol pouzity Cerstvy benzin. Odporuc¢ame teda
nepouzivat benzin starsi ako 30 dni.
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8. UDRZBA

DOLEZITOST UDRZBY

Kvalitna udrzba je nevyhnutna pre zabezpecenie
bezpecnej, hospodarnej a bezporuchovej
prevadzky. Napomaha tiez k ochrane zivotného
prostredia.

/\ VAROVANIE

Nespravna udrzba alebo zanedbanie
opravy akéhokolvek problému pred
uvedenim do prevadzky m6ze zapricinit
nespravnu funkciu, v ktorej dosledku
mozZete utrpiet vazny alebo smrtefny uraz.
Vzdy dodrzujte odporaéania a plany
kontroly a udrzby uvedené v tomto
navode.

Aby sme vam ufah¢ili spravnu starostlivost o vas
motor, uvadzame na nasledujucich strankach
plan udrzby, postupy beznych kontrol a postupy
vykonavania jednoduchej udrzby s pouzitim
z4kladného ru¢ného naradia.

Ostatné ukony udrzby, ktoré su zlozitejSie alebo
vyzaduju Specialne naradie, je najlepSie zverit
profesionalom a su zvy€ajne vykonavané nasim
technikom alebo inymi kvalifikovanymi
mechanikmi.

Plan udrzby je platny pre normalne prevadzkové
podmienky.

Ak motor prevadzkujete v stazenych
podmienkach, napriklad v trvalej prevadzke na
vysoky vykon alebo za vysokych teplét, alebo ho
pouzivate v abnormalne vlhkom alebo prasnom
prostredi, konzultujte vykonavanie servisu s vasim
predajcom a vyziadajte si odporucania pre vase
individualne potreby a podmienky pouzivania.

BEZPECNOSTNE OPATRENIA PRI UDRZBE
Dalej v texte uvadzame niektoré dolezité
bezpecnostné opatrenia. Nie je vSak v naSich
silach varovat vas pred vSetkymi pripadnymi
rizikami, ktoré mozu nastat pri vykonavani
udrzby. Iba vy mézete rozhodnut, ¢i by ste mali
alebo nemali dany ukon vykonavat.

/N\ VAROVANIE
V pripade nedodrzania pokynov a
opatreni na vykonavanie udrzby sa
vystavujete riziku vazneho alebo aj
smrtefného Urazu.
Vzdy dodrzujte opatrenia a postupy
uvedené v tomto navode.
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BEZPECNOSTNE OPATRENIA

Pred zagatim akychkolvek ukonov udrzby

alebo oprav sa uistite, ze je motor vypnuty.

Tym eliminujte niekolko potencialnych rizik:

- Nebezpecenstvo otravy Kysli€nikom
uhofnatym z vyfukovych plynov.
Kedykolvek prevadzkujete motor, zaistite
primerané a ucinné vetranie.

- Popaleniny spdsobené horucimi
sucastami.
Pred tym, nez sa ich dotknete, nechajte
motor a vyfukovy systém vychladnut.

- Uraz sposobeny pohyblivymi su¢astami.
Nespustajte motor, ak k tomu tento navod
nenabada.

Pred zacatim prace si precitajte navod na
obsluhu a uistite sa, ze mate k dispozicii
potrebné naradie a schopnosti na vykonanie
daného ukonu.

Za ucelom zamedzenia nebezpecenstva
poziaru a vybuchu postupujte opatrne a na
Cistenie sucasti pouzivajte iba nehorfavé

PLAN UDRZBY

rozpustadla, nikdy nepouzivajte benzin.
Dodrzujte bezpec¢nu vzdialenost sucasti,
ktoré prichadzaju do styku s benzinom, od
horiacich cigariet, zdrojov iskier a otvoreného
ohna.

¢ Maijte na pamati, ze autorizovany servis nasej
spolo¢nosti pozna vas motor najlepsie a je
plne vybaveny na vykonavanie jeho udrzby a
oprav.

e Z dbOvodu zaistenia najvyssSej kvality a
spolahlivosti pouzivajte na opravy a vymeny
iba nové originalne diely alebo ich
rovnocennu nahradu.

POZOR: Pri manipuldcii je nutné naklanat motor
tak, aby nedochadzalo k preliatiu motorového
oleja do priestoru valca, vzduchového filtra alebo
timica vyfuku. Toto spésobuje tazkosti pri
Startovani alebo znehodnotenie viozky
vzduchového filtra. Motor naklanajte iba tak, aby
zapalovacia sviecka bola vzdy hore.

Interval pravidelnej udrzby
POLOZKA Pred Prvych | Kazdé3 | Kazdych6 | Kazdy rok Kazdé
: . v : kazdym 5 mesiace mesiacov | alebo 100 | dva roky
Vykonajte kazdy uvedeny mesiac o, , .
alebo interval prevadzkovych hodin pouzitim | hodin alﬁb(cj)’ZS alﬁbdo’SO hodin alel,;b%’250
(podfa toho, &o nastane skér) odin odin odin
L Kontrola o
Motorovy olej -
Vymena o o (2)
Kontrola o
Vzduchovy filter Vycistenie o (1)
Vymena o
) Kontrola -
Zapalovacia nastavenie o
svieCka -
Vymena o
Lapac iskier (ak je) | VyCistenie o
Palivova nadrz " .
a filter Vycistenie o (3)
Palivové vedenie Kontrola o (3)
Vornobezné otacky | Kontrola - o (3)
nastavenie
Véla ventilov Kontrola - o (3)
nastavenie
Brzda zotrvacnika Kontrola o (3)
Spalovaci priestor Vycistenie Kazdych 200-250 prevadzkovych hodin (3)

(1) Pri prevadzke v praSnom prostredi vykonavajte udrzbu CastejSie.
(2) Pri prevadzke vo vysokom zatazeni vykonavaijte vymenu motorového oleja po kazdych 25 prevadzkovych

hodinach.

(3) Tieto polozky by mal vykonavat autorizovany servis.
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UDRZBA VZDUCHOVEHO FILTRA

(vid’ obr. 8.1)

Zaneseny vzduchovy filter obmedzuje prietok
vzduchu do karburatora a ma za nasledok nizky
vykon motora. Vzduchovy filter kontrolujte pred
kazdym pouzitim motora. Vzduchovy filter bude
vyzadovat CastejSie Cistenie, ak je motor
prevadzkovany v praSnhom prostredi.

/N\ VAROVANIE
Prevadzkovanie motora bez
vzduchového filtra alebo s poSkodenym
vzduchovym filtrom bude mat za
nasledok prenikanie necistét do motora a
jeho rychle opotrebovanie. Na tento typ
portach sa nevztahuje zaruka.

Demontaz / montaz vzduchového filtru

1. Demontujte maticu (1), ak je pouzita, pripad-
ne stlacte zapadky (3) alebo pootocte krytom
(2) aby sa uvornili zapadky, a zlozte kryt.

2. Vyberte filter (4). Postupujte opatrne, aby

prach a Spina nenapadali dovnutra drziaku

(6).

Vycistite filter alebo ho vymerite za novy.

4. Filter (4) usadte do drziaku filtra (6). Dbajte
na spravne usadenie filtra. Nasadte a
zaistite kryt.

w

Cistenie vzduchového filtra

1. V pripade dvoijitého filtra oddelte z
papierovej vlozky molitanovy predfilter.

2. Papierovu vlozku poklepkanim zbavte
volného prachu.

3. Molitanovy filter/predfilter umyjete teplou
vodou so saponatom ¢i mydlom. Nechajte ho
doékladne vyschnut. Pred spatnou montazou
ho namocte do Cistého motorového oleja a
vymerite. PrebytoCny olej vyzmykaijte do
suchej Cistej handry.

Poznamka: Ak je akakolvek Cast filtra
poSkodena alebo sa nedari ho vycistit,
vymerite ho za novy.

4. V pripade dvoijitého filtra na papierovu viozku
nasadte predfilter.

5. Filter namontujte naspat.

Poznamka: K Cisteniu filtra nepouzivajte
stlateny vzduch, ani rozpustadla. Hrozi
riziko poSkodenia.

KONTROLA ZAPAI'OVACEJ SVIECKY

(vid' obr. 8.2)

Zlozte kablovu koncovku zo zapalovacej svieCky
a demontujte ju. Skrabkou alebo drétenou kefou
ocistite elektrédy od karbénovych usadenin.
Skontrolujte, €i svieCka nie je opotrebovana
alebo poskodena, Ci izolacia sviecCky nie je
popraskana a pod. v pripade potreby vymente
svieCku za novu.

Skontrolujte a v pripade potreby upravte medzeru
medzi elektrodami zapalovacich svie€ok.
Medzera musi byt 0,7-0,8 mm. Ak chcete zmenit
medzeru, ohybajte len bocnu elektrodu.
Zapalovaciu svie¢ku naskrutkujte rukou spat.
Potom ju kfu€¢om dotiahnite, aby doSlo ku
stlaceniu podlozky. Pri opatovnej montazi
pévodnej zapalovacej svieCky dotiahnite svieCku
po usadeni eSte o dalSiu 1/8 az 1/4 otacky. Pri
montazi novej zapalovacej svieCky dotiahnite
svieCku po usadeni eSte o dalSie 1/2 otacky.
Nasadte spat kablovu koncovku na zapalovaciu
svieCku.

Odporucena zapalovacia sviecka: Torch F7RTC
alebo akvivalent.

POZOR: Pouzitie nespravnej zapalovacej
sviecky mbze sposobit poSkodenie motora.

VYPUSTENIE OLEJA (vid obr. 8.3)

/\ VAROVANIE
Pri vypustani oleja vypustnym otvorom,
musi byt prazdna palivova nadrz, inak
moze palivo unikat s rizikom poziaru Ci
vybuchu.

Motorovy olej vypustajte pri teplom motore. Teply
olej sa vypusti rychlejSie a uplne, vratane
necistot.

1. Odskrutkujte mierku oleja (G).

2. Pripravte si na olej vhodnu nadobu.

3. Vyskrutkujte spodnu ztku (M) a nechajte
olej vytiect do nadoby.

Poznamka: na vypustanie oleja je mozné
pouzit odsavacku oleja, vdaka ¢omu je
mozné odcerpat olej z motora bez potreby
naklanania motora a odCerpavania paliva
alebo demontaze spodnej zatky. Informujte
sa u svojho predajcu.

4. Zaskrutkujte zatku s tesnenim do otvoru
a dotiahnite ju kfu¢om.

5. Motor umiestnite do vodorovnej polohy a
napliite ho po hornu znaku na mierke
odporu¢anym olejom (vid’ vysSie).

POZOR: Pouzity (,vyjazdeny*) olej je

nebezpeény odpad a musi byt zlikvidovany podrfa
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platnych predpisov. Nevylievajte ho s domovym
odpadom. Preverte si na miestnych uradoch,

v servisnom stredisku ¢i u firemného zastupcu
moznosti bezpecne;j likvidacie.

KONTROLA TLMICA VYFUKU

/N\ VAROVANIE
Motory za chodu produkuj teplo. Casti
motora, zvlast timi€ vyfuku, sa znacne
zohrievaju.
Dotykom s horticimi ¢astami mozu
vznikndt aj vazne popaleniny.
Vzplanat moézu aj horfavé necistoty,
listie, trava apod.

Kym na nich siahnete, nechajte vyfuk,

valec atd’. vychladnuf.

Odstranujte nahromazdené nedistoty

apod. z okolia timi¢a vyfuku a valca.

PRIPOJENIE AKUMULATORA
(VOLITEL’NE) (vid obr.8.4)

POZOR: Davajte pozor, aby ste nezapojili
akumulator s opacnou polaritou, pretoze by doslo
ku skratu nabijacieho systému.

Poznamka: Pouzivajte 12 V akumulator
s vykonovou kapacitou aspon 18 Ah.

1. Pripojte kladny (+) kabel ku svorke Startéra
2. Pripojte zaporny (-) kabel k montaznej
skrutke na motore alebo inom vhodnom
mieste na motore.

Pripojte kladny (+) kabel ku kladnému (+)
polu na akumulatore.

Pripojte zaporny (-) kadbel ku zapornému (-)
polu na akumulatore.

Naneste na svorky a konce kablov vhodné
magzivo.

VYPUSTENIE PALIVA Z NADRZE
(vid’ obr. 8.5)
Vypustenie paliva
1. Uzavrite privod paliva. Packu palivového
ventilu (ak je pouzita) maijte v pozicii OFF.
Pod karburator (3) umiestnite vhodnu
nadobu alebo pouzite lievik s hadicou.
3. Odskrutkujte vypustaciu skrutku (1).
Otvorte privod paliva. Packu palivového
ventilu posunte do pozicie ON. Vypustite
zvySné palivo v nadrzi aj karburatore.
5. Pri montazi spat dbajte na usadenie
tesniaceho O-kruzku (2).

2.
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NASTAVOVANIE KARBURATORA

Nikdy karburator nenastavujte. Bol nastaveny vo
vyrobe vyrobcu, aby fungoval efektivhe vo
vacsine podmienok. Ak ho vSak potrebujete
nastavit, obratte sa na autorizovany servis.

POZOR: Vyrobca zariadenia, ktoré tento motor
pohana, Specifikuje maximalne prevadzkové
otacky zariadenia. Tieto ota€ky neprekracujte!

Vas motor je nastaveny z vyroby pre prevadzku

v nadmorskej vyske nizSej ako 1500 m. V pripade
potreby Vas motor musi byt znovu prestaveny na
prevadzku v nadmorskej vySke viac ako 1500 m.
Prevadzka motora s nespravnym nastavenim
motora v danej nadmorskej vySke moze zvysit
jeho emisie, zvysit spotrebu paliva, znizit vykon a
sposobit nevratné poskodenie. Motory
konfigurované na prevadzku vo vysokej
nadmorskej vySke nemdézu byt prevadzkované

v podmienkach Standardnej nadmorskej vysky.
Kvalifikované servisné stredisko by malo
zabezpecit, aby bol vas motor spravne
konfigurovany pre vasu aktualnu polohu.

9. SKLADOVANIE

CISTENIE

Ak bol motor v prevadzke, nechajte ho minimalne
pol hodiny pred Cistenim vychladnut.

Vycistite vonkajsie plochy motora a opravte
vSetky poSkodenia laku a na povrchy, ktoré mézu
podliehat kordzii, naneste tenku vrstvu oleja.

/\ VAROVANIE
Ostriekanie zahradnou hadicou alebo
umytie tlakovym CistiCom moze mat za
nasledok preniknutie vody do
vzduchového filtra a otvoru timi€a vyfuku.
Vo vzduchovom filtri sa voda nasiakne
do vlozZky filtra a voda, ktora prenikne
vzduchovym filtrom alebo timiCom vyfuku
moze vniknut do valca motora a poskodit
ho.
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PRIPRAVA NA USKLADNENIE MOTORA

Spravna priprava na uskladnenie je nevyhnutna
pre udrzanie bezporuchovosti a pekného vzhladu
motora. Nasledujuce kroky vam pomézu zabranit
korézii motora a naslednému zhorseniu funkcie a
vzhladu motora. Ufahci vam tiez naStartovanie
motora pri opatovnom pouziti.

/\ VAROVANIE

Pri skladovani zariadenia s palivom

v nadrzi: Zariadenie ukladajte tam, kde
nebude v blizkosti peci, kachli, bojlerov
a inych spotrebi€ov so zapafovacimi
plamienkami Ci pri inych potencialnych
zdrojoch zapalenia. M6zu totiz zapalit
vypary benzinu.

Nasledujuce opatrenie je potrebné prijat pri
skladovani vasho zariadenia na dobu dIhSiu ako
30 dni alebo na zimnu sezoénu:

¢ Vymente olej, pokym je motor teply.

o Vycistite motor zvrchu, odstrarite vSetky
necistoty.

e Vypustte zvys$né palivo do vhodnej bandasky
a ulozte ho.

e Vyberte zapalovaciu svieCku a nalejte Cajovu
lyzi¢ku (15 ml) oleja do valca otvorom pre
sviecku.

e Osem az desat krat pretocte motor tahom za
Startovaciu snuru (pomaly!). Tym sa premaze
pracovny povrch valca aj piestu pred
uloZzenim. Naskrutkujte a dotiahnite
zapalovaciu svie¢ku naspat. ZvysSny olej sa pri
neskorsej prevadzke spali. To moze
produkovat pri prvych Startoch vyvoj bieleho
dymu z vyfuku.

o Stroj skladujte vo vodorovnej pracovne;j
polohe so zapalovacou svieCkou motora
obratenou nahor. Neskladujte zariadenie so
svieCkou obratenou nadol.

Poznamka: UloZenie motora so svieCkou
obratenou inym ako odporu¢enym smerom
ma za nasledok obtiazne Startovanie a dym z
vyfuku (olej sa dostane do neziaducich
priestorov motora). V niektorych pripadoch je
potrebny zasah autorizovaného servisu.

¢ V pripade pouzitia akumulatora vykonajte jeho
nabitie; toto zopakujte, ak stroj skladujete
dihSie ako 3 mesiace.

e Priestor skladu ma byt Cisty a suchy.

e Pri obnoveni prevadzky po skladovani
pouzivajte vzdy len Cerstvy benzin. Pred
uvedenim do prevadzky vykonajte
prevadzkové kontroly (vid' plan udrzby
a spustenia motora).
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PREPRAVA

/\ VAROVANIE

Pri doprave zariadenia: Prepravujte
chladny motor s PRAZDNOU palivovou
nadrzou alebo s uzavretym palivovym
ventilom.

Za ucelom znizenia rizika uniku paliva zaistite
motor pocCas prepravy vo vodorovnej polohe.

10. ZARUCNE PODMIENKY

Zaruc€na doba je uvedena na predajnom doklade,
najmenej vSak 24 mesiacov, a zacina diiom
prevzatia vyrobku, ktoré je potrebné preukazat
originalom predajného dokladu. Zaruka sa
nevztahuje na dielce podliehajuce rychlemu
opotrebeniu, batérie a na Skody vzniknuté v
dosledku pouzivania nespravneho prislusenstva
a oprav za pouzitia neoriginalnych dielov a v
dosledku pouzitia nasilia, uderu alebo rozbitia a
svojvolného pretazenia motora. V ramci zaruky
sa robi iba vymena vadnych dielcov, a nie
kompletnych pristrojov. Opravy v zaruke smu
vykonavat iba autorizované opravovne, alebo
podnikovy servis. V pripade cudzieho zasahu
zaruka zanika.
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11. ODSTRANOVANIE PORUCH

MOTOR NESTARTUJE

Mozna pric¢ina

Oprava

1. Elektricky Startér:
skontrolujte akumulator

Vybity akumulator.

Nabite akumulator.

2. Skontrolujte polohy
ovladacich prvkov

Privod paliva je uzavrety.

Otvorte privod paliva.

Ovladacie prvky nie su v polohe
pre Startovanie motora.

Nastavte spravne polohy
ovladacich prvkov.

3. Skontrolujte palivo

Nedostatok paliva.

Doplnite palivo.

Nespravne palivo. Motor ulozeny
bez oSetrenia paliva alebo bez
vypustenia paliva alebo je
pouzité nevhodné palivo.

Vyprazdnite palivovu nadrz a
karburator. Naplnte nadrz Cerstvym
palivom.

4. Demontujte a
skontrolujte zapalovaciu
svieCku

Chybna alebo zanesena sviecka
alebo svieCka s nespravnou
vzdialenostou medzi
elektrodami.

Upravte vzdialenost alebo vymerite
zapalovaciu sviec¢ku.

Zapalovacia svieCka je mokra od
paliva (preplaveny motor).

Osuste zapalovaciu svieCku a
znova ju namontujte. Nastartujte
motor s plynovou packou v polohe
RYCHLO.

5. Odovzdajte motor
autorizovanému servisu

Zanesena palivova sustava,
porucha karburatoru, porucha
zapalovania, zadrety ventil atd.

AK je to potrebné, chybné diely
vymerite alebo opravte.

MALY VYKON MOTORA

Mozn3 pri€ina

Oprava

1. Skontrolujte vzduchovy
filter

Zanesené vlozky filtra

Vycistite alebo vymente vliozky
filtra.

2. Skontrolujte palivo

Nedostatok paliva.

Doplrite palivo.

Nespravne palivo. Motor ulozeny
bez oSetrenia paliva alebo bez
vypustenia paliva alebo je
pouzité nevhodné palivo.

Vyprazdnite palivovu nadrz a
karburator. Naplite nadrz Cerstvym
palivom.

3. Odovzdajte motor
autorizovanému servisu

Zanesena palivova sustava,
porucha karburatora, porucha
zapalovania, zadrety ventil atd'.

AK je to potrebné, chybné diely
vymerite alebo opravte.

NEPRAVIDELNY CHOD
MOTORA

Mozna pri€ina

Oprava

1. Skontrolujte zapalovaciu
svieCku

Chybna zapalovacia sviecCka.

Vymerite zapalovaciu svieCku.

SvieCka ma nespravnu
vzdialenost medzi elektrédami.

Upravte vzdialenost medzi
elektrodami na 0,7-0,8 mm.

2. Skontrolujte vzduchovy
filter

Zanesené vlozky filtra

Vycistite alebo vymente vliozky
filtra.

Pokial problémy pretrvavaju, kontaktujte svojho predajcu alebo autorizovany servis.

Odporu¢ame, aby ste vo veciach udrzby, servisu a nahradnych dielov motora vzdy kontaktovali nasho
autorizovaného zastupcu (dealera). Pouzivajte len originalne nahradné diely.
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Translation of the original instruction

1. SAFETY WARNINGS

The hazard symbol A is used to emphasise
safety information about hazards that could lead

to injury. The DANGER, WARNING or CAUTION

signal words are used together with this symbol
for highlighting the probability of and potential

severity of an injury. The hazard symbol can also

be used to represent the type of danger.

A DANGER indicates a hazard that could
result in death or serious injury.

A WARNING indicates a hazard that result
in death or serious injury.

A CAUTION indicates a hazard that could
result in minor or moderate injury.

CAUTION - if this word is used without the

hazard symbol, this warns of a situation
that could lead to damage to machinery.

These instructions contain warnings about
hazards and risks linked to engines and
instructions on how to avoid them. Because we
do not know what machinery you will actually be

powering using the engine, it is important for you

to read these instructions in full and understand
all the warnings and instructions and also the
instructions for the equipment powered by the
engine.

Content

1. Safety warnings ..........cccoevvvieeiiiceeeceenn, 21
2.8afety i, 22
3. Description of engine parts ..................... 23
4. Pre-operational checks............................ 23
5. Starting and stopping the engine ............ 23
6. Engine ol .........oooovviiiiiiiiiiiiis 24
T FUEl oo 24
8. Maintenance.......cccccccceeiiiiiiiiiiiiicie e, 25
9. StOrage....cccovviiiiiiiieee e 28
10. Warranty conditions..............cccccvvennnnnns 29
11. Troubleshooting ............ccccccuvviiiiiinnnnnns 30
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HAZARD SYMBOLS LINKED
TO THIS ENGINE:

Read this

CAUTION |![_!| seac

Fire, .

explosion 7 oi

Hot surface i& Fuel

Toxic \\ Choke

fumes (valve)
4 sow 9 Fast

A WARNING

We do not approve or authorise use of this
engine for powering any terrain tricycles (ATV),
motorcycles, recreational go-carts, aircraft or
vehicles intended for competitive use. Use of
these engines for such applications may result
in damage to property, serious injury (including
paralysis) or even death.

A WARNING

The exhaust gases from combustion engines
contain chemicals, which the State of
California states cause cancer, birth defects or
are otherwise harmful to the foetus or to
reproduction.

CAUTION

This engine is supplied without oil. Starting the
engine without oil will cause irreparable
damage. The warranty does not apply to these

cases.

Note: Images are only approximate. Actual parts
may differ to those pictured here. The actual
product may differ to the product described here
due to continued improvements.
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2. SAFETY

A WARNING

Petrol and its vapours are
extremely flammable and

explosive. Fire and explosion may
cause serious burns.

WHEN ADDING FUEL

¢ Switch the engine off and let it cool for at
least 2 minutes before you remove the fuel
tank cap.

e Fill the tank outside or in a well-ventilated
area. Do not overfill.

e Store petrol sufficiently far away from sparks,
open flame or other sources of ignition.

e Check the fuel lines, tank, cap and fittings for
damage or leaks. Replace if necessary.

WHEN STARTING THE ENGINE

o Make sure that the spark plug, exhaust
muffler, fuel tank cap and air cleaner (insert)
are in place.

¢ Do not crank the engine if the spark plug has
been removed.

¢ If you spill any fuel, wait to start the engine
until the fuel has evaporated.

WHEN OPERATING THE ENGINE

¢ Do not use the choke to stop the engine.

WHEN TRANSPORTING THE EQUIPMENT

e Transport the equipment WITH THE FUEL
TANK EMPTY.

WHEN STORING THE ENGINE/EQUIPMENT

WITH FUEL IN THE TANK

e Store far away from furnaces, stoves, boilers
and other appliances with pilot lights or other
sources of ignition. These could ignite petrol
vapours.

A WARNING
Sparks may be created when the
engine is cranked. Sparks can
ignite lammable gases in the area

and could cause an explosion or
fire.

e Only start the engine in a well-ventilated
area; do not use it in an explosive or
flammable environment or in enclosed areas.

¢ Do not use pressurised starter fluids the

vapours of which are flammable or explosive.
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A WARNING

Rapid retraction of the starter cord
(“kickback”) will pull your hand and arm

towards the engine faster than you can
react. This could result in breaks, grazes
and distorted joints.

o Pull the cord slowly when starting the engine,
until you feel resistance. Then pull quickly.

o Directly linked parts (blades and cogged
wheels, belt pulleys, etc.) must be safely
secured.

A WARNING

Rotating parts may catch hands, feet, hair,

clothing or tools. This could result in serious
injury (amputation and lacerations).

e Only operate the equipment with the covers
attached.

o Keep hands and feet at a safe distance from
rotating parts.

¢ Tie back long hair and remove jewellery

¢ Do not wear loose clothing that can be
caught in the machinery.

A WARNING

Engines produce toxic carbon
monoxide, which is poisonous,

colourless and odourless. This gas
causes dizziness, nausea and
death if inhaled.

o Always start the engine outside.

¢ Do not start the engine in enclosed spaces,
even if you open the windows and doors.

A WARNING

Running engines generate heat.
Their parts, particularly the exhaust
muffler, are especially hot.
Touching these parts can cause

serious burns.

Combustible debris, such as grass,
leaves, each, can ignite.

o Let the exhaust muffler, engine cylinder and
ribs, etc. cool down before you touch them.

e Remove accumulated dirt and debris from
the area around the exhaust muffler and
cylinder.
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3. DESCRIPTION OF ENGINE
PARTS
(see fig. 3.1)
A Air cleaner
Exhaust muffler
Spark plug
Carburettor
Fuel tank
Fuel tank cap
Filler neck plug / dipstick
Pull starter handle
Oil drain with plug
Fuel pump

O T 2T 6O MmO w

Engine identification numbers

4. PRE-OPERATIONAL CHECKS

To ensure your safety and the maximum service
life of your equipment, it is very important that
you spend a little time checking your engine
before you start it. Before starting the engine,
make sure you remove any problems you find or
have them repaired by an authorised servicing
facility.

/\ WARNING

Incorrect maintenance of this engine or
neglecting to remedy any problems
before starting the engine can cause
incorrect function, as a result of which
you could suffer a serious or fatal injury.
Always check the engine before you start
it and ensure that you remedy any
problems.

Always check the following items before you start
the engine.

1. Oil level in the engine (see chap. 6)
2. Fuel in the tank (see chap. 7)
3. Condition of the air filter (see chap. 8)

A dirty filter limits the air supply to the
combustion chamber, which reduces engine
power or causes it to run irregularly.

4. Perform a general check of the engine.

Make sure that the spark plug, exhaust muffler,
fuel tank cap and air filter have been installed
and secured.

Check for any fluid leaks and potentially
remove them.
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5. Check the equipment powered by this engine.

Become familiar with the instructions for use of
the equipment powered by this engine and

implement all precautions and procedures that
must be adhered to before starting the engine.

5. STARTING AND STOPPING THE
ENGINE

/\ WARNING

Petrol and its vapours are extremely
flammable and explosive. Fire or
explosion could cause serious burns and
death.

/\ WARNING

The exhaust gases may contain carbon
monoxide, which is poisonous,
colourless and odourless. This gas
causes dizziness, nausea and death if
inhaled.

— Always start the engine outside.

— Do not start the engine in enclosed
spaces, even if you open the windows
and doors.

/N\ WARNING

Do not start the engine if the spark plug
is not installed. Sparks may cause a fire
or injury by electrical current.

An unintentionally started engine could

cause clothing, etc. to be caught, injury

or lacerations.

1. Open the fuel shut-off valve to the carburettor,
if the engine is fitted with one.

2. Move the throttle lever to the CHOKE (R, fig.
5.1.) position.

Note: You do not usually have to use the
choke if you are starting a warm engine
repeatedly. When starting a warmed-up
engine, put the throttle lever in the FAST (S,
fig. 5.1) position.

If the engine is equipped with one, press the
fuel pump button 3x (P, fig. 5.2).

3. In models equipped with an engine safety
brake (on the equipment) press this lever.

4. Manual starting: Grip the starter handle (H)
firmly. Pull the cord slowly until you begin to
feel resistance. Then pull quickly. Let the cord
retract freely.
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/\ WARNING

The cord suddenly retracting (“kickback”)

can pull your hand and arm forward

faster than you can react. This could

cause injury (breaks, dislocation,

grazes).

— Pull the cord slowly until you begin to
feel resistance. Then pull quickly.

Note: If the engine is flooded, set the throttle
to the FAST position (S, fig. 5.1.) and crank
the engine repeatedly until its starts.

5. Starting the engine electrically (optional): Turn
the key to starting position and hold it there
until the engine starts.

Note: If the engine does not start within 5
seconds, release the key and wait at least 10
seconds before repeating.

6. After the engine has started, move the throttle
from CHOKE position to FAST position.

STOPPING THE ENGINE

1. Move the throttle to SLOW (T, fig. 5.1.)
position, let the engine cool down for a while
and then move the throttle to STOP (U, fig.
5.1.) position.

2. Release the engine safety brake lever if the
model is equipped with one (on the
equipment).

3. Close the fuel shut-off valve, if the engine is
equipped with it.

6. ENGINE OIL
Recommended oils

— The oil is the main factor that influences
power and operating service life. Use engine
oil for four-stroke engines.

— We recommend you use SA 10W-30 oil. If
the average temperature in the location
where the engine is being used falls within
the recommended range, you can also use
an oil of a different viscosity, see table.

— The data about SAE viscosity and API
servicing classification is given on the label
on the oil container. Use APl SJ and higher
classification oils.

— Do not use any special additives.
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100°F

| | | | |
1 30

40°C

Note: At temperatures under 4 °C, using SAE 30
oil makes it difficult to start. At temperatures
under 27 °C, using SAE 10W-30 class oils may
increase consumption. Check the oil level more
frequently.

Checking / adding more oil (see fig. 6.1 and
6.2)

— Position the engine so it is level.

—  Wipe off all dirt and debris from the area
surrounding the oil gauge.

1. Unscrew the dipstick (G) from the neck and
wipe it with a clean rag.

2. In models with a short dipstick (see fig. 6.1)
insert the dipstick into the neck, but do not
screw it in. In models with an extension (see
fig. 6.2) you must screw the dipstick into the
neck.

3. Withdraw the dipstick to visually establish
the oil level. Make sure that the oil level is at
the FULL (MAX) mark on the dipstick.

4. If the oil level is low, pour more oil slowly and
carefully into the filler neck. Do not overfill.
Wait a minute after adding oil and then check
the oil level again.

5. Fit the dipstick and screw it on tight.

WARNING Operating the engine with insufficient
oil may permanently damage it.

7. FUEL

— Use clean, fresh lead-free petrol with a
minimum octane number of 86.

— Petrol with a maximum ethanol content of
10%, or up to 15% MTBE (methyl-tert-butyl
ether), is permitted.

WARNING Do not use unapproved petrol, such

as E85. Do not add oil to the petrol or modify the

engine for use of alternative fuels. These could
damage the engine components, which would
invalidate the engine warranty. Mix a fuel
stabiliser into the fuel to protect the fuel system
and prevent gum formation. Not all fuels are the
same. This engine is certified for operating with
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petrol and the EM (Engine Modifications) system
applies for the emission check.

Adding fuel (see fig. 7.1)

/\ WARNING

Petrol and its vapours are extremely

flammable and explosive.

Fire or explosion could cause serious

burns and death.

— Switch the engine off and leave it to cool
for at least 2 minutes before you remove
the fuel tank cap.

— Always add fuel outside, or in a well-
ventilated area.

— Always store fuel out of reach of sparks,
open flames, appliance pilot lights or
other potential sources of ignition. These
could ignite petrol vapours. Check the
fuel lines, tank, cap and fittings for
damage or leaks. Replace if necessary.

— If any fuel is spilled, wait until it
evaporates before starting the engine.

1. Clean any dirt and debris away from the area
around the tank cap. Remove the cap.

2. Fill the fuel tank with petrol. Do not overfill the
fuel tank. Leave space for the fuel to expand
by not filling past the bottom of the fuel tank
filler neck.

3. Replace the fuel tank cap.

Petrol oxidises during storage and breaks down.
Deteriorated petrol makes it more difficult to start
the engine and leaves deposits in the fuel
system, which clog it.

The maximum period you can leave petrol in the
fuel tank and carburettor without this causing
functional issues differs depending on various
factors, such as the type of petrol, storage
temperature and whether the tank is full or not.
Air in a partially filled tank encourage petrol
deterioration. High storage temperatures promote
petrol deterioration. Issues can manifest within
several months or earlier, if fresh petrol was not
used to fill the tank. We recommend you do not
use petrol over 30 days old.
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8. MAINTENANCE

THE IMPORTANCE OF MAINTENANCE
High-quality maintenance is essential for
assuring safe and economic operation, free of
malfunction. It also helps protect the
environment.

/N\ WARNING

Incorrect maintenance or neglecting to
repair any problems before putting the
engine into operation can cause incorrect
function, as a result of which you could
suffer serious or fatal injury.

Always follow the recommendations and
inspection and maintenance plans set
out in these instructions.

To make it easier to care for your engine
correctly, we provide a maintenance plan,
standard inspection procedures and procedures
for simple maintenance using basic hand tools on
the following pages.

Other maintenance procedures, which are more
complex or require specialised tools, should be
entrusted to professionals and are usually carried
out by our technician or other qualified
mechanics.

The maintenance plan applies under normal
operating conditions.

If you operate the engine under extreme
conditions, for instance non-stop or at high
power, or under high temperatures, or use itin an
abnormally wet or dusty environment, consult the
servicing procedures with your dealer and
request recommendations for your individual
requirements and conditions of use.

SAFETY PRECAUTIONS DURING
MAINTENANCE

We give several important safety precautions
below. However, it is not in our power to warn
you against all potential risks present when
carrying out maintenance. Only you can decide
whether you should carry out the specific
procedure or not.

/\ WARNING

If you do not follow the instructions and
implement the recommended
precautions when carrying out
maintenance, you expose yourself to the
risk of serious or even fatal injury.
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Always implement the precautions and
follow the procedures set out in these
instructions.

SAFETY PRECAUTIONS

Before starting any maintenance or repair

procedures, make sure that the engine is

switched off. This eliminates several potential

risks:

- The risk of carbon monoxide poisoning by
exhaust gases.

Make sure to arrange the corresponding
and effective ventilation whenever you
operate the engine.

- The risk of burns caused by hot parts.

Let the engine and exhaust system cool
down before touching them.

- The risk of injury caused by moving parts.

Do not start the engine unless these
instructions ask you to do so.

e Read the instructions for use and make sure

to perform the specific procedure before
starting work.

Proceed carefully and only use non-
flammable solvents to clean parts, to prevent
the risk of fire or explosion. Never use petrol.
Keep parts that come into contact with petrol
a safe distance from lit cigarettes, sources of
sparks and open flames.

Remember that our company’s authorised
servicing facility knows your engine best and
is fully equipped to perform maintenance and
repairs.

In order to ensure the highest quality and
reliability, only use new original parts or their
equal substitutes for repairs and
replacements.

WARNING When handling the engine, it must be
tilted in a way to prevent the engine oil from
entering the engine cylinder, air filter or exhaust
muffler. This causes difficulty starting the engine
or destroys the air filter insert. Only tilt the engine
in a way that always keeps the spark plug at the

that you have the tools and abilities required top.
MAINTENANCE PLAN
Regular maintenance interval
ITEM Before First 5 Every 3 Every 6 Every | Everytwo
ps hours months | months or | yearor years or
Perform every specified month or every
operating hour interval (depending on use r?r 25 | 50 hours h1 00 | 250 hours
which occurs first) ours ours
. . Inspect o
Engine oil
Replace o o (2)
Inspect o
Air filter Clean o (1)
Replace o
Inspect - adjust o
Spark plug
Replace o
Spa.rk arrestor (if Clean o
equipped)
Fuel tank and filter | Clean o (3)
Fuel lines Inspect / replace o (3)
Idle speed Inspect - adjust o (3)
Valve play Inspect - adjust o (3)
Flywheel brake Inspect o (3)
gﬁ;ﬁ;ﬁ"on Clean Every 200-250 operating hours (3)

(1) Carry out maintenance more often when operating in a dusty environment.
(2) Replace engine oil every 25 operating hours if operating at high power.
(3) Only an authorised servicing facility should carry out these items.

26




EN

AIR FILTER MAINTENANCE

(see fig. 8.1)

A clogged air filter restricts air-flow into the
carburettor and results in reduced engine power.
Always check the air-filter before you use the
engine. The air filter will require cleaning more
frequently if the engine is operated in a dusty
environment.

/\ WARNING

Operating the engine without an air filter
or with a damaged air filter may cause
debris to enter the engine and its rapid
wear. The warranty does not apply to this
type of defect.

Removal / installation of the air filter

1. Remove the nut (1) if used or press the lever
(3) or turn the cap (2) to release the locking
elements and remove the cap.

2. Remove the filter (4). Proceed carefully to

prevent any dust and debris from falling into

the holder (6).

Clean the filter or replace with a new one.

Fit the filter (4) into the filter holder (6). Make

sure that the filter is seated correctly. Fit and

secure the cap.

o

Cleaning the air filter
1. If equipped with a pre-filter, separate the
paper insert from the foam pre-filter.
2. Tap the paper insert to remove loose dust.
3. Wash the foam filter/pre-filter in warm water
and detergent or soap. Let it dry completely.
Saturate in clean engine oil before replacing.
Squeeze excess oil into a clean, dry cloth.
Note: If any part of the filter is damaged or
cannot be cleaned, replace with a new filter.
If the model is equipped with a pre-cleaner,
fit the pre-cleaner onto the paper insert.
5. Replace the filter.
Note: Do not use pressurised air or solvents
to clean the filter. This could damage the
filter.

CHECK SPARK PLUGS

(see fig. 8.2)

Remove the cable end-piece from the spark plug
and disassemble it. Use a scraper or wire brush
to clean carbon residue from the electrode.
Check that the spark plug is not worn or
damaged, that the spark plug insulation is not
cracked, etc. Replace with a new spark plug if
necessary.
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Check the gap between the electrodes and spark
plug and adjust if necessary. The gap must be
0.7-0.8 mm. If you want to modify the gap, only
bend the lateral electrode.

Screw the spark plug back in by hand. Then
tighten with a spanner so that the washer is
compressed. When reinstalling the original spark
plug, tighten it by another 1/8 to 1/4 turn after it
has been seated. When installing new spark
plugs, tighten the spark plug by another 1/2 turn
after it has been seated.

Replace the cable end-piece onto the spark plug.

Recommended spark plug: Torch F7RTC or
equivalent.

WARNING Using the incorrect spark plugs can
damage the engine.

DRAINING THE OIL
(see fig. 8.3)

/\ WARNING
When draining the oil through the oil
drain, the fuel tank must be empty or the
fuel can leak and cause a fire or
explosion.

Drain the engine oil while the engine is warm.
Warm oil drains faster and more completely,
along with any debris.

1. Unscrew the dipstick (G).

2. Prepare a suitable container for the oil.

3. Unscrew the oil drain plug (M) and let the oil
drain into the container.
Note: An oil pump can be used to drain the
oil. This allows the oil to be drained without
tilting the engine and draining the fuel or
removing the oil drain plug. Request
information from your dealer.

Screw the plug back in with the seal and
tighten with a spanner.

5. Position the engine so it is level and fill with
the recommended oil to the full indicator on
the dipstick (see above).

WARNING Used oil is hazardous waste and must
be disposed of according to the valid regulations.

Do not dispose of with household waste. Check

with the local authorities or your dealer for safe
disposal.
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EXHAUST MUFFLER INSPECTION

/\ WARNING
Engines generate heat when running.
Parts of the engine, particularly the
muffler, become extremely hot.
Touching these parts can cause serious
burns.
Combustible debris, leaves, grass, etc.
can ignite.
— Let the exhaust pipe, cylinder, etc. cool

down before touching them.

— Remove accumulated debris from
around the muffler and cylinder.

CONNECTING THE BATTERY (OPTIONAL)
(see fig. 8.4)

WARNING Make sure you do not connect the
battery with the reverse polarity, because this
could short out the charging system.

Note: Use a 12V battery with a power
capacity of at least 18 Ah.

1. Connect the positive (+) cable to the starter
terminal (1).

2. Connect the negative (-) cable to the
installation screw on the engine or another
suitable point on the engine.

3. Connect the positive (+) cable to the positive
(+) pole on the battery.

4. Connect the negative (-) cable to the
negative (-) pole on the battery.

5. Apply suitable lubricant to the terminals and
cable connectors.

DRAINING THE FUEL FROM THE TANK

(see fig. 8.5)

Draining the fuel

1. Close the fuel shut-off valve. Put the fuel
valve lever (if equipped) in the OFF position.

2. Place a suitable container under the
carburettor (3) or use a funnel and hose.

3. Unscrew the drain screw (1).

4. Open the fuel shut-off valve. Move the fuel
valve lever to the ON position. Drain the
remaining fuel from the tank and the
carburettor.

5. Make sure you fit the O-ring seal when you
reinstall it (2).
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ADJUSTING THE CARBURETTOR

Never adjust the carburettor! The carburettor was
set at the factory to operate efficiently and under
most conditions. If you need to adjust it, contact
an authorised servicing facility.

WARNING The manufacturer of the equipment
that is powered by this engine specifies the
maximum operating revolutions. Do not exceed
these revolutions!

Your engine was configured at the factory for
operation at an altitude of less than 1500 m. If
necessary, your engine can be re-configured to
operate at an altitude of over 1500 m. Operating
an engine not correctly configured for a specific
altitude can increase its emissions, increase fuel
consumption, reduce power and cause
irreparable damage. Engines configured for
operation at a high altitude cannot be operated
under standard altitude conditions. A qualified
servicing facility should ensure that your engine
is correctly configured for your altitude.

9. STORAGE

CLEANING

If the engine has been operated, let it cool for at
least 30 minutes before cleaning.

Clean the exterior surface of the engine and
repair all damage to the paint and apply a thin
layer of oil to surfaces that could be subject to
corrosion.

/\ WARNING

Spraying with a hose or washing with a
pressure washer could result in water
penetrating into the air filter and exhaust
muffler opening. Water in the air filter will
soak into the filter insert and water that
penetrates into the air filter or exhaust
muffler can enter the engine cylinder and
damage it.
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PREPARATION FOR STORING THE
ENGINE

It is essential that you prepare the engine
correctly for storage in order to keep it free of
malfunctions and maintain its appearance. The
following steps will help you prevent engine
corrosion and the resulting deteriorated function
and appearance of the engine. It will also make it
easier to start the engine when using it again.

/\ WARNING

When storing the equipment with fuel in
the tank: Store the equipment where it
will not be near stoves, furnaces, boilers
or other appliances with a pilot light or
other potential sources of ignition. These
could ignite petrol vapours.

The following precautions must be taken when
storing your equipment for over 30 days or over
the winter season:

¢ Drain the oil while the engine is warm.

o Clean the engine and remove all dirt and
debris.

e Drain all fuel into a suitable canister and
store it. Add fuel stabiliser to extend fuel
storage life.

Note: Petrol oxidises during storage and
breaks down. Deteriorated petrol makes it
more difficult to start the engine and leaves
deposits in the fuel system, which clog it. If
the petrol deteriorates during storage, this
can result in the need for repairs or
replacement of the carburettor and other
parts of the fuel system. The warranty does
not apply to damage to the fuel system or
problems with engine function as a result of
neglecting preparation for storage. We
recommend that you do not use petrol older
than 30 days.

o Remove the spark plug and pour a
teaspoon (15 ml) of oil into the cylinder
through the spark plug hole.

¢ Crank the engine eight to ten times by
pulling on the starter cord (slowly)! This
lubricates the working surface of the
cylinder and pistons. Screw the spark plug
back on and tighten it. Any residual oil will
combust during subsequent operation. This
may cause white smoke when the engine is
first started.

¢ Store the machinery in a level working
position, with the engine spark plug at the
top. Do not store the engine with the spark
plug at the bottom.
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Note: Storing the engine with the spark
plug in any position but at the
recommended position will result in it being
difficult to start and smoke coming from the
exhaust (oil will enter engine areas it is not
meant to enter). In some cases this will
require intervention by an authorised
servicing facility.

o If a battery is used, recharge it; repeat this
if you store the machine for over 3 months.

e The storage area must be clean and dry.
Moisture encourages corrosion.

e Always use fresh petrol when operating the
engine after it has been stored. Carry out
the pre-operational checks (see
maintenance plan and starting the engine)
before putting into operation.

TRANSPORT

/N\ WARNING

When transporting the engine: Always
transport a cold engine with AN EMPTY
fuel tank or closed fuel shut-off valve.

Ensure that the engine is kept in a level position
when being transported to reduce the risk of fuel
leakage.

10. WARRANTY CONDITIONS

The warranty period is stated on the purchasing
document, minimum 24 months, beginning from
the hand-over of the device which has to be
proven by the original purchasing document.
Wearing parts, rechargeable batteries and
defects caused by use of non-fitting accessories,
repair with parts that are not original parts of the
manufacturer, use of force, strokes and breaking
as well as mischievous overloading of the motor
are excluded from this warranty. Warranty
replacement does only include defective parts,
not complete devices. Warranty repair shall
exclusively be carried out by authorized service
partners or by the company‘s customer service.
In the case of any intervention of not authorized
personnel, the warranty will be held void.
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11. TROUBLESHOOTING

THE ENGINE DOES NOT
START

Possible causes

Repairs

1. Electric starter: check the
battery

Empty battery.

Charge the battery.

2. Check the position of the
controls

Fuel shut-off valve is closed.

Open the fuel shut-off valve.

The controls are not in the
correct position for starting the
engine.

Set the controls to the correct
position.

3. Check the fuel.

Not enough fuel.

Add fuel.

Incorrect fuel: The engine was
stored without treatment of the
fuel or without the fuel being
drained or incorrect fuel being
used.

Drain the fuel tank and carburettor.
Fill the tank with fresh fuel.

4. Disassemble and check
the spark plug.

Defective or fouled spark plug
with incorrect gap between the
electrodes.

Adjust the distance or replace the
spark plug.

The spark plug is wet with fuel
(flooded engine).

Dry the spark plug and replace it.
Start the engine with the throttle in
the FAST position.

5. Take the engine to an
authorised servicing facility.

A clogged fuel system,
carburettor malfunction, ignition
malfunction, jammed valve, etc.

Replace or repair defective parts if
necessary.

REDUCED ENGINE
POWER

Possible causes

Repairs

1. Check the air filter

Clogged filter inserts.

Clean or replace the filter inserts.

2. Check the fuel.

Not enough fuel.

Add fuel.

Incorrect fuel: The engine was
stored without treatment of the
fuel or without the fuel being
drained or incorrect fuel being
used.

Drain the fuel tank and carburettor.
Fill the tank with fresh fuel.

3. Take the engine to an
authorised servicing facility.

A clogged fuel system,
carburettor malfunction, ignition
malfunction, jammed valve, etc.

Replace or repair defective parts if
necessary.

ENGINE RUNNING Possible causes Repairs
ROUGHLY
1. Check the spark plug Defective spark plug. Replace the spark plug

Incorrect gap between the
electrodes.

Adjust the distance between the
electrodes to 0.7 - 0.8 mm.

2. Check the air filter

Clogged filter inserts.

Clean or replace the filter inserts.

If problems persist, contact your dealer or an authorised servicing facility.

We recommend that you always contact our authorised representative (dealer) in matters concerning
maintenance, servicing and spare parts for the engine. Always use original spare parts.
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Ubersetzung der Originalbetriebsanleitung

1. SICHERHEITSHINWEISE

Das Sicherheitswarnsymbol A wird zur
Hervorhebung von Sicherheitsinformationen zu
Risiken angewandt, die zu Verletzungen fiihren
kénnen. Die Signalworter GEFAHR, WARNUNG
oder VORSICHT werden in Verbindung mit
diesem Symbol verwendet, um auf die
Wahrscheinlichkeit und die Schwere der
mdglichen Verletzung hinzuweisen. Darliber
hinaus kann ein Gefahrensymbol zur Kennzeich-
nung der Art der Gefahr benutzt werden.

A GEFAHR weist auf eine Gefahr hin, die
zum Tod oder zu schweren Verletzungen
flhrt.

A WARNUNG weist auf eine Gefahr hin, die
zum Tod oder zu schweren Verletzungen
fihren konnte.

A VORSICHT weist auf eine Gefahr hin, die
zu leichten bis mittelschwere Verletzungen
fihren kénnte.

VORSICHT - wenn dieses Wort ohne das
Gefahrensymbol verwendet wird, warnt es
vor einer Situation, die zu Schiden an der
Maschine fiihren kann.

Dieses Handbuch enthalt Sicherheitshinweise,
die Sie auf die Gefahren und Risiken beim
Betrieb von Motoren hinweisen und lhnen helfen
sollen, diese Gefahren zu vermeiden. Da wir
nicht genau wissen kdnnen, welche Art von Geréat
Sie mit dem Motor betreiben werden, ist es
wichtig, welches Gerét von diesem Motor
angetrieben wird, ist es wichtig, dass Sie diese
Anweisungen sowie die Anweisungen fur das
Gerat, das von diesem Motor angetrieben wird,
grindlich durchlesen.
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GEFAHRENSYMBOLE IN VERBINDUNG
MIT DIESEM MOTOR:

.l Lesen Sie
VORSICHT sich das
I“L=]‘| Handbuch

Feuer, w o)

Explosion

HeilRe

Oberflache i& Kraftstoff

Giftige Choke

Dampfe |\\‘ (Klappe)

Langsam 9 Schnell
A WARNUNG

Die Verwendung dieser Motoren fir
geléandegangige Dreirader (ATV), Motorréader,
Go-Karts, Flugzeuge oder Fahrzeuge fiir den
Rennsport wird von uns weder empfohlen noch
genehmigt. Die Verwendung dieser Motoren
fur solche Anwendungen kann zu
Sachschaden, schweren Verletzungen
(einschlieBlich Lahmungen) oder zum Tod
flhren.

A WARNUNG

Die Abgase von Verbrennungsmotoren
enthalten Chemikalien, die nach Angaben des
Staates Kalifornien Krebs und Geburtsfehler
verursachen oder den Fotus oder die
Fortpflanzung anderweitig schadigen.

VORSICHT

Dieser Motor wird ohne Ol geliefert. Wenn der
Motor ohne Ol gestartet wird, wird er so
beschéadigt, dass er nicht mehr repariert
werden kann. Dieser Schaden wird nicht von
der Garantie abgedeckt.

Hinweis: Die Bilder dienen nur als Referenz. Die
tatsachlichen Teile kdnnen von den hier
angezeigten abweichen. Aufgrund
kontinuierlicher Weiterentwicklung kann das
tatsachliche Produkt von dem hier beschriebenen
Produkt abweichen.
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2. SICHERHEIT

A WARNUNG

Benzin und seine Dampfe sind
extrem leicht entflammbar und

explosiv. Feuer oder Explosionen
kdnnen zu schweren
Verbrennungen oder Tod flhren.

BEI DER BETANKUNG

¢ Den Motor ausschalten und mindestens 2
Minuten lang abkuihlen lassen, bevor der
Tankdeckel abgenommen wird.

¢ Den Tank im Freien oder an einem gut
bellfteten Ort auffiillen. Den Tank nicht
uberfillen.

¢ Den Kraftstoff von Funken, offenen
Flammen, Zindflammen, Hitze oder anderen
Zundquellen fern halten.

o Kraftstoffleitungen, Tank, Tankdeckel und
Anschlisse regelmafig auf Beschadigung
und Dichtheit Gberprifen. Schadhafte Teile
austauschen.

BEIM START DES MOTORS

e Darauf achten, dass Ziindkerze,
Schalldampfer, Tankdeckel und Luftfilter
(Filtereinsatz) an ihrem Platz und sicher
befestigt sind.

¢ Den Motor nicht anlassen, wenn die
Zindkerze entfernt wurde.

¢ Wenn Kraftstoff verschittet wird, mit dem
Starten warten, bis der Kraftstoff verdunstet
ist.

BEIM BETRIEB DES MOTORS

e Zum Stoppen des Motors nicht den Choke
benutzen.

BEIM TRANSPORT DES GERATS

e Den Motor MIT LEEREM
KRAFTSTOFFTANK transportieren.

BEI DER LAGERUNG DES MOTORS/DES
GERATS MIT KRAFTSTOFF IM TANK

o Nicht in der Nahe von Ofen, Herden,
Heizkesseln und anderen Geraten mit
Flammen oder anderen Ziindquellen
aufbewahren. Diese kbénnen Benzindampfe
entziinden.

A WARNUNG
Beim Start des Motors werden

Funken erzeugt. Funken kénnen
entflammbare Gase in der Nahe

entziinden und dadurch kann es zu
Feuer und Explosionen kommen.
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e Den Motor nur in gut bellifteten Bereichen
starten; nicht in explosiven oder
entflammbaren Umgebungen oder in
geschlossenen Raumen verwenden.

¢ Keine komprimierten Startfliissigkeiten
verwenden, deren Dampfe sind brennbar
oder explosiv.

A WARNUNG

Durch schnellen Rickzug (,Stol3“) des
Starterseils werden Hand und Arm schneller
zum Motor gezogen, als das Seil

losgelassen werden kann Es kann zu
Knochenbrichen, Quetschungen und
Verstauchungen kommen.

e Beim Start des Motors langsam am
Starterseil ziehen, bis Widerstand spurbar
wird.

Dann schnell ziehen.

¢ Direkt mit dem Motor verbundene
Geratekomponenten (Schnittmesser, Lauf-
und Zahnrader, Riemenscheiben usw.)
mussen sicher befestigt sein.

A WARNUNG

Rotierende Teile kdnnen Hande, Flle,
Haare, Kleidungsstiicke oder Schmuck

berthren und sich darin verfangen Es kann
zu schweren Verletzungen (Amputationen
und Schnittwunden) kommen.

¢ Beim Einsatz des Gerats muiissen sich alle
Schutzvorrichtungen an ihrem Platz
befinden.

e Hande und FlRe von rotierenden Teilen fern
halten.

e Lange Haare hochstecken und Schmuck
ablegen.

¢ Keine lose sitzende Kleidung und oder

Accessoires tragen, die sich verfangen
kdénnten

A WARNUNG

Die Motoren erzeugen auch
Kohlenmonoxid, das giftig, farblos

und geruchlos ist. Das Einatmen
dieses Gases fuhrt zu Schwindel,
Ubelkeit und Tod.

e Den Motor immer im Freien starten.
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Den Motor nicht in geschlossenen Rdumen
starten, auch wenn Sie Fenster und Tiren
offnen.

A WARNUNG

Laufende Motoren erzeugen
Warme. Teile des Motors,
besonders der Schalldampfer,
kénnen sehr heild werden. Bei

Berlhrung kann es zu schweren
Verbrennungen kommen.
Brennbare Fremdkdorper wie Laub,
Gras usw. kénnen sich entziinden.

e Schalldampfer, Zylinder und Kihlrippen usw.

abkuhlen lassen, bevor sie beriihrt werden.

Fremdkorperansammlungen vom
Schallddmpferbereich und Zylinderbereich
entfernen.

3. BESCHREIBUNG DER
MOTORTEILE
(siehe Abb. 3.1)

A

O U =T O MMmMmUOW

Luftfilter

Schalldampfer

Zindkerze

Vergaser

Kraftstofftank
Kraftstofftankdeckel
Einfiillstutzen-Stopfen / Olmessstab
Starterseilgriff

Olablass mit Stopfen
Kraftstoffeinspritzventil
Motor-ldentifikationsnummern

4. PRUFUNGEN VOR
INBETRIEBNAHME

Um lhre Sicherheit und die maximale
Lebensdauer Ihres Gerats zu gewahrleisten, ist
es sehr wichtig, dass Sie sich die Zeit nehmen,
den Zustand des Motors zu Uberprifen, bevor
Sie ihn in Betrieb nehmen. Stellen Sie sicher,
dass alle festgestellten Probleme behoben
werden oder lassen Sie sie von einer

autorisierten Kundendienststelle beheben, bevor

Sie den Motor in Betrieb nehmen.
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/N WARNUNG
Wird dieser Motor nicht ordnungsgeman
gewartet oder werden Probleme vor der
Inbetriebnahme nicht behoben, kann
dies zu einem unsachgeméfRen Betrieb
fiihren, der schwere oder tédliche
Verletzungen zur Folge haben kann.
Uberpriifen Sie das Gerat und stellen Sie
sicher, dass alle gefundenen Probleme
vor jeder Inbetriebnahme behoben
werden.

Vor dem Anlassen des Motors sind immer die

folgenden Punkte zu priifen:

1. Motordlstand (siehe Kap. 6).

2. Tank mit Kraftstoff nachftillen (siehe Kap. 7).

3. Zustand des Luftfilters (siehe Kap. 8).
Ein verschmutzter Filter schrankt die Luftzufuhr
zur Verbrennung ein, wodurch der Motor an
Leistung verliert oder unregelmafig lauft.

4. Aligemeine Uberpriifung des Motors
durchfiihren:
Darauf achten, dass Ziindkerze,
Schalldampfer, Tankdeckel und Luftfilter an
ihrem Platz und sicher befestigt sind.
Alle eventuellen Flissigkeitslecks kontrollieren
und beseitigen.

5. Das von diesem Motor angetriebene Gerat
Uberprifen.

Machen Sie sich mit der Bedienungsanleitung
des von diesem Motor angetriebenen Gerats
vertraut und befolgen Sie alle
VorsichtsmafRnahmen und Verfahren, die vor
dem Starten des Motors befolgt werden miissen.

5. START UND STOPP DES
MOTORS

/N WARNUNG
Benzin und seine Dampfe sind extrem
leicht entflammbar und explosiv. Feuer
oder Explosionen kénnen zu schweren
Verbrennungen oder Tod flihren.

/\ WARNUNG

Die Abgase kdnnen auch
Kohlenmonoxid enthalten, das giftig,
farblos und geruchlos ist. Das Einatmen
dieses Gases fiihrt zu Schwindel,
Ubelkeit und Tod.

— Den Motor immer im Freien starten.
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— Den Motor nicht in geschlossenen
Raumen starten, auch wenn Sie Fenster
und Tren 6ffnen.

/\ WARNUNG

Den Motor nicht anlassen, wenn die
Ziindkerze entfernt wurde.
Funkenbildung kann Feuer oder einen
elektrischen Schlag verursachen.

Unbeabsichtigtes Anlassen kann zu
Einklemmungen (z. B. durch Kleidung),
Unfall oder Risswunden fiihren.

. Die Kraftstoffzufuhr zum Vergaser 6ffnen,
wenn der Motor mit einem Vergaser
ausgestattet ist.

. Den Gasbedienungshebel in die Stellung R
bringen (R, Abb. 5.1).

Hinweis: Die Verwendung des Choke ist
normalerweise nicht erforderlich, wenn ein
warmer Motor neu gestartet wird. Beim
Starten eines warmen Motors soll der
Gashebel in der Stellung SCHNELL sein (S,
Abb. 5.1).

Wenn der Motor mit einem solchen
ausgestattet ist, die Taste des
Kraftstoffeinspritzventils (P, Abb. 5.2) 3x
driicken.

. Bei Modellen, die mit einer
Motorschutzbremse ausgestattet sind (in der
Ausstattung), ist dieser Hebel zu driicken.

. Manuelles Starten:: Den Starterseilgriff (H)
festhalten. Am Starterseil langsam ziehen, bis
Widerstand spurbar wird. Dann kréftig ziehen.
Wickeln Sie das Seil locker auf.

/\ WARNUNG

Durch schnellen Riickzug (,StoR“) des
Starterseils werden Hand und Arm
schneller zum Motor gezogen, als das
Seil losgelassen werden kann. Es kann
zu Knochenbriichen, Quetschungen und
Verstauchungen kommen.
— Am Starterseil langsam ziehen, bis
Widerstand spiirbar wird. Erst dann
kréaftig ziehen.

Hinweis: Wenn der Motor Uberlastet wird, den
Gashebel auf SCHELL bringen (S, Abb. 5.1)
und den Motor starten, bis er anspringt.

. Elektrisches Starten (optional): Den Schlissel
in die Startposition drehen und ihn gedrickt
halten, bis der Motor anspringt.
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Hinweis: Wenn der Motor nicht innerhalb von
5 Sekunden anspringt, den Schllssel
loslassen und mindestens 10 Sekunden
warten, bevor Sie den Motor erneut starten.

. Den Gashebel nach dem Starten von der

CHOKE-Stellung in die SCHNELL-Stellung
bringen.

STOPPEN DES MOTORS

1.

6.

Den Gashebel auf die LANGSAM-Position
bringen (T, Abb. 5.1), den Motor eine Weile
abklhlen lassen und dann den Gashebel in
die STOPP-Stellung (U, Abb. 5.1) stellen.
Bei Modellen, die mit einer
Motorschutzbremse (am Gerat) ausgestattet
sind, lassen Sie diesen Hebel los.

. Die Kraftstoffzufuhr zum Vergaser absperren,

wenn der Motor damit ausgestattet ist.

MOTOROL

Empfohlene Ole

Ol ist ein wichtiger Faktor, der die Leistung
und Lebensdauer beeinflusst. Autodl fir
Viertaktmotoren verwenden.

Fir den normalen Gebrauch empfehlen wir
die Verwendung von SAE 10W-30 OI. Wenn
die Durchschnittstemperatur im
Einsatzgebiet des Motors innerhalb des
empfohlenen Bereichs liegt, kdnnen auch
Ole mit einer anderen Viskositat verwendet
werden, siehe Tabelle.

Informationen zur SAE-Viskositat und API-
Service-Klassifizierung sind am Etikett des
Olbehalters angegeben. Ole der API-
Klassifikation SJ und héher verwenden.

Keine speziellen Zusatzstoffe (Additive)

verwenden.
10W-30
[ 5w-30 |
20 0 20 40 &0 80 100°F
| | 1 | |
30 20 10 0 0 20 30 40°C

Hinweis: Bei Temperaturen unter 4°C fiihrt die
Verwendung von SAE 30 Ol zu
Startschwierigkeiten. Bei Temperaturen Gber 27
°C kann bei SAE 10W-30 Olen deren Verbrauch
steigen. Den Olstand haufiger kontrollieren.
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Ol priifen/nachfiillen (siehe Abb. 6.1 und 6.2)

— Darauf achten, dass der Motor waagerecht
steht.

— Schmutz vom Oleinfiillbereich entfernen.

1. Den Olmessstab (G) herausnehmen und mit
einem sauberen Tuch abwischen.

2. Bei Modellen mit kurzem Olmessstab (siehe
Abb. 6.1) den Olmessstab in den
Einflllstutzen stecken, aber nicht eindrehen.
Bei Modellen mit einer Verlangerung (siehe
Abb. 6.2) diesen Olmessstab in den
Einflllstutzen eindrehen.

3. Den Olmessstab herausziehen und den
Olstand kontrollieren. Vergewissern Sie sich,
dass der Olmessstab an der FULL-Marke
(MAX) steht.

4. Bei zu niedrigem Olstand langsam Ol in die
Motordleinfull6ffnung gieflen. Nicht
uberfiillen. Nach dem Hinzufligen eine
Minute warten und den Fillstand erneut
messen.

5. Den Olmessstab wieder einsetzen und
festziehen.

VORSICHT: Der Betrieb des Motors mit zu
wenig Ol kann zu einem dauerhaften
Motorschaden fiihren.

7. KRAFTSTOFF

— Sauberes, frisches, bleifreies Benzin mit
minimaler Oktanzahl von 86 verwenden.

— Benzin mit einem Ethanol-Anteil bis zu 10%
oder 15% MTBE (Methyl-tert.-Butylether) ist
zulassig.

VORSICHT: Kein nicht zugelassenes Benzin wie

E85 verwenden. Kein Ol mit dem Benzin mischen

sowie den Motor nicht so modifizieren, dass er

mit alternativen Kraftstoffen laufen kann. Bei

Verwendung nicht zugelassener Kraftstoffe

entstehen Schaden an Motorkomponenten, die

von der Garantie nicht abgedeckt werden. Zum

Schutz der Kraftstoffanlage vor

Kraftstoffriickstanden sollte dem Kraftstoff ein

Kraftstoffstabilisator beigemischt werden. Nicht

jeder Kraftstoff ist gleich. Der Motor ist flir den

Betrieb mit Benzin zugelassen und hat das

Abgassystem EM (Engine Modifications).
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Nachfillen von Kraftstoff (siehe Abb. 7.1)

/\ WARNUNG
Benzin und seine Dadmpfe sind extrem
leicht entflammbar und explosiv.
Feuer oder Explosionen kénnen zu
schweren Verbrennungen oder Tod
fihren.

— Den Motor abstellen und mindestens 2
Minuten abkiihlen lassen, bevor Sie den
Tankdeckel abnehmen.

— Den Tank immer im Freien oder an
einem gut beliifteten Ort nachfiillen.

— Benzin fern von Funken, offenem Feuer,
Gerateflammen oder anderen
potenziellen Zindquellen lagern. Diese
kénnen Benzindampfe entziinden.
Kraftstoffleitungen, Tank, Tankdeckel
und Anschliisse regelmaRig auf
Beschadigung und Dichtheit Gberpriifen.
Schadhafte Teile austauschen.

— Wenn Kraftstoff verschiittet wird, mit
dem Anlassen des Motors warten, bis
der verschittete Kraftstoff verdunstet ist.

1. Den Bereich um den Tankdeckel von
Verschmutzungen reinigen. Den Deckel
abnehmen.

2. Den Kraftstofftank mit Benzin fullen. Den
Kraftstofftank nicht Gberflillen. Beim Einflillen
des Kraftstoffs Raum fiir die Ausdehnung
lassen, indem die H6he des Tankstutzen-
Unterteils nicht Giberschritten wird.

3. Den Tankdeckel wieder anbringen.

Benzin oxidiert und zersetzt sich wahrend der
Lagerung. Zersetztes Benzin beeintrdchtigt das
Starten des Motors und hinterlasst Ablagerungen
im Kraftstoffsystem, die dieses verstopfen.

Wie lange Benzin im Kraftstofftank und im
Vergaser verbleiben kann, ohne dass es zu
Funktionsstdrungen kommt, hangt von
verschiedenen Faktoren ab, z. B. von der
Benzinsorte, der Lagertemperatur und davon, ob
der Tank teilweise oder vollstéandig gefullt ist..
Luft in einem teilweise geflllten Tank férdert die
Zersetzung des Benzins. Hohe
Lagertemperaturen férdern die Zersetzung des
Benzins. Probleme kénnen innerhalb weniger
Monate oder sogar noch friher auftreten, wenn
kein frisches Benzin zum Nachfiillen des Tanks
verwendet wurde. Es wird daher empfohlen, kein
Benzin zu verwenden, das alter als 30 Tage ist.



DE

8. WARTUNG
BEDEUTUNG DER WARTUNG

Eine qualitativ hochwertige Wartung ist fiir einen
sicheren, wirtschaftlichen und stérungsfreien
Betrieb unerlasslich. AuRerdem tragt sie zum
Schutz der Umwelt bei.

/\ WARNUNG

Unsachgemalie Wartung oder das
Versaumnis, ein Problem vor der
Inbetriebnahme zu beheben, kann zu
Fehlfunktionen fiihren, die schwere oder
todliche Verletzungen zur Folge haben
kénnen.

Befolgen Sie stets die Empfehlungen
und Inspektions- und Wartungsplane in
diesem Handbuch.

Damit Sie Ihren Motor richtig pflegen kénnen,
finden Sie auf den folgenden Seiten einen
Wartungsplan, Routineinspektionsverfahren und
Verfahren zur Durchfiihrung einfacher
Wartungsarbeiten mit einfachen
Handwerkzeugen.

Andere Wartungsarbeiten, die komplizierter sind
oder spezielle Werkzeuge erfordern, sind am
besten den Fachleuten zu iberlassen und
werden in der Regel von unseren Technikern
oder anderen qualifizierten Mechanikern
durchgeflihrt.

Der Wartungsplan gilt fir normale
Betriebsbedingungen.

Wenn Sie den Motor unter schwierigen
Bedingungen betreiben, z. B. im Dauerbetrieb mit
hoher Leistung oder bei hohen Temperaturen,
oder wenn Sie ihn in ungewohnlich nassen oder
staubigen Umgebungen einsetzen, wenden Sie
sich an lhren Handler, um Serviceempfehlungen
fur Ihre individuellen Bedurfnisse und
Einsatzbedingungen zu erhalten.

VORSICHTSMARNAHMEN BEI DER
WARTUNG

Im Folgenden werden einige wichtige
Sicherheitsvorkehrungen angegeben. Es liegt
jedoch nicht in unserer Macht, vor allen
moglichen Risiken zu warnen, die bei der
Durchfiihrung von Wartungsarbeiten auftreten
kénnen. Nur Sie kénnen entscheiden, ob Sie eine
bestimmte Aufgabe ausfiihren sollen oder nicht.
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/\ WARNUNG

Bei Nichtbeachtung der
Wartungsanweisungen und
VorsichtsmalRnahmen besteht die Gefahr
von schweren oder tédlichen
Verletzungen.

Befolgen Sie stets die Malihahmen und
Verfahren in diesem Handbuch.

SICHERHEITSVORKEHRUNGEN

e Stellen Sie sicher, dass der Motor abgestellt
ist, bevor Sie mit Wartungs- oder
Reparaturarbeiten beginnen. Dadurch
werden mehrere potenzielle Risiken
eliminiert:

- Gefahr einer Kohlenmonoxidvergiftung
durch Auspuffgase.
Sorgen Sie flir eine ausreichende und
effektive Bellftung, wenn Sie den Motor
betreiben.

- Verbrennungen durch heil3e Teile.
Lassen Sie den Motor und die

Auspuffanlage abkihlen, bevor Sie sie
berlhren.

- Verletzungen durch bewegliche Teile.
Starten Sie den Motor nur, wenn Sie in
dieser Anleitung dazu aufgefordert
werden.

e Lesen Sie die Bedienungsanleitung, bevor
Sie mit der Arbeit beginnen, und
vergewissern Sie sich, dass Sie Uber die
erforderlichen Werkzeuge und Fahigkeiten
verfugen, um die Aufgabe auszuflihren.

e Um Brand- und Explosionsgefahr zu
vermeiden, seien Sie vorsichtig und
verwenden Sie zum Reinigen von Teilen nur
nicht brennbare Lésungsmittel, niemals
Benzin. Halten Sie einen Sicherheitsabstand
zwischen Bauteilen, die mit Benzin in
Bertihrung kommen, und brennenden
Zigaretten, Funkenquellen und offenen
Flammen ein.

e Denken Sie daran, dass das autorisierte
Servicepersonal unseres Unternehmens
Ihren Motor am besten kennt und fur die
Durchfiihrung von Wartungs- und
Reparaturarbeiten bestens ausgeristet ist.

e Um hochste Qualitdt und Zuverlassigkeit zu
gewabhrleisten, verwenden Sie bei
Reparaturen und Auswechslungen nur neue
Originalteile oder gleichwertige Ersatzteile.
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VORSICHT: Bei der Handhabung muss der
Motor so gekippt werden, um zu vermeiden, dass
Motor6l in den Zylinder, den Luftfilter oder den
Schalldampferbereich gelangt. Dies fiihrt zu
Startschwierigkeiten oder zur Beschadigung des

Luftfiltereinsatzes. Den Motor nur so kippen,
dass die Zundkerze immer oben liegt.

WARTUNGSPLAN
RegelmaRige Wartungsintervalle
POSITION Vor erste Alle 3 Alle 6 Jedes Alle zwei
Monat ; jeder 5 Monate Monate Jahr Jahre
é:?ﬁgbig?fr?degrﬁrr:?;vaﬁ?e r?ggr:ézﬁs Verwen | Stunden | oder 25 oder 50 oder oder 250
was zuerst eintritt) durchfihren dung Stunden | Stunden 100 Stunden
Stunden
. Kontrolle o
Motordl
Ersatz o o (2)
Kontrolle o
Luftfilter Reinigung o (1)
Ersatz o
Kontrolle - o
Ziindkerze Einrichtung
Ersatz o
Funkenfanger (falls Reinigun o
vorhanden) gung
Kraftstofftank und -
helils Reinigung o (3)
Kraftstoffleitungen Kontrolle / Ersatz o (3)
Kontrolle -
Leerlaufdrehzahl Einrichtung o (3)
_ Kontrolle -
Ventilspiel Einrichtung o (3)
Schwungradbrems Kontrolle o (3)
Verbrennungsraum | Reinigung Aller 200-250 Betriebsstunden (3)

(1) Fihren Sie die Wartung haufiger durch, wenn Sie in staubigen Umgebungen arbeiten.
(2) Wechseln Sie das Motordl bei starker Beanspruchung alle 25 Betriebsstunden.
(3) Diese Arbeiten sollten nur von einem autorisierten Servicepersonal durchgefiihrt werden.

WARTUNG DES LUFTFILTERS

(siehe Abb. 8.1)

Ein verstopfter Luftfilter behindert den Luftstrom
zum Vergaser und flihrt zu einer schlechten
Motorleistung. Prifen Sie den Luftfilter vor jeder
Benutzung des Motors. Der Luftfilter muss
haufiger gereinigt werden, wenn der Motor in
einer staubigen Umgebung betrieben wird.

/\ WARNUNG

Der Betrieb des Motors ohne Luftfilter
oder mit einem beschadigten Luftfilter
fihrt dazu, dass Schmutz in den Motor
eindringt und einen schnellen
Motorverschleill verursacht. Diese Art
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von Defekt ist nicht von der Garantie
abgedeckt.

Demontage / Montage des Luftfilters

1. De Mutter (1) demontieren, falls vorhanden,
eventuell auf die Verriegelungen (3) driicken
oder die Abdeckung (2) drehen, um die
Verriegelungen zu lésen, und die Abdeckung
abnehmen.

2. Den Filter (4) abnehmen. Darauf achten,
dass kein Staub oder Schmutz in die
Halterung (6) fallt.

3. Den Filterreinigen oder durch einen neuen
ersetzen.
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4. Den Filter (4) in den Filterhalter (6) setzen.
Auf korrekten Sitz des Filters achten. Die
Abdeckung anbringen und befestigen.

Reinigung des Luftfilters

1. Bei einem Doppelfilter den Schaumstoff-
Vorfilter vom Papiereinsatz trennen.

2. Auf den Papiereinsatz klopfen, um losen
Staub zu entfernen.

3. Den Schaumstofffilter/Vorfilter mit warmem
Wasser und Reinigungsmittel oder Seife
waschen. Grindlich trocknen lassen. Vor
dem Wiedereinbau in sauberem Motorol
tranken und waschen. Das (iberschiissige Ol
auf einem sauberen, trockenen Tuch
ausdricken.

Hinweis: Wenn ein Teil des Filters
beschadigt ist oder nicht gereinigt werden
kann, ersetzen Sie ihn durch einen neuen.

4. Im Falle eines Doppelfilters legen Sie einen
Vorfilter auf den Papiereinsatz.

5. Setzen Sie den Filter wieder ein.
Hinweis: VVerwenden Sie zur Reinigung des
Filters keine Druckluft oder Losungsmittel.
Es besteht die Gefahr von Schaden.

KONTROLLE DER ZUNDKERZE

(siehe Abb. 8.2)

Das Kabelende von der Ziindkerze entfernen und
demontieren. Die Elektroden mit einem Schaber
oder einer Drahtburste von
Kohlenstoffablagerungen reinigen.

Uberpriifen, ob die Ziindkerze nicht verschlissen
oder beschadigt ist, ob die Isolierung der
Ziundkerze keine Risse aufweist, usw. Bei Bedarf
die Zundkerze durch eine neue ersetzen.

Den Abstand zwischen den Elektroden der
Zindkerze Uberprifen und gegebenenfalls
einstellen. Der Abstand muss 0,7-0,8 mm
betragen. Um den Abstand zu &ndern, nur die
Seitenelektrode biegen.

Die Ziindkerze wieder von Hand einschrauben.
Dann mit einem Schraubenschliissel anziehen,
um die Unterlegscheibe zusammenzudriicken.
Beim Wiedereinbau der Originalziindkerze diese
nach dem Einsetzen eine weitere 1/8 bis 1/4
Umdrehung nachziehen. Beim Einbau einer
neuen Zindkerze diese nach dem Einsetzen
eine weitere 1/2 Umdrehung nachziehen.

Das Kabelende wieder an die Ziindkerze setzen.

Empfohlene Ziindkerze: Torch F7RTC oder
gleichwertig.

VORSICHT: Die Verwendung einer falschen
Ziundkerze kann zu Motorschaden flihren.
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OLABLASS
(siehe Abb. 8.3)

/\ WARNUNG

Beim Ablassen des Ols iiber den
Auslass muss der Kraftstofftank leer
sein, da sonst der Kraftstoff auslaufen
kann und Brand- oder Explosionsgefahr
besteht.

Das Motordl ablassen, wenn der Motor warm ist.
Warmes Ol flieRt schneller und vollstandiger ab,
einschlieRlich Verunreinigungen.

1. Den Olmessstab (G) herausschrauben.

2. Einen geeigneten Behalter fiir das Ol
vorbereiten.

3. Den unteren Stopfen (M) abschrauben und
das Ol in den Behélter ablassen.

Hinweis: Zum Ablassen des Ols kann ein
Qlabsauger verwendet werden, mit dem das
Ol aus dem Motor abgelassen werden kann,
ohne dass der Motor gekippt und der
Kraftstoff abgelassen oder der untere
Stopfen entfernt werden muss. Informieren
Sie sich bei Ihrem Handler.

4. Den Stopfen mit der Dichtung in das Loch
einschrauben und mit einem
Schraubenschlissel festziehen.

5. Den Motor waagerecht stellen und bis zur
oberen Markierung am Messstab mit dem
empfohlenen Ol (siehe oben) fiillen.

VORSICHT: Gebrauchtes Ol ist gefahrlicher
Abfall und muss gemaf den geltenden
Vorschriften entsorgt werden. Nicht mit dem

Hausmuill entsorgen. Erkundigen Sie sich bei den

Ortlichen Behdrden oder bei Ihrem Handler nach

sicheren Entsorgungsmoglichkeiten.

KONTROLLE DES SCHALLDAMPFERS

/\ WARNUNG

Die Motoren erzeugen beim Betrieb

Warme. Motorteile, insbesondere der

Schalldampfer, erhitzen sich stark.

Der Kontakt mit heiRen Teilen kann zu

schweren Verbrennungen fiihren.

Auch brennbarer Schmutz, Blatter, Gras

usw. kénnen sich entziinden.

— Den Auspuff, den Zylinder usw.
abkiihlen lassen, bevor Sie diese
anfassen.

— Angesammelten Schmutz usw. im
Bereich des Schalldédmpfers und des
Zylinders entfernen.
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ANSCHLUSS des Akkumulators (optional)

(siehe Abb. 8.4)

VORSICHT: Es ist darauf zu achten, dass der
Akkumulator mit umgekehrter Polaritat nicht
angeschlossen wird, da dies zu einem

Kurzschluss im Ladesystem flihrt.

Hinweis: 12-V-Akkumulator mit einer
Kapazitat von mindestens 18 Ah verwenden.

1. Das Pluskabel (+) an die Klemme des
Starters (1) anschlie3en.

2. Das Minuskabel (-) an die
Motorbefestigungsschraube oder eine
andere geeignete Stelle am Motor
anschlief3en.

3. Das Pluskabel (+) an den Pluspol (+) des
Akkumulators anschlie3en.

4. Das Minuskabel (+) an den Minuspol (+) des
Akkumulators anschlie3en.

5. Ein geeignetes Schmiermittel auf die
Klemmen und Kabelenden auftragen.

ABLASSEN DES KRAFTSTOFFS AUS DEM
TANK
(Siehe Abb. 8.5)
Ablassen des Kraftstoffs
1. Die Kraftstoffzufuhr absperren. Den Hebel
des Kraftstoffventils (falls verwendet) in der
Stellung OFF halten.

2. Einen geeigneten Behalter unter den
Vergaser (3) stellen oder einen Trichter mit
einem Schlauch verwenden.

Die Ablassschraube (1) herausschrauben.

4. Die Kraftstoffzufuhr 6ffnen. Den Hebel des
Kraftstoffventils in die Stellung ON bringen.
Den restlichen Kraftstoff im Tank und im
Vergaser ablassen.

5. Beim Wiedereinbau auf den richtigen Sitz
des O-Rings (2) achten.

I

EINSTELLEN DES VERGASERS

Den Vergaser niemals einstellen! Es wurde im
Werk des Herstellers so eingestellt, dass es unter
den meisten Bedingungen effizient arbeitet.
Wenn es jedoch eingestellt werden muss,
wenden Sie sich an eine autorisierte
Kundendienststelle.

VORSICHT: Der Hersteller des Gerats, das
diesen Motor antreibt, gibt die maximale
Betriebsdrehzahl des Gerats an. Diese Drehzahl
nicht tberschreiten!

Ihr Motor ist ab Werk flir den Betrieb in Seehdhe
unter 1500 m eingestellt. Gegebenenfalls muss
Ihr Motor fiir den Betrieb Gber 1500 m Seehdhe
neu eingestellt werden. Der Betrieb des Motors
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mit einer falschen Motorkonfiguration in einer
bestimmten Seehdhe kann die Emissionen
erhohen, den Kraftstoffverbrauch steigern, die
Leistung verringern und irreversible Schaden
verursachen. Motoren, die fur den Betrieb in
groflen Seehdhen konfiguriert sind, kénnen nicht
unter normalen Hohenbedingungen betrieben
werden. Ein qualifiziertes Service-Center sollte
sicherstellen, dass lhr Motor fir lhren Standort
richtig konfiguriert ist.

9. LAGERUNG

REINIGUNG

Wenn der Motor in Betrieb war, lassen Sie ihn
vor der Reinigung mindestens eine halbe Stunde
lang abkiihlen.

Die Aulienflachen des Motors reinigen,
eventuelle Lackschaden reparieren und eine
diinne Olschicht auf korrosionsgefahrdete
Flachen auftragen.

/\ WARNUNG

Beim Abspritzen mit einem
Gartenschlauch oder beim Waschen mit
einem Hochdruckreiniger kann Wasser in
den Luftfilter und die
Schalldampferdffnung eindringen. Im
Luftfilter dringt Wasser in den
Filtereinsatz ein, und Wasser, das in den
Luftfilter oder Schalldampfer eindringt,
kann in den Motorzylinder gelangen und
ihn beschadigen.

VORBEREITUNG FUR DIE LAGERUNG
DES MOTORS

Um die Zuverlassigkeit und das gute Aussehen
des Motors zu erhalten, ist eine
ordnungsgemalie Vorbereitung flir die Lagerung
unerlasslich. Die folgenden Schritte tragen dazu
bei, Motorkorrosion und eine anschlieende
Verschlechterung von Funktion und Aussehen
des Motors zu verhindern. Sie erleichtern auch
das Anlassen des Motors, wenn er wieder
benutzt wird.

/\ WARNUNG

Bei der Lagerung von Geraten mit
Kraftstoff im Tank: Die Gerate so lagern,
dass sie sich nicht in der Nahe von Ofen,
Herden, Heizkesseln und anderen
Geraten mit Zindflammen oder anderen
potenziellen Ziindquellen befinden.
Diese kénnen Benzindampfe entzlinden.
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Die folgenden VorsichtsmalRhahmen sollten
getroffen werden, wenn Sie |lhr Gerat langer als
30 Tage oder fir die Wintersaison lagern:

¢ Das OI, wechseln, wahrend der Motor
warm ist.

e Den Motor reinigen und alle
Verschmutzungen entfernen.

¢ Den gesamten Kraftstoff in einen
geeigneten Kanister ablassen und
aufbewahren. Durch die Zugabe von
Kraftstoffstabilisator wird die Haltbarkeit
des Kraftstoffs verlangert.
Hinweis: Benzin oxidiert und zersetzt sich
wahrend der Lagerung. Zersetztes Benzin
beeintrachtigt das Starten des Motors und
hinterlasst Ablagerungen im
Kraftstoffsystem, die dieses verstopfen.
Wenn sich das Benzin wahrend der
Lagerung zersetzt, kann es erforderlich
sein, den Vergaser und andere
Komponenten des Kraftstoffsystems zu
reparieren oder zu ersetzen. Schaden am
Kraftstoffsystem oder Leistungsprobleme
des Motors, die auf eine vernachlassigte
Vorbereitung fir die Lagerung
zuruickzufuihren sind, werden nicht von der
Garantie abgedeckt. Es wird empfohlen,
kein Benzin zu verwenden, das é&lter als 30
Tage ist.

e Die Zundkerze entfernen und einen
Teel6ffel (15 ml) Ol durch das
Zindkerzenloch in den Zylinder giel3en.

e Den Motor acht bis zehn Mal durchdrehen,
indem Sie am Starterseil ziehen
(langsam!). Dadurch wird die Arbeitsflache
von Zylinder und Kolben geschmiert. De
Ziundkerze wieder einschrauben und
festziehen. Das Restdl wird beim spateren
Betrieb abbrennen. Dies kann dazu fiihren,
dass beim ersten Start weiller Rauch aus
dem Auspuff austritt.

¢ Die Maschine in einer horizontalen
Arbeitsposition mit der Zindkerze nach
oben lagen. Das Geréat nicht mit der
Zundkerze nach unten lagern.

Hinweis: Wenn der Motor mit der
Zindkerze in eine andere als die
empfohlene Richtung gelagert wird, kommt
es zu Startschwierigkeiten und Abgasrauch
(Ol gelangt in unerwiinschte Motorraume).
In einigen Fallen ist der Einsatz der
autorisierten Kundendienststelle
erforderlich.

e Wenn der Akkumulator benutzt wird, laden
Sie ihn auf; wiederholen Sie dies, wenn das
Geréat langer als 3 Monate gelagert wird.
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e Der Lagerraum sollte sauber und trocken
sein. Feuchtigkeit fordert die Korrosion.

e Immer frisches Benzin verwenden, wenn
der Betrieb nach der Lagerung wieder
aufgenommen wird. Vor der
Inbetriebnahme Betriebskontrollen
durchfiihren (siehe Wartungsplan und
Inbetriebnahme des Motors).

TRANSPORT

/\ WARNUNG

Beim Transport des Gerats:
Transportieren Sie einen kalten Motor
mit einem LEEREN Kraftstofftank oder
einem geschlossenen Kraftstoffventil.

den Motor wéhrend des Transports in einer
horizontalen Position absichern, um das Risiko
von Kraftstofflecks zu verringern.

10. GEWAHRLEISTUNGS-
BEDINGUNGEN

Die Gewahrleistungsfrist ist im Verkaufsbeleg
aufgeflihrt, betragt mindestens 24 Monate und
sie beginnt mit der Produktiibernahme zu laufen;
dies ist mit dem Original-Verkaufsbeleg
nachzuweisen. Die Gewahrleistung gilt nicht far
die Schnellverschleifiteile, Batterie sowie
Schéaden, die auf die Verwendung vom falschen
Zubehor, Reparaturen mit Nicht-Originalteilen,
die Anwendung von Gewalt, Schlagen oder
Zerstorung und mutwillige Uberlastung des
Motors zuriickzufiihren sind. Im Rahmen der
Gewahrleistung wird lediglich der Austausch von
fehlerhaften Teilen vorgenommen, und nicht von
kompletten Geraten. Die
Gewabhrleistungsreparaturen dirfen lediglich
autorisierte Reparaturstellen oder unser
Firmenservice durchfiihren. Bei Fremdeingriffen
erlischt die Gewahrleistung.
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11. FEHLERBEHEBUNG

DER MOTOR SPRINGT
NICHT AN

Mégliche Ursache

Reparatur

1. Elektrostarter: Den
Akku Uberprifen

Entladener Akkumulator.

Den Akku aufladen.

2. Die Positionen der
Bedienelemente
Uberprifen.

Die Kraftstoffzufuhr ist geschlossen.

Die Kraftstoffzufuhr 6ffnen.

Die Bedienelemente sind nicht in der
Position, um den Motor zu starten.

Die richtigen Positionen der
Bedienelemente einstellen.

3. Den Kraftstoff
Uberprifen

Kraftstoffmangel.

Kraftstoff tanken.

Falscher Kraftstoff. Der Motor wurde
ohne Kraftstoffbehandlung oder ohne
Ablassen des Kraftstoffs gelagert oder
es wurde ein ungeeigneter Kraftstoff
verwendet.

Kraftstofftank und Vergaser
entleeren. Den Tank mit frischem
Kraftstoff fullen.

4. Die Zindkerze
ausbauen und
Uberprifen.

Defekte oder verstopfte Ziindkerze
oder Ziindkerze mit falschem
Elektrodenabstand.

Den Abstand einstellen oder die
Ziundkerze austauschen.

Zundkerze ist mit Kraftstoff benetzt
(Motor Uberflutet).

Die Ziindkerze abtrocknen lassen
und wieder einbauen. Den Motor mit
dem Gasbedienungshebel in der
Stellung SCHNELL starten.

5. Den Motor einer
autorisierten
Kundendienststelle
Ubergeben.

Verstopftes Kraftstoffsystem,
Vergaserausfall, Fehlfunktion der
Zindung, festsitzendes Ventil usw.

Fehlerhafte Teile gegebenenfalls
ersetzen oder reparieren.

GERINGE
MOTORLEISTUNG

Mdégliche Ursache

Reparatur

1. Luftfilter Gberprifen.

Verstopfte Filtereinsatze

Filtereinsatze reinigen oder ersetzen.

2. Den Kraftstoff
Uberprifen

Kraftstoffmangel.

Kraftstoff tanken.

Falscher Kraftstoff. Der Motor wurde
ohne Kraftstoffbehandlung oder ohne
Ablassen des Kraftstoffs gelagert oder
es wurde ein ungeeigneter Kraftstoff
verwendet.

Kraftstofftank und Vergaser
entleeren. Den Tank mit frischem
Kraftstoff fullen.

3. Den Motor einer
autorisierten
Kundendienststelle

Verstopftes Kraftstoffsystem,
Vergaserausfall, Fehlfunktion der
Zindung, festsitzendes Ventil usw.

Fehlerhafte Teile gegebenenfalls
ersetzen oder reparieren.

Elektrodenabstand auf.

Ubergeben.

UNREGELMASSIGER Mégliche Ursache Reparatur

MOTORLAUF

1. Die Zindkerze Fehlerhafte Ziindkerze. Zundkerze ersetzen.
uberprifen Die Ziindkerze weist einen falschen Den Abstand zwischen den

Elektroden auf 0,7-0,8 mm einstellen.

2. Luftfilter Gberprifen.

Verstopfte Filtereinsatze

Filtereinsatze reinigen oder ersetzen.

Wenn die Probleme weiterhin bestehen, wenden Sie sich an |hren Handler oder eine autorisierte

Kundendienststelle.

Wir empfehlen lhnen, sich fir Wartung, Service und Motorersatzteile immer an unseren autorisierten
Vertreter (Dealer) zu wenden. Verwenden Sie nur Originalersatzteile.
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Ttumaczenie instrukcji oryginalnef

1. INFORMACJE DOTYCZACE
BEZPIECZENSTWA

Symbol niebezpieczenstwa A jest uzywany
do podkreslenia informacji o niebezpieczenstwie,
ktore moze byc¢ przyczyng zranienia. Stowa
sygnatowe NIEBEZPIECZENSTWO, OSTRZE-
ZENIE lub UWAGA sg uzywane wraz z tym
symbolem do okreslenia prawdopodobienstwa i
potencjalnej powagi zranienia. Ponadto symbol
niebezpieczenstwa moze by¢ uzyty do
przedstawienia rodzaju niebezpieczenstwa.

A NIEBEZPIECZENSTWO zwraca uwage

na niebezpieczenstwo $mierci lub
powaznego zranienia.

OSTRZEZENIE zwraca uwage na
niebezpieczenstwo, ktére moze by¢
przyczyng $mierci lub powaznego
zranienia.

A UWAGA zwraca uwage na niebez-
pieczenstwo, ktére moze by¢ przyczynag
mniejszego lub lekkiego zranienia.

UWAGA - jezeli to stowo jest uzyte bez
symbolu niebezpieczenstwa, zwraca
uwage na sytuacje, ktéra mogtaby
prowadzi¢ do uszkodzenia maszyny.

Niniejsza instrukcja zawiera informacje o
zagrozeniach i ryzykach zwigzanych z silnikami,
oraz wskazowki, jak ich unikac¢. Poniewaz
naprawde nie wiemy, jakie urzgdzenie bedzie
napedzane silnikiem, jest wazne przeczytanie
catej niniejszej instrukcji i zrozumienie wszystkich
tych ostrzezen i wskazowek, oraz wskazoéwek
dotyczacych urzagdzenia napedzanego tym
silnikiem.

Spis tresci

1. Informacje dotyczace bezpieczenstwa ... 42
2. BezpieCzeNnstwo............uuevvrermmnninnnnnnnnnnnns 43
3. Opis czesci silnika .........ooooiiiiieiiieennnn, 44
4

. Kontrole przed wprowadzeniem do
eksploatacji......cccooceeeiiieiiiiiiiie, 44

5. Uruchamianie i zatrzymywanie silnika .... 44
6. Olej SilNIKOWY ......evviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiis 45
7.PaliWo ...coooiiiiiii 46
8. Utrzymanie ..........ccccvvvvvvvvevinninnnnnnnnnnnnnnns 46
9. Przechowywanie ..............ccccevvvvvevinnnnnnnns 50
10. Warunki gwarancji ................eeveeveennnnns 51
11. Usuwanie usterek ...........ccooiiiiiieennenn. 52
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SYMBOLE NIEBEZPIECZENSTW
ZWIAZANE

Z TYM SILNIKIEM:

Przeczytaj
UWAGA I!L!l instrukcije
Pozar, .
wybuch To77 Olej
Gorgca
powierzchni Paliwo
a
Toksyczne \\ Ssanie
/ opary (klapka)
< Powoli 9 Szybko

A OSTRZEZENIE

Nie akceptujemy i nie udzielamy uprawnien do
uzycia tych silnikéw do terenowych
trojkotowcdw (ATV), motocykli, rekreacyjnych
gokartéw, samolotow lub pojazdéw
przeznaczonych do zawodow. Uzycie tych
silnikéw do takich celéw moze by¢ przyczyna
szkod materialnych, powaznego zranienia
(tacznie z paralizem) lub Smierci.

A OSTRZEZENIE

Gazy wydechowe silnikoéw spalinowych
zawierajg substancje chemiczne, dla ktérych
stan Kalifornia podaje, ze wywotujg nowotwory,
wady porodowe, lub w inny sposob uszkadzajg
ptodd przy reprodukciji.

UWAGA

Ten silnik jest dostarczany bez oleju. W razie
uruchomienia silnika bez oleju dojdzie do jego
nieodwracalnego uszkodzenia. Gwarancja nie
obejmuje takich przypadkéw.

Uwaga: llustracje sg orientacyjne. Rzeczywiste
czesci moga sie rézni¢ od podanych tu. W
zwigzku z nieustannym udoskonalaniem
rzeczywisty wyréb moze sie roznic od tu
opisanego wyrobu.
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2. BEZPIECZENSTWO

A OSTRZEZENIE

Benzyna i jej opary sg ekstremalnie
tatwopalne i wybuchowe. Pozar i

wybuch moze spowodowac
powazne poparzenie.

PODCZAS DOLEWANIA PALIWA

o Whytgczy¢ silnik i zostawi¢ do ostygniecia
minimalnie 2 minuty przed odkreceniem
korka zbiornika.

e Dolewac paliwo na zewnatrz lub w dobrze
wietrzonym pomieszczeniu. Nie przepetniac
zbiornika.

e Przechowywac benzyne w dostatecznej
odlegtosci od iskier, otwartego ognia lub
innych zrodet zaptonu.

e Skontrolowac¢ szczelnosc i ewentualne
uszkodzenia przewodéw paliwowych,
zbiornika i korka wlewu. W razie potrzeby
wymienic je.

PODCZAS URUCHAMIANIA SILNIKA

o Upewnic sig, ze jest na swoim miejscu
Swieca zaptonowa, ttumik wydechu, korek
wlewu i filtr powietrza (wkiad).

¢ Nie uruchamia¢ silnika z wyjetg swieca.

e W razie rozlania paliwa nie uruchamiaé
silnika, dopoki paliwo nie wyparuje.

PODCZAS OBStUGI SILNIKA

¢ Nie uzywac¢ ssania do zatrzymania silnika.

PODCZAS TRANSPORTU URZADZENIA

e Transportowac silnik Z PUSTYM
ZBIORNIKIEM PALIWA.

W RAZIE PRZECHOWYWANIA

SILNIKA/JURZADZENIA Z PALIWEM W

ZBIORNIKU

o Przechowywa¢ z dala od piecow, bojlerow i
innych urzadzen z ptomykiem pilotujgcym lub
innymi zrodtami zaptonu. Grozi zapalenie
oparoéw benzyny.

A OSTRZEZENIE

Podczas uruchamiania silnika
powstaje iskra. Iskra moze zapali¢

gazy fatwopalne i spowodowac
wybuch lub pozar.

¢ Uruchamiac¢ silnik tylko w dobrze wietrzonych
miejscach; nie uzywa¢ w wybuchowym lub
tatwopalnym otoczeniu lub w zamknietych
pomieszczeniach.

¢ Nie uzywac sprezonych cieczy do rozruchu,
ich opary sg palne lub wybuchowe.
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A OSTRZEZENIE

Gwattowne wciggniecie linki rozrusznika
(,kopniecie) szarpie za reke szybciej, niz

cztowiek jest w stanie zareagowac¢. Moze
by¢ przyczyng ztamania, obtarcia i
zwichniecia.

¢ Uruchamiajgc silnik ciggnag¢ za linke powoli
do wyczuwalnego oporu. Dopiero wtedy
mocno pociggnac.

e Czesci podigczone bezposrednio (noze,
wirniki i kota zebate, kota pasowe, itp.)
muszg by¢ bezpiecznie umocowane.

A OSTRZEZENIE

Rotujgce czesci mogg chwycic rece, nogi,
wtosy, odziez lub narzedzia. Moze dojs¢ do

ciezkiego zranienia (amputacji i ran
szarpanych).

o Eksploatowac urzgdzenie tylko z zatozonymi
pokrywami.

e Trzymac rece i nogi w bezpiecznej odlegtosci
od rotujgcych czesci.

e Zwigzac diugie wiosy i zdja¢ bizuterie.

¢ Nie nosi¢ luznej odziezy i dodatkow, ktore
mogg zosta¢ chwycone.

A OSTRZEZENIE

Silniki produkujg tez tlenek wegla,
ktory jest trujgcy, bezbarwny i bez

zapachu. Wdychanie tego gazu
moze powodowac zawroty gtowy,
omdlenie i Smierc.

e Zawsze uruchamiac silnik na zewnatrz.

e Nie uruchamiac silnika w zamknigtych
pomieszczeniach, nawet z otwartymi oknami
i drzwiami.

A OSTRZEZENIE

Pracujacy silnik wytwarza ciepto.
Jego czesci, zwiaszcza ttumik
wydechu, sg bardzo gorgce. Jego
dotkniecie grozi powaznym

poparzeniem.

Palne zanieczyszczenia, takie jak
trawa, liscie, itp. moga sie zapalic.

e Przed dotykaniem ttumika wydechu zaczeka¢
na ostygniecie ttumika wydechu, cylindra
silnika, zeber, itd.
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e Usungc¢ z okolicy ttumika wydechu i cylindra
nagromadzone zanieczyszczenia.

3. OPIS CZESCI SILNIKA
(patrz rys. 3.1)

A Filtr powietrza

Thumik wydechu

Swieca zaptonowa

Gaznik

Zbiornik paliwa

Korek wlewu paliwa

Korek wlewu / miarka oleju
Rekojes¢ rozrusznika recznego
Korek spustowy oleju
Wiryskiwacz paliwa

O U =TT TMMmMmoOOw

Numery identyfikacyjne silnika

4. KONTROLE PRZED
WPROWADZENIEM DO
EKSPLOATACJI

Dla zapewnienia bezpieczenstwa uzytkownika i
maksymalnej zywotnosci urzadzenia bardzo
wazne jest poswiecenie przed oddaniem do
eksploatacji troche czasu i i skontrolowanie stanu
silnika. Przed oddaniem silnika do eksploatac;ji
nalezy zapewni¢ usuniecie jakichkolwiek
wykrytych problemow lub zlecenie ich usuniecia
w autoryzowanym warsztacie.

/\ OSTRZEZENIE
Nieprawidtowe utrzymanie tego silnika
lub zaniedbanie naprawy jakiegokolwiek
problemu przed oddaniem do
eksploatacji moze by¢ przyczyna
nieprawidlowego dziatania, ktére moze
prowadzi¢ do powaznego lub
Smiertelnego zranienia.
Przed kazdym uruchomieniem
przeprowadzi¢ kontrole i zapewni¢
usuniecie wykrytych probleméw.

Przed uruchomieniem silnika zawsze
skontrolowac¢ nastepujgce pozycje:

1. Poziom oleju w silniku (patrz rozdz. 6)

2. Dolanie paliwa do zbiornika (patrz rozdz. 7)
3. Stan filtra powietrza (patrz rozdz. 8)
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Zanieczyszczony filtr ogranicza
doprowadzenie powietrza do spalania, co
powoduije obnizenie mocy silnika lub jego
nierébwna prace.

4. Przeprowadzi¢ ogolng kontrole silnika:
Upewni¢ sie, ze Swieca zaptonowa, ttumik
wydechu, korek wlewu i filtr powietrza sg
zamontowane i zabezpieczone.
Skontrolowac i usung¢ ewentualne wycieki
cieczy.

5. Skontrolowa¢ urzgdzenie napedzane tym
silnikiem.

Zapoznac¢ sie z instrukcjg obstugi urzadzenia
napedzanego tym silnikiem i wykona¢ wszystkie
czynnosci, ktore muszg by¢ dotrzymane przed
uruchomieniem silnika.

5. URUCHAMIANIE |
ZATRZYMYWANIE SILNIKA

/\ OSTRZEZENIE
Benzyna i jej opary sg ekstremalnie
tatwopalne i wybuchowe. Pozar lub
wybuch moze spowodowac¢ powazne
poparzenie i Smier¢.

/\ OSTRZEZENIE

Spaliny moga tez zawieraé tlenek wegla,

ktéry jest trujgcy, bezbarwny i bez

zapachu. Wdychanie tego gazu moze

powodowac zawroty gtowy, omdlenie i

Smier¢.

— Zawsze uruchamia¢ silnik na zewnatrz.

— Nie uruchamia¢ silnika w zamknigtych
pomieszczeniach, nawet z otwartymi
oknami i drzwiami.

/\ OSTRZEZENIE
Nie uruchamiac¢ silnika bez
zainstalowanej Swiecy zaptonowej. Iskra
moze spowodowaé pozar lub porazenie
pragdem elektrycznym.
Przypadkowe uruchomienie moze by¢
przyczyng chwycenia (np. za odziez),
zranienia lub ran szarpanych.

1. Otworzy¢ kranik doprowadzenie paliwa do
gaznika, jezeli silnik -go posiada.

2. Dzwignie gazu przemiesci¢ do pozyciji
SSANIE (R, rys. 5.1).
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Uwaga: Uzycie ssania nie jest zazwyczaj
konieczne w razie ponownego uruchamiania
cieptego silnika. Uruchamiajac ciepty silnik
ustawi¢ dzwignie gazu w pozycji SZYBKO (S,
rys. 5.1).

Jezeli silnik go posiada, 3x nacisngc¢ przycisk
wtryskiwania paliwa (P, rys. 5.2).

W przypadku modeli wyposazonych w
hamulec bezpieczenstwa silnika (na
urzgdzeniu) nacisngc¢ te dzwignie.

. Uruchamianie rgczne: Chwyci¢ mocno

rekojesc¢ rozrusznika (H). Ciggna¢ powoli linke
do wyczuwalnego oporu. Nastepnie mocno
pociggnac¢. Pozwoli¢ lince swobodnie sie
nawing¢ z powrotem.

/\ OSTRZEZENIE

Gwaltowne szarpniecie (,kopniecie®) linki

rozrusznika spowoduje szarpniecie reka i

ramieniem szybciej, niz cziowiek moze

zareagowac. Moze dojs¢ do zranienia

(ztamanie, zwichniecie, obtarcie).

— Ciggna¢ powoli linke do wyczuwalnego
oporu. Nastepnie mocno pociggngé.

Uwaga: Jezeli silnik sie zaleje, ustawi¢
dzwignie gazu w pozycji SZYBKO (S, rys. 5.1)
i pociggac za rozrusznik, dopoki silnik nie
uruchomi sie.

. Rozruch elektryczny (jest opcjonalny):

Obracic kluczyk do pozycji startu, nastepnie
trzymac, dopoki silnik nie uruchomi sie.
Uwaga: Jezeli silnik nie uruchomi sie do 5
sekund, puscic kluczyk i zaczeka¢ co najmniej
10 sekund przed ponowng proba
uruchomienia.

Po uruchomieniu przemiescic¢ dzwignie gazu z
pozycji SSANIE do pozycji SZABKO.

ZATRZYMANIE SILNIKA

1.

Przemiesci¢ dzwignie gazu do pozyciji
POWOLI (T, rys. 5.1), zaczekac¢ chwile na
ostygniecie silnika a nastepnie przemiesci¢
dzwignie do pozycji STOP (U, rys. 5.1).

. W przypadku modeli wyposazonych w

hamulec bezpieczenstwa silnika (na
urzgdzeniu) zwolni¢ te dzwignie.

Zamkng¢ kranik doprowadzenie paliwa, jezeli
silnik go posiada.
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6. OLEJ SILNIKOWY

Zalecane oleje

Olej jest gtbwnym czynnikiem, ktéry ma
wptyw na moc i zywotno$¢. Uzywac oleju
silnikowego do silnikow czterosuwowych.
Do normalnych warunkow eksploatacii
zalecamy uzycie oleju SAE 10W-30. Jezeli
Srednia temperatura w miejscu uzywania
silnika jest w zalecanym zakresie, mozna tez
uzyc¢ olejow o innej lepkosci, patrz tabela.
Dane dotyczace lepkosci SAE i klasyfikacja
serwisowa API sg podane na etykiecie
pojemnika z olejem. Uzywac¢ olejow klasy
API SJ i wyzszej.

Nie uzywaé zadnych specjalnych dodatkow
(addytywow).

Uwaga: W temperaturze ponizej 4 °C uzycie
oleju SAE 30 powoduje utrudniony rozruch. W
temperaturach powyzej 27 °C moze wzrosngc¢
zuzycie olejow klasy SAE 10W-30. Kontrolowac¢
czesciej poziom oleju.

Kontrola / dolanie oleju (patrz rys. 6.1 6.2)

Ustawic silnik po pozycji poziome;.
Oczysci¢ okolice miarki oleju od wszelkich
zanieczyszczen.

. Wykreci¢ miarke oleju (G) z otworu wlewu i

wytrze¢ czystg szmatka.

W przypadku modeli z krétkg miarkg (patrz
rys. 6.1) zasung¢ miarke do otworu wlewu,
ale nie dokreca¢. W przypadku modeli z
nasadka (patrz rys. 6.2) wkreci¢ miarke do
otworu wlewu.

Wyciggnac¢ miarke i sprawdzi¢ poziom oleju.
Poziom ma by¢ na miarce na rysce FULL
(MAX).

Jezeli jest tam mato oleju, dolac¢ powoli i
ostroznie olej otworem wlewu. Nie
przepetniaé. Po dolaniu zaczeka¢ minute i
ponownie zmierzy¢ poziom oleju.

Witozy¢ i dokreci¢ miarke oleju.
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UWAGA: Eksploatacja silnika z niskim
poziomem oleju moze prowadzi¢ do jego
trwatego uszkodzenia.

7. PALIWO

— Uzywac czystej, Swiezej benzyny
bezotowiowej z minimalng liczbg oktanowg
86.

— Benzyna zawierajgca etanol do 10%, lub do
15% MTBE (metyl-terc-butyl ether) jest
dopuszczalna.

UWAGA: Nie uzywac¢ nieakceptowanej benzyny,
jak np. E85. Nie dodawac do benzyny oleju ani
nie przerabiac silnika na alternatywne paliwa.
Mogtoby doj$¢ do uszkodzenia komponentéw
silnika i straty gwarancji na silnik. Dla ochrony
uktadu paliwowego przed tworzeniem skfadnikow
gumowych doda¢ do paliwa stabilizator paliwa.
Wszystkie paliwa nie sg jednakowe. Ten silnik
jest certyfikowany do pracy na benzyne i dla
kontroli emisji obowigzuje system EM (Engine
Modifications).

Dolewanie paliwa (patrz rys. 7.1)

/\ OSTRZEZENIE

Benzyna i jej opary sg ekstremalnie

tatwopalne i wybuchowe.

Pozar lub wybuch moze spowodowaé

powazne poparzenie i Smieré.

—  Wyigczy¢ silnik i pozwoli¢ mu co
najmniej 2 minuty ostygnac¢ przed
wykreceniem korka wlewu paliwa.

— Dolewac paliwo zawsze na zewnatrz lub
w dobrze wietrzonym pomieszczeniu.

— Przechowywaé benzyne poza zasiggiem
iskier, otwartego ognia, ptomieni
pilotazowych urzadzen, lub innych
potencjalnych zrédet zaptonu. Grozi
zapalenie oparéw benzyny.
Skontrolowaé szczelnos¢ i ewentualne
uszkodzenia przewoddéw paliwowych,
zbiornika i korka wlewu. W razie
potrzeby wymienic¢ je.

— Jezeli paliwo rozleje sig, przed
uruchomieniem silnika zaczekaé¢ na
odparowanie rozlanego paliwa.

1. Oczysci¢ okolice korka wlewu paliwa.
Wykreci¢ korek.

2. Napetni¢ zbiornik paliwa benzyng. Nie
przepetniac zbiornika paliwa. Zostawi¢
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miejsce na rozszerzanie sie paliwa nie
przekraczajgc poziomu dolnej krawedzi krécca
wlewu paliwa.

3. Przykrecic¢ z powrotem korek wlewu.

Benzyna podczas przechowywania utlenia si€ i
degraduje. Zdegradowana benzyna utrudnia
rozruch silnika i zostawia w uktadzie paliwowym
osady, ktére go zatkaja.

Okres, przez ktéry mozna zostawi¢ benzyne w
zbiorniku paliwa i gazniku bez wystgpieniu
problemow, jest rozny w zaleznosci od réznych
czynnikdw, jak na przyktad rodzaj benzyny,
temperatura przechowywania, oraz tego, czy
zbiornik jest napetniony czesciowo, czy petny.
Powietrze w czesciowo napetnionym zbiorniku
przyspiesza degradacje benzyny. Wysokie
temperatury przechowywania réwniez
przyspieszajg degradacje benzyny. Problemy
moga wystgpi¢ za kilka miesiecy lub wczesniej,
jezeli nie zostata dolana Swieza benzyna. Nie
zalecamy zatem uzywania benzyny starszej niz
30 dni.

8. UTRZYMANIE

WAZNOSC UTRZYMANIA

Nalezyte utrzymanie jest niezbedne dla
zapewnienia bezpiecznej, gospodarne;j i
bezawaryjnej eksploatacji. Przyczynia sie tez do
ochrony srodowiska.

/\ OSTRZEZENIE

Nieprawidtowe utrzymanie lub
zaniedbanie naprawy jakiegokolwiek
problemu przed oddaniem do
eksploatacji moze by¢ przyczynag
nieprawidtowego dziatania, ktére moze
prowadzi¢ do powaznego lub
Smiertelnego zranienia.

Zawsze nalezy dotrzymywac zalecen i
planéw kontroli i utrzymania podanych w
niniejszej instrukgciji.

Abysmy ufatwili prawidtowe utrzymanie silnika,
na nastepnych stronach podajemy plan
utrzymania, sposéb przeprowadzania biezacej
kontroli i prostego utrzymania z uzyciem
podstawowych narzedzi recznych.

Pozostate czynnosci w ramach utrzymania, ktére
sg bardziej ztozone lub wymagajg specjalnych
narzedzi, najlepiej jest zleci¢ fachowcom i
zazwyczaj przeprowadza je nasz technik lub inni
wykwalifikowani specjalisci.
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Plan utrzymania dotyczy normalnych warunkéw
eksploatacji.

Jezeli silnik jest eksploatowany w ciezszych
warunkach, na przyktad w trybie pracy ciggtej z
wysokag mocg lub w wysokich temperaturach, lub
w bardzo wilgotnym lub zapylonym $rodowisku,
nalezy konsultowac przeprowadzanie serwisu ze
sprzedawca w celu uzyskania zalecen dla
indywidualnych potrzeb i warunkow eksploatacji.

SRODKI BEZPIECZENSTWA PODCZAS
UTRZYMANIA

Dalej w tekscie podajemy niektore wazne srodki
bezpieczehstwa. Nie mozemy jednak ostrzec
uzytkownika przed wszystkimi ewentualnymi
zagrozeniami, ktére moga wystgpi¢ podczas
utrzymania. Tylko uzytkownik moze
zadecydowac, czy miat, czy tez nie miat
wykonywac danej czynnosci.

/\ OSTRZEZENIE

W razie niedotrzymania zalecen i
Srodkéw prewencji podczas
przeprowadzania utrzymania grozi
ryzyko powaznego lub smiertelnego
Zranienia.

Zawsze nalezy dotrzymywac zalecen i
procedur podanych w niniejszej
instrukciji.

SRODKI BEZPIECZENSTWA

e Przed rozpoczeciem jakichkolwiek czynnosci
w ramach utrzymania upewnic sig, ze silnik
jest wytgczony. To wyeliminuje kilka
potencjalnych zagrozen:

- Niebezpieczenstwo otrucia tlenkiem
wegla z gazéw wydechowych.
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Kiedykolwiek podczas pracy silnika
nalezy zapewni¢ odpowiednie i skuteczne
wietrzenie.

- Poparzenia o gorgce czesci.

Przed ich dotknieciem nalezy pozwoli¢
ostygnac silnikowi i uktadowi
wydechowemu.

- Zranienie poruszajgcymi sie czesciami.
Nie uruchamiac silnika, jezeli tego nie
wymaga niniejsza instrukcja.

e Przed rozpoczeciem pracy przeczytac
instrukcje obstugi i upewnic sie, ze sa do
dyspozyciji potrzebne narzedzia i ze jesteSmy
w stanie wykona¢ dang czynnosc.

e Dla zapobiezenia pozarowi i wybuchowi
nalezy postepowac ostroznie a do
czyszczenia czesci uzywac tylko niepalnych
rozpuszczalnikow, nigdy nie uzywac benzyny.
Utrzymywac bezpieczng odlegtos¢ czesci,
ktore stykajg sie z benzyng, od palacych sie
papierosoéw, zrédet iskier i otwartego ognia.

o Nalezy pamietac, ze autoryzowany warsztat
naszej firmy zna ten silnik najlepiej i jest w
petni wyposazony do przeprowadzania jego
utrzymania i napraw.

e Dla zapewnienia najwyzszej jakosci i
niezawodnosci uzywac do napraw i wymiany
tylko nowych oryginalnych czesci lub ich
odpowiednikow.

UWAGA: Podczas manipulacji nalezy pochyla¢
silnik tak, aby nie dochodzito do przelania oleju
silnikowego do przestrzeni cylindra, filtra
powietrza, lub ttumika wydechu. To spowoduje
problemy z uruchamianiem lub zanieczyszczenie
wkiadu filtra powietrza. Silnik pochylac tylko tak,
aby Swieca zaptonowa byta zawsze na gorze.
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PLAN UTRZYMANIA

Interwat utrzymania okresowego
POZYCJA Przed Pierwsz Co3 Cob Co roku Codwa
: . el kazdym ch miesigc | miesiec lub 100 lata lub
s o s b vy | wveem | Sgocan | elub 35 | b3 | godzn |70
(wedtug tego, co nastapi wczesniej) godzin godzin godzin
o Kontrola o
Olej silnikowy -
Wymiana o o (2)
Kontrola o
Filtr powietrza Wyczyszczenie o (1)
Wymiana o
Kontrqla - o
Swieca zaptonowa | Ustawienie
Wymiana o
fr_apacz iskier (o ile Wyczyszczenie o
jest)
Zbiornik i filtr paliwa | Wyczyszczenie o (3)
Przewody paliwowe vlf/(;/rrl;[;:Laenl o (3)
_Obroty biegu Kontrqla - o (3)
jatowego ustawienie
Luz zaworow Egtgtv?; i-e o (3)
e i, | Ko 0@
Komora spalania Wyczyszczenie Co 200-250 godzin pracy (3)

(1) W razie pracy w zapylonym srodowisku przeprowadzaé utrzymanie czesciej.
(2) W razie pracy z wysokim obcigzeniem przeprowadza¢ wymiane oleju silnikowego co 25 godzin pracy.
(3) Te pozycje powinien przeprowadza¢ wylgcznie autoryzowany warsztat.

UTRZYMANIE FILTRA POWIETRZA pokrywa (2) aby zapadki zwolnity sie i zdjg¢
(patrz rys. 8.1) pokrywe. , .
Zanieczyszczony filtr powietrza ogranicza 2. Wyjgc filtr (4). Postepowac ostroznie, aby pyt
przeplyw powietrza do gaznika i obniza moc i brud nie padaty do wnetrza uchwytu (6).
silnika. Filtr powietrza kontrolowa¢ przed kazdym 3. Wyczyscic filtr lub wymieni¢ na nowy.
uzyciem silnika. Filtr powietrza bedzie wymagac 4. Wiozyc filtr (4) do uchwytu filtra (6). Dba¢ o
czestszego czyszczenia, jezeli silnik jest prawidtowe wtozenie filtra. Zatozy¢ i
eksploatowany w zapylonym srodowisku. zabezpieczy¢ pokrywe.
A OSTRZEZENIE Czyszczenie filtra powietrza
Eksploatacja silnika bez filtra powietrza 1. W przypadku podwdjnego filtra oddzieli¢ z
lub z uszkodzonym filtrem powietrza papierowego wkiadu filtr gabkowy.
powoduje przenikanie zanieczyszczen 2. Papierowy wktad oczyscic¢ od luznego pytu

postukujac.
3. Filtr ggbkowy/wstepny umyc¢ w cieptej
wodzie ze Srodkiem do mycia lub mydtem.

do silnika i jego szybkie zuzycie.
Gwarancja nie obejmuje takich

przypadkow. Doktadnie wysuszy¢ go. Przed ponownym
montazem nawilzy¢ go czystym olejem
Demontaz / montaz filtra powietrza silnikowym i posciskaé. Nadmiar oleju
1. Zdemontowac nakretke (1), o ile jest uzyta, wycisng¢ do suchej czystej szmatki.

ewentualnie nacisngc zapadki (3) lub obrécic
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Uwaga: Jezeli jakakolwiek czes¢ filtra jest
uszkodzona lub nie mozna jej wyczysci¢,
wymieni¢ jg na nowa.

4. W przypadku podwdéjnego filtra nasadzi¢ na
papierowy wkiad filtr wstepny.

5. Zamontowac filtr z powrotem.
Uwaga: Do czyszczenia filtra nie uzywac
sprezonego powietrza ani rozpuszczalnikow.
Grozi uszkodzenie.

KONTROLASWIECY ZAPLONOWEJ

(patrz rys. 8.2)

Zdjac koncowke kabla ze Swiecy zaptonowej i
zdemontowac swiece. Skrobakiem lub druciang
szczotka oczysci¢ elektrody od nagaru.
Skontrolowag, czy $wieca nie jest zuzyta lub
uszkodzona, czy izolacja Swiecy nie jest
popekana, itp. W razie potrzeby wymienic¢ swiece
na nowa.

Skontrolowac i w razie potrzeby poprawi¢
przerwe miedzy elektrodami Swiecy zaptonowe;j.
Przerwa musi wynosi¢ 0,7-0,8 mm. W celu
zmiany przerwy nalezy zginac tylko boczng
elektrode.

Wkreci¢ z powrotem swiece zaptonowg reka.
Nastepnie dokrecic jg kluczem, aby doszto do
scisniecia podktadki. Podczas ponownego
montazu pierwotnej swiecy zaptonowej dokrecié
swiece po dokreceniu rekg jeszcze o 1/8 do 1/4
obrotu. W razie montazu nowej Swiecy
zaptonowej dokreci¢ jg po dokreceniu rekg
jeszcze o 1/2 obrotu.

Zatozy¢ z powrotem koncowke kabla na swiece
zaptonowa.

Zalecana swieca zaptonowa: Torch F7RTC lub
odpowiednik.

UWAGA: Uzycie nieprawidtowej Swiecy
zaptonowej moze spowodowac uszkodzenie
silnika.

WYPUSZCZANIE OLEJU
(patrz rys. 8.3)

/\ OSTRZEZENIE

Podczas wypuszczania oleju otworem
spustowym musi by¢ pusty zbiornik
paliwa, w przeciwnym wypadku paliwo
moze wyciekac¢ z ryzykiem pozaru lub
wybuchu.

Wypuszczac olej silnikowy z nagrzanym
silnikiem. Cieply olej wycieknie szybciej i
doktadniej wraz z zanieczyszczeniami.

1. Wykreci¢ miarke oleju (G).

2. Przygotowac¢ na olej odpowiednie naczynie.
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3. Wykrecic dolny korek (M) i wypusci¢ olej do
naczynia.

Uwaga: Do wypuszczania oleju mozna uzyc¢
odsysacza oleju, ktérym mozna wyssac olej
bez koniecznosci pochylania silnika i
odpompowywania paliwa lub demontazu
dolnego korka. Informacje mozna uzyskac u
sprzedawcy.

4. Wkreci¢ korek z uszczelkg do otworu i
dokreci¢ kluczem.

5. Umiescic¢ silnik w poziomej pozycji i napetni¢
po gérny znak na miarce zalecanym olejem
(patrz powyzej).

UWAGA: Zuzyty olej jest niebezpiecznym
odpadem i musi zostac zlikwidowany zgodnie z
obowigzujgcymi przepisami. Nie wylewac¢ go do
kanalizacji ani nie wyrzucac do odpadu
komunalnego. Mozliwos¢ bezpiecznej likwidacji
sprawdzic¢ w lokalnych urzedach lub u
sprzedawcy.

KONTROLA TLUMIKA WYDECHU

/\ OSTRZEZENIE

Silnik podczas pracy produkuje ciepto.

Czesci silnika, zwtaszcza tlumik

wydechu, mocno sie nagrzewaja.

Dotykanie gorgcych czesci silnika grozi

powaznym poparzeniem.

Moga sie tez zapalié¢ palne

zanieczyszczenia, liscie, trawa, itp.

— Przed dotknieciem wydechu, cylindra,
itd. pozwoli¢ mu ostygnac.

— Usuwaé¢ nagromadzone
zanieczyszczenia, itp. z okolicy ttumika
wydechu i cylindra.

PODLACZENIE AKUMULATORA
(OPCJONALNE)
(patrz rys. 8.4)
UWAGA: Nalezy uwazac, aby nie podtgczy¢
akumulatora odwrotnie, poniewaz dosztoby do
zwarcia uktadu tadowania.
Uwaga.: Uzywac akumulatora 12V o
pojemnosci co najmniej 18 Ah.

1. Podtaczy¢ dodatki (+) kabel do zacisku
rozrusznika (1).

2. Podtaczy¢ kabel (-) do Sruby montazowej na
silniku lub innego odpowiedniego miejsca na
silniku.

3. Podigczy¢ dodatni kabel (+) do dodatniego
(+) bieguna na akumulatorze.

4. Podtgczy¢ ujemny kabel (-) do ujemnego (-)
bieguna na akumulatorze.
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5. Nanie$¢ na zaciski i kohce kabli odpowiedni
smar.

WYPUSZCZENIE PALIWA ZE ZBIORNIKA

(patrz rys. 8.5)

Wypuszczenie paliwa

1. Zamknac¢ doprowadzenie paliwa. Dzwignie

kranika paliwowego (o ile jest uzyty) ustawic
w pozycji OFF.

2. Pod gaznik (3) umiesci¢ odpowiednie
naczynie lub uzy¢ lejka z wezykiem.
Odkreci¢ srube spustowg (1).

4. Otworzy¢ doprowadzenie paliwa.
Przemiesci¢ dzwignie kranika paliwa do
pozycji ON. Wypusci¢ pozostate paliwo ze
zbiornika i gaznika.

5. Montujgc z powrotem pamieta¢ o wtozeniu
O-ringu uszczelniajgcego (2).

@

REGULACJA GAZNIKA

Nigdy nie regulowa¢ gaznika! Zostat ustawiony
fabrycznie, aby dziata efektywnie w wigekszosci
warunkow. Jezeli jednak jest potrzebna
regulacja, zwroci¢ sie do autoryzowanego
warsztatu.

UWAGA: Producent urzadzenia, ktére silnik
napedza, podaje maksymalne obroty robocze
urzgdzenia. Nie przekraczaé tych obrotéw!

Silnik jest nastawiony fabrycznie do pracy na
wysokosci ponizej 1500 m n.p.m. W razie
potrzeby silnik mozna nastawic¢ do pracy na
wysokosci ponad 1500 m n.p.m. Praca silnika z
nieprawidtowym nastawieniem na danej
wysokosci had poziomem morza moze
zwiekszy¢ jego emisje, zuzycie paliwa, obnizy¢
moc i spowodowac nieodwracalne uszkodzenie.
Silniki nastawione do pracy na duzej wysokosci
nie mogg by¢ eksploatowane w standardowych
warunkach. Specjalistyczny serwis powinien
zapewnic, aby silnik by¢ prawidtowo
skonfigurowany do pracy w miejscu eksploataciji.
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9. PRZECHOWYWANIE

CZYSZCZENIE

Jezeli silnik pracowat, zaczeka¢ minimalnie p&t
godziny przed czyszczeniem na jego ostygniecie.
Wyczysci¢ powierzchnie zewnetrzne silnika i
naprawic¢ wszystkie uszkodzenia lakieru, na
powierzchnie, ktére mogg korodowaé, naniesc
cienkg warstwe oleju.

/\ OSTRZEZENIE

Spryskanie wezem ogrodowym lub
myjkg wysokocisnieniowg moze
spowodowac dostanie sie wody do filtra
powietrza i otworu ttumika wydechu. W
filtrze powietrza woda wsigknie do
wkiadu filtra a woda, ktéra przejdzie
filtrem powietrza lub ttumikiem wydechu,
moze dostac sie do cylindra silnika i
uszkodzi¢ go.

PRZYGOTOWANIE DO
PRZECHOWYWANIA SILNIKA

Prawidtowe przygotowanie do przechowywania
jest niezbedne dla zapewnienia bezawaryjnosci i
dobrego wygladu silnika. Nastepujgce kroki
pomogg zapobiec korozji i pogorszeniu
funkcjonowania i wygladu silnika. Utatwia tez
ponowne uruchomienie silnika.

/\ OSTRZEZENIE

W razie przechowywania z paliwem w
zbiorniku: Urzgdzenie przechowywaé
tam, gdzie nie bedzie w poblizu piecéw,
bojleréw i innych urzgdzen z ptomieniami
pilotazowymi lub innych potencjalnych
zrédet zaptonu. Grozi zapalenie oparéw
benzyny.

Nastepujgce srodki trzeba zastosowac przed
przechowywaniem urzgdzenia przez okres
dtuzszy niz 30 dni lub przez zime:

e Wymienic olej, dopdki silnik jest ciepty.

e Oczysci¢ silnik, usuna¢ wszelkie
zanieczyszczenia.

e Wypusci¢ wszelkie paliwo do
odpowiedniego kanistra i utozyc je.
Dodanie stabilizatora przedtuzy okres
przydatnosci paliwa.

Uwaga: Benzyna podczas przechowywania
utlenia sie i degraduje. Zdegradowana
benzyna utrudnia rozruch silnika i zostawia
w uktadzie paliwowym osady, ktére go
zatkaja. Jezeli podczas przechowywania
dojdzie do degradaciji benzyny, moze to
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oznaczac¢ koniecznos¢ naprawy lub
wymiany gaznika i innych czesci uktadu
paliwowego. Gwarancja nie obejmuje
uszkodzeh uktadu paliwowego lub
problemoéw z funkcjonowaniem silnika,
ktore sg wynikiem zaniedbania
przygotowania do przechowywania. Nie
zalecamy uzywania benzyny starszej niz 30
dni.

Wyjac Swiece zaptonowg i nala¢ tyzeczke
(15 ml) oleju do cylindra otworem na
Swiece.

Obrdci¢ osiem do dziesieciu razy silnikiem
ciggnac za linke rozrusznika (powoli!). W
ten sposob zostanie nasmarowana
powierzchnia cylindra i ttoka. Wkrecic¢ i
dokrecic¢ z powrotem $wiece zaptonows.
Film olejowy spali sie podczas pozniejszej
pracy silnika. Moze to spowodowac przy
pierwszym uruchomieniu wydostawanie sie
biatego dymu z wydechu.

Przechowywa¢ maszyne w poziomej
pozyciji roboczej ze $wiecag zaptonowg
silnika obrocong do gory. Nie
przechowywac urzgdzenia ze swiecg
obrécong w dot.

Uwaga: Przechowywanie silnika ze Swieca
obrécong w innym niz zalecany kierunku
moze byc¢ przyczyna problemow z
uruchomieniem i dymienia z wydechu (olej
dostanie sie do niewfasciwych miejsc w
silniku). W niektérych przypadkach jest
konieczna interwencja autoryzowanego
warsztatu.

W razie uzycia akumulatora dotadowac¢ go;
w razie przechowywania dtuzej niz 3
miesigce dotadowac akumulator ponownie.
Miejsce przechowywania ma byc¢ czyste i
suche. Wilgo¢ powoduje korozje.
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e Uruchamiajgc ponownie silnik po
przechowywaniu uzy¢ zawsze swiezej
benzyny. Przed uruchomieniem
przeprowadzi¢ niezbedng kontrole (patrz
plan utrzymania i uruchamianie silnika).

TRANSPORT

/\ OSTRZEZENIE

Podczas transportu urzgdzenia:
Transportowac¢ zimny silnik z PUSTYM
zbiornikiem paliwa lub zamknigtym
kranikiem paliwa.

Dla zapobiezenia wyciekowi paliwa podczas
transportu zabezpieczy¢ silnik w poziomej
pozyciji.

10. WARUNKI GWARANCJI

Okres gwarancji podany na dokumencie
sprzedazy, ale minimalnie 24 miesigce, zaczyna
sie w dniu odbioru wyrobu, co trzeba
udokumentowac dokumentem sprzedazy.
Gwarancja nie dotyczy czesci podlegajgcych
szybkiemu zuzyciu, baterii, szkdd powstatych w
wyniku uzywania nieprawidtowych narzedzi i
napraw z uzyciem nieoryginalnych czesci, oraz w
wyniku uzycia nadmiernej sity, uderzen lub
rozbicia i niedozwolonego przecigzenia silnika. W
ramach gwarancji przeprowadza sie tylko
wymiane niesprawnych czesci, nie kompletnych
urzgdzen. Naprawy w okresie gwarancji mogag
przeprowadzac wytgcznie autoryzowane
warsztaty naprawcze lub serwis firmowy. W razie
obcej ingerencji gwarancja zanika.
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11. USUWANIE USTEREK

SILNIKA NIE MOZNA
URUCHOMIC

Mozliwa przyczyna

Naprawa

1. Rozrusznik elektryczny:
skontrolowa¢ akumulator

Roztadowany akumulator.

Natadowac¢ akumulator.

2. Skontrolowac pozycje
elementéw do obstugi

Zamkniete doprowadzenie paliwa.

Otworzy¢ doprowadzenie paliwa.

Elementy do obstugi nie sg w
pozyciji do uruchamiania silnika.

Ustawic¢ elementy do obstugi w
prawidtowych pozycjach.

3. Skontrolowac¢ paliwo

Brak paliwa.

Dolac paliwo.

Zte paliwo. Silnik przechowywany
bez dodania stabilizatora paliwa
lub bez wypuszczenia paliwa, ew.
jest uzyte niewtasciwe paliwo.

Wypusci¢ paliwo ze zbiornika i
gaznika. Napetnic zbiornik swiezym
paliwem.

4. Zdemontowac i
skontrolowac¢ swiece
zaptonowa

Niesprawna lub zanieczyszczona
Swieca zaptonowa lub
nieprawidtowa przerwa miedzy
elektrodami.

Poprawic¢ przerwe lub wymienic
Swiece zaptonowa.

Swieca zaptonowa mokra od
paliwa (zalany silnik).

Wysuszy¢ swiece zaptonowgq i
zamontowac ponownie. Uruchomic¢
silnik z dzwignig gazu w pozycji
SZYBKO.

5. Odda¢ silnik do naprawy
do autoryzowanego
warsztatu

Zanieczyszczony uktad paliwowy,
usterka gaznika, usterka zaptonu,
zatarty zawor, itd.

W razie koniecznosci wymienic lub
naprawi¢ niesprawne czesci.

NISKA MOC SILNIKA

Mozliwa przyczyna

Naprawa

1. Skontrolowacé filtr
powietrza

Zanieczyszczone wkiady filtra

Wyczysci¢ lub wymieni¢ wkiady filtra.

2. Skontrolowa¢ paliwo

Brak paliwa.

Dola¢ paliwo.

Zte paliwo. Silnik przechowywany
bez dodania stabilizatora paliwa
lub bez wypuszczenia paliwa, ew.
jest uzyte niewtasciwe paliwo.

Wypusci¢ paliwo ze zbiornika i
gaznika. Napetni¢ zbiornik $wiezym
paliwem.

3. Odda¢ silnik do naprawy
do autoryzowanego
warsztatu

Zanieczyszczony uktad paliwowy,
usterka gaznika, usterka zaptonu,
zatarty zawor, itd.

W razie koniecznosci wymienic lub
naprawi¢ niesprawne czesci.

NIEROWNA PRACA
SILNIKA

Mozliwa przyczyna

Naprawa

1. Skontrolowac¢ swiece
zaptonowa

Niesprawna Swieca zaptonowa.

Wymieni¢ Swiece zaptonowa.

Swieca ma nieprawidtowg przerwe
miedzy elektrodami.

Nastawi¢ przerwe miedzy
elektrodami na 0,7-0,8 mm.

2. Skontrolowac filtr
powietrza

Zanieczyszczone wkiady filtra

Wyczysci¢ lub wymieni¢ wkiady filtra.

Jezeli problemy trwajg nadal, skontaktowac sie ze sprzedawcg lub autoryzowanym warsztatem.

Zalecamy kontaktowanie sie zawsze w kwestiach utrzymania, serwisu i czesci zamiennych do silnika z
naszym autoryzowanym przedstawicielem (dealerem). Nalezy uzywac wytgcznie oryginalnych czesci

zamiennych.
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Eredeti hasznalati utasitas forditdsa

1. BIZTONSAGI
FIGYELMEZTETESEK

A veszély jel A azokat a biztonsagi
informaciokat emeli ki, amelyeknek a be nem
tartdsa esetén baleset vagy sérilés kdvetkezhet
be. AVESZELY, FIGYELEM vagy

FIGYELMEZTETES szavak (a fenti jellel egyiitt),

kiilébnb6z6 szint(i kockazatokra hivjak fel a
figyelmét. A veszélyszimbdlum: ezen kivil a
veszély tipusara is felhivhatja a figyelmét.

A VESZELY a kapcsolddd utasitas be nem
tartdsanak halalos vagy nagyon sulyos
sériilés lehet a kdvetkezménye.

A FIGYELEM a kapcsolddo utasitas be nem

tartasa esetén halalos vagy sulyos sériilés
kdvetkezhet be.

A FIGYELMEZTETES: a kapcsolodd

utasitas be nem tartasa esetén sulyos vagy

kisebb sériilés kovetkezhet be.

FIGYELMEZTETES: - ha ehhez a sz6hoz

nem tartozik veszélyszimbolum, akkor az
utasitas be nem tartasanak gépseériilés
vagy anyagi kar lehet a kovetkezménye.

A jelen utmutaté tartalmazza a motorhoz
kapcsolodoé veszélyeket és kockazatokat,
valamint ezek megel6zésének a maodjait. Mivel
el6re nem tudjuk, hogy a motor milyen gépet fog
meghajtani, ezért kérjlk, hogy a teljes utmutatot
figyelmesen olvassa el, illetve el kell olvasni a
motor altal hajtott gép utmutatéjat is.
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VESZELYSZIMBOLUMOK
AMELYEK A MOTORHOZ
KAPCSOLODNAK
Olvassa el
FIGYELME
zietest LU ez
utmutatot
Tz, .
robbanas w Olaj
Forro -
feliilet! ia Uzemanyag
Mergezo Szivato
gazok | |
keletkezése \ (szelep)
Lassan 9 Gyorsan

A FIGYELEM

Nem tamogatjuk és nem engedélyezziik
ezeknek a motoroknak a hasznalatat terepjaré
triciklikhez (ATV), motorkerékparokhoz,
szabadidds gokartokhoz, repulégépekhez vagy
versenyjarm(ivekhez. Ezeknek a motoroknak
az ilyen alkalmazasokban val6é hasznélata
anyagi karokat, sulyos sériléseket (pl.
bénulast) vagy akar hallt is okozhat.

A FIGYELEM

A belséégésii motorok kipufogdgaza olyan
vegyi anyagokat tartalmaz, amelyek a
Kalifornia allam szerint rakot, sziletési
rendellenességeket okoznak, vagy mas modon
karositjdk a magzatot vagy a reprodukciot.

FIGYELMEZTETES!

A motort olajtoltet nélkil szallitjuk. A motor olaj
nélkuli inditasa a motor maradandé sérilését
okozhatja. llyen esetben a garancia is érvényét
veszti.

Megjegyzés: az abrak csak tgjékoztato jellegliek.
A tényleges kivitelek ettdl eltérhetnek. A
folyamatos fejlesztés miatt a tényleges termék
eltérhet az itt leirt terméktél.
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2. BIZTONSAG

A FIGYELEM

A benzin és a benzing6z kdnnyen
begyullad vagy akar robbanast is

okozhat. A tliz vagy robbanas
sulyos égeési séruléseket okozhat.

UZEMANYAG BETOLTESKOR

¢ Atanksapka levétele elétt a motort allitsa le,
és varjon legalabb 2 percet a motor
megfeleld lehiilése érdekében.

e Kizarolag csak szabadban vagy jol szell6z6
helyiségben t6ltsén Gzemanyagot az
Uzemanyagtartalyba. A tartalyt ne toltse tul.

¢ A benzint nyilt Iangtol és gyulékony
targyaktol vagy héforrasoktol és szikraktol
tavol tarolja.

o Ellendrizze le az izemanyagtartalyt, a
tanksapkat és az lizemanyag rendszer
csOveit és csavarzatait, azokon sérlilés vagy
tomitetlenség nem lehet. Ha sziikséges,
akkor hajtson végre javitast vagy cserét.

A MOTOR INDITASAKOR

o Ellendrizze, hogy a gyujtégyertya, a kipufog®,
a tanksapka és leveg6 sz(r6 szabalyszer(ien
fel van-e szerelve.

¢ A motort nem lehet kiszerelt gyujtégyertyaval
inditani.

e Ha a motor korl kiszivargott izemanyag
talalhato, akkor varja meg az izemanyag
elparolgasat.

A MOTOR HASZNALATA KOZBEN

¢ Ne probalja leallitani a motort a szivato
hasznalataval.

A BERENDEZES SZALLITASA KOZBEN

o A gépet (motort) csat lres
Uzemanyagtartallyal szallitsa.

A GEP (MOTOR) TAROLASA MEGTOLTOTT

UZEMANYAGTARTALLYAL

o A gépet (motort) nyilt langtol (pl. gazkazan),
héforrasoktol és szikraktol tavol tarolja. Ezek
a benzin begyulladasat idézhetnék eld.

A FIGYELEM
A motor inditasa kdzben szikra
keletkezhet. A szikrak a
kdrnyezetben talalhatd gyulékony

gazokat berobbanthatjak és tlzet
okozhatnak.

e A motort csak jol szell6z6 helyen (pl.
szabadban) inditsa el, a motort gyulékony
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vagy robbanékony anyagokat tartalmazo
kdrnyezetben Gizemeltetni tilos.

¢ Ne hasznaljon inditégazokat (pl. sprayt) ezek
gyulékonyak és robbanékonyak.

A FIGYELEM

A beranté kotelet rugder6 huzza vissza a
motorba, legyen nagyon koriltekint6 és

Ovatos az inditaskor. A koétél hirtelen
visszarantasa kéztdrést vagy zuzodast is
okozhat.

e Az inditokételet addig huzza ki, amig
ellenallast nem érez. Majd hirtelen rantsa
meg.

¢ A motor altal meghaijtott alkatrészek (kések,
menesztd kerekek, fogaskerekek, ékszijak
stb.) legyenek szabalyszer(ien dsszeszerelve
és rogzitve.

A FIGYELEM

A forgoé részek elkaphatjak a kezét, labat,
hajat ruhajat vagy szerszamokat stb. Ennek

sulyos sérlilések lehetnek a
kovetkezményei (pl. torés, vagas vagy akar
végtag amputacio is).

o A gépet csak felszerelt védéburkolatokkal
uzemeltesse.

e Akezét és a labat tartsa tavol a forgod és
mozgo alkatrészektél.

e Ha hosszu a haja, akkor azt kdsse 6ssze, ne
viseljen ékszereket.

¢ Ne hordjon laza ruhat vagy kiegészitéket,
ezeket a mozgo alkatrészek elkaphatjak.

A FIGYELEM

A bels6 égési motorok a
miikodésiik soran szén-monoxidot

bocsatanak ki (szintelen, szagtalan
és iztelen gaz). Ennek a belégzése
akar halalos mérgezést is okozhat!

e A motort lehetbleg csak szabadban inditsa el.

¢ A motor ne inditsa el zart helyen, illetve
biztositsa a megfeleld szellbztetést.

A FIGYELEM

Az Gizemel6 motor meleget allit eld.
A motor bizonyos részei,

elsGsorban a kipufogd rendszer
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forrék lehetnek. Ezek megérintése
€gési sérllést okozhat.

A gyulékony anyagok (pl. szaraz f(,
levél stb.) meggyulladhatnak.

e A motor vagy a kipufogé rendszer
karbantartasanak a megkezdése el6tt varja
meg a motor és a kipufogo rendszer
leh(ilését.

e A kipufogd kdzelébdl tavolitson el minden
gyulékony anyagot.

3. AMOTOR RESZEI
(lasd a 3.1. abrat)
A Légtisztitd (sz(ird)
Kipufogo
Gyujtogyertya
Karburator
Uzemanyagtartaly
Uzemanyagtartaly sapka
Olaj betdltd nyilas és dugo / olajszint méré
Beranto kotél fogantyu
Olajleereszt6 furat zarédugéval
Uzemanyag adagol6 kézi pumpa

O T T 6O MMMmMmoOoOw

Motor azonositdé szam

4. UZEMBE HELYEZES ELOTTI
ELLENORZESEK

Az On biztonsaga és a berendezés
élettartamanak A maximalizalasa érdekében
nagyon fontos, hogy az izembe helyezés el6tt
szanjon egy kis id6t a motor allapotanak az
ellenérzésére. A motor lizembe helyezése elétt a
feltart problémakat sziintesse meg, vagy a
berendezést vigye markaszervizbe javitasra.

/\ FIGYELEM

A motor nem megfelelé karbantartasa,
illetve a probléma inditas elétti
kijavitdsanak az elmulasztdsa nem
megfeleld m(ikédést okozhat, amelynek
sulyos vagy akar halalos sértilés is lehet
a kévetkezménye.

Minden (zembe helyezés elétt hajtson
végre ellendrzést, és gondoskodjon a
feltart problémak elharitasarél.
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A motor inditasa el6tt a kovetkezOket ellenérizze
le:

1. olajszint (lasd a 6. fejezetet),

2. lzemanyag a tartalyban (lasd a 7. fejezetet),

3. légsz(ird allapota (Iasd a 8. fejezetet).
Az eltomédott légsziirén keresztil kevesebb
levegd jut a motorba, csdkken a motor
teljesitménye, a motor futasa nem lesz
egyenletes,

4. teljes motor.
Ellendrizze le, hogy a gyujtégyertya, a
kipufogo, a tanksapka és leveg6 sz(ird
szabalyszer(ien fel van-e szerelve.
Ellendrizze le a motor tisztasagat, a kifolyt
Uzemanyagot tavolitsa el,

5. motor altal hajtott berendezés.

Olvassa el a motor altal hajtott gép (berendezés)
utmutatojat, a motor (gép) inditasa elétti
|épéseket hajtsa végre.

5. AMOTOR INDITASA ES
LEALLITASA
/\ FIGYELEM
A benzin és a benzing6z kénnyen
begyullad vagy akar robbanast is

okozhat. A t{iz vagy robbanas sulyos
égeési sériléseket okozhat.

/\ FIGYELEM
A belsé égésii motorok a mikodésiik
soran szén-monoxidot bocsatanak ki
(szintelen, szagtalan és iztelen gaz).
Ennek a belégzése akar halalos
mérgezést is okozhat!
— A motort lehetbleg csak szabadban

inditsa el.

— A motor ne inditsa el zart helyen, illetve
biztositsa a megfelel szellGztetést, a
friss levegé utanpétlasat.

/\ FIGYELEM
A motort gyujtdégyertya nélkiil ne probalja
meg elinditani. A szikrazas tlizet vagy
robbanast okozhat.
A figyelmetlen motor inditasnak suilyos
sérllés (pl. kéztorés, vagasi sériilés stb.)
lehet a kévetkezménye.
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1. Ha a motorra van karburator felszerelve,
akkor az Gizemanyag szelepet nyissa ki.

2. A gazkart allitsa SZIVATO allasba (R, 5.1.
abra).

Megjegyzeés: a szivatot nem kell meleg motor
Ujrainditasahoz hasznalni. Meleg motor
inditasakor a gazkar legyen GYORS allasban
(S, 5.1. abra).

Ha a motoron talalhaté lizemanyag adagolé
kézi pumpa, akkor ezt 3-szor nyomja meg (P,
5.2. abra).

3. Ha a berendezésen van motor leallitd
biztonsagi kar, akkor ezt be kell nyomni.

4. Kézi inditas: fogja meg erésen a beranto kotél
fogantyut (H). Az inditokoételet addig huzza ki,
amig ellenallast nem érez. Majd hirtelen
rantsa meg. A kotelet lassan engedije vissza.

/\ FIGYELEM

A beranté kételet rugéeré huzza vissza a

motorba, legyen nagyon koriltekintd és

Ovatos az inditaskor (a kotél

visszaengedése kdzben). A kétél hirtelen

elengedése sériilést okozhat.

— Az inditékételet addig huzza ki, amig
ellenallast nem érez. Majd hirtelen
rantsa meg.

Megjegyzés: ha a motor lefullad, akkor a
szivatot allitsa GYORS allasba (S, 5.1. abra)
és igy probélja a motort elinditani.

5. Elektromos inditas (opcids): a gyujtaskulcsot
forditsa inditas helyzetbe és addig tartsa itt,
amig a motor el nem indul.

Megjegyzés: ha a motor 5 masodpercen belil
nem indul el, akkor a kulcsot engedije el és
varjon legalabb 10 masodpercet az ujabb
inditas el6tt.

6. Az inditas utan a szivatot a LASSU helyzetbél
allitsa GYORS helyzetbe.

A MOTOR LEALLITASA

1. A gazkart allitsa LASSU (T, 5.1. abra)
helyzetbe, és hagyja a motort egy kis ideig
Uresjaratban futni, hogy lehdljén a motor,
majd a kart allitsa STOP (U, 5.1. abra)
helyzetbe.

2. Ha a berendezésen van motor leéllito
biztonsagi kar (fék), akkor ezt engedje el.

3. Ha a motorra van karburator felszerelve,
akkor az Uzemanyag szelepet zarja el.
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6. MOTOROLAJ

Ajanlott olajok

Az olaj jelentds hatassal van a motor
teljesitményére és élettartamara. Hasznaljon
négyltem(i autdmotorokhoz ajanlott olajat.

Normal kértlmények kdzti hasznalathoz
elegendd a SAE 10W-30 jel6lésli olaj.
Amennyiben a motort mas koérnyezeti
hémérsékleti tartomanyban kivanja
Uzemeltetni, akkor hasznaljon mas
viszkozitasu olajat (lasd a tablazatot).

A viszkozitasra (SAE) és a besorolasra (API)
vonatkoz6 adatokat az olaj csomagolasan
taldlja meg. Hasznaljon API SJ vagy
magasabb besorolasu olajokat.

Az olajba ne adagoljon semmilyen specialis
adalékanyagot.

) 100°F
| I 1 | |
a0 -20 -10 0 10 20 30 40°C

Megjegyzés: 4 °C alatti h6mérsékleten a SAE 30
olaj inditasi problémakat okozhat. 27 °C feletti
hémérsékletek esetén a SAE 10W-30 olajok
nagyobb olajfogyasztast eredményeznek.
Rendszeresen ellenérizze le az olajszintet.

Az olajszint ellenérzése / az olaj betdltése

(6

1.

.1. és 6.2. abra)

A motort allitsa vizszintes fellletre.

Az olajbetdlté nyilas kérnyékét tisztitsa meg.
Az olajszint mérd dugét (G) csavarozza ki és
tordlje meg.

A rovid olajszint mérével (6.1. abra) szerelt
motoroknal az olajszint mérét (nivopalcat)
csak dugja be a furatba, de ne csavarozza
be. A hosszabb olajszint mérével (6.2. abra)
szerelt motoroknal az olajszint mérét
(nivopélcat) be is kell csavarozni.

A nivopélcat huzza ki és ellendrizze le az olaj
szintjét. Az olaj nem lehet a FULL (MAX)
jelnél magasabban.

Ha kevés az olaj, akkor a bet6ltd nyilason
keresztul t6ltson be olajat. Ne téltse tull A
betdltés utan varjon egy percet és
ellendrizze le ismét az olajszintet.

A zarddugoét csavarozza vissza és huzza
meg.
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FIGYELEM! Ha a motort tul kevés olajjal
Uzemelteti, akkor a motor meghibasodhat.

7. UZEMANYAG

Az lizemanyag tartalyba csak tiszta és friss
olmozatlan benzint t6ltsdn be. A benzin
oktanszama legyen legalabb 86.

A benzin 10%-ig etanolt vagy 15%-ig MTBE-t
(metyl-terc-butyl ether) tartalmazhat.
FIGYELEM! Ne hasznéljon jova nem hagyott
benzint (pl. E85) A benzinbe ne adagoljon olajat,
a motort ne alakitsa at alternativ izemanyaggal
valo tzemeltetéshez. A motor meghibasodhat, a
garancia érvényét veszti. Az izemanyag
rendszer védelme érdekében, lizemanyag-
stabilizalot lehet adagolni a benzinbe. Nem
minden lizemanyag azonos. Ez a motor csak
benzinrdl Gzemelhet, az emisszio ellen6rzése az
EM (Engine Modifications) rendszer szerint
tortént meg.

Uzemanyag betdltése (7.1. abra)

/\ FIGYELEM
A benzin és a benzing6z kénnyen
begyullad vagy akar robbanast is
okozhat.
A t(z vagy robbanas sulyos égési
sériléseket okozhat.
A motort allitsa le és 2 percig hagyja
hdlni, majd a tanksapkat csavarozza le.

Kizarélag csak szabadban vagy jol
szell6zb helyiségben t6ltsén
Uzemanyagot az lizemanyagtartalyba.
A benzint nyilt langtél, szikraktdl,
héforrasoktdl stb. tavol tarolja. Ezek a
benzin begyulladasat idézhetnék el6.
Ellenérizze le az izemanyagtartalyt, a
tanksapkat és az izemanyag rendszer
csoveit és csavarzatait, azokon sériilés
vagy témitetlenség nem lehet. Ha
sziikséges, akkor hajtson végre javitast
vagy cserét.

Ha a motor koril kiszivargott
Uzemanyag talalhatd, akkor varja meg
az lizemanyag elparolgasat.

1. A bet6ltd nyilas kdrnyékét tisztitsa meg. A
tanksapkat vegye le.

2. Toltsén benzint az lzemanyag tartalyba. Az
Uzemanyagtartalyt ne téltse tul. Hagyjon egy
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kis szabad teret a benzin tagulasanak, benzint
csak a torok aljaig toltson be.

3. Atanksapkat csavarozza vissza.

A tarolas kézben a benzin oxidalédik és
szétbomlik. A régi benzin megneheziti a motor
inditasat, és lerakodasokat képez az tizemanyag
rendszerben.

A benzin 6regedése a motorban és a
karburatorban fligg a benzin tipusatol, a motor
tarolasi hémeérsékletétdl, a tartaly téltotiségétél
stb. Ha az lizemanyag tartalyban kevés a benzin,
akkor a leveg6 gyorsabban bomlasztja a benzint.
A magasabb tarolasi hémérséklet is gyorsitja a
bomlasi folyamatokat. A néhany hénapos benzin
mar problémakat okozhat, ezért javasoljuk friss
benzin hasznalatat. Lehet6leg ne hasznaljon 30
napnal éregebb benzint.

8. KARBANTARTAS

A KARBANTARTAS FONTOSSAGA

A megfelel6 és rendszeres karbantartas
garantalja a motor biztonsagos, gazdasagos és
hibamentes lizemeltetését. Hozzajarul a
kdrnyezetiink védelméhez is.

/\ FIGYELEM

A motor nem megfelel6 karbantartasa,
illetve a probléma inditas elGtti
kijavitasanak az elmulasztasa nem
megfeleld miikddést okozhat, amelynek
sulyos vagy akar halalos sériilés is lehet
a kévetkezménye.

Mindig tartsa be a jelen utmutatoban leirt
ellendrzési és karbantartasi ajanlasokat.

A motor megfelel6 karbantartasa érdekében a
kovetkez6 oldalakon egy karbantartasi
Utemtervet, rutinellendrzési eljarasokat és
egyszer(i kéziszerszamokkal végzett egyszer
karbantartasi eljarasokat talal.

Az egyéb, Osszetettebb vagy specialis
szerszamokat igényl6 karbantartasi feladatokat a
legjobb szakemberekre bizni, és altalaban a mi
technikusunk vagy mas képzett szerel6k végzik
el.

A karbantartasi tervet normal kortilmények kdzott
uzemel6 motorra dolgoztuk ki.

Ha a motort nehéz kortimények kozoétt, példaul
folyamatos nagy teljesitmény(i izemben vagy
magas hémérsékleten tizemelteti, vagy ha
szokatlanul nedves vagy poros kérnyezetben
hasznalja, forduljon a markakeresked6h6z az
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egyeéni igényeinek és alkalmazasi
kérilményeinek megfelel6 szervizajanlatokért.

BIZTONSAGI INTEZKEDESEK
KARBANTARTAS KOZBEN

Az alabbiakban tajékoztatjuk a fontos biztonsagi
intézkedésekrdl. Nem all modunkban azonban
figyelmeztetni Ont az 6sszes lehetséges
kockazatra, amely a karbantartas soran
felmeriilhet. Csak On dontheti el, hogy
végrehaijtja-e az adott mlveletet vagy sem.

/\ FIGYELEM
A karbantartasi utasitasok és
dvintézkedések be nem tartasa sulyos
vagy halalos sérliléshez vezethet.
Mindig tartsa be a jelen Gtmutatoban leirt
karbantartasi utasitasokat és miiveleti
sorrendeket.

BIZTONSAGI INTEZKEDESEK

e Barmilyen karbantartasi tevékenység
megkezdése el6tt a motor allitsa le. Ezzel
megeldzhet tébb potencialis kockazatot.

- Szén-monoxid mérgezés veszélye.
A motor Uzemeltetése kdzben biztositsa a
megfeleld szell6ztetést.

- Egési sérillések veszélye.
A motor megérintése elétt varja meg a
motor és a kipufog6 rendszer
szobahémérsékletre valo lehdlését.
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- Mozgé alkatrészek okozta sériilések
veszélye.
A motort ne inditsa el, ha ezt az utmutat6
nem irja elé.
¢ A munka megkezdése elétt olvassa el a
hasznalati utmutatét, és gy6z6djén meg arrdl,
hogy rendelkezik a feladat elvégzéséhez
szikséges szerszamokkal és készségekkel.

e Atliz- és robbanasveszély elkeriilése
érdekében legyen Ovatos, és csak nem
gyulékony oldoszereket hasznaljon az
alkatrészek tisztitasahoz (soha ne hasznaljon
benzint). Tartson biztonsagos tavolsagot a
benzinnel érintkezd alkatrészek és az égé
cigarettak, szikraforrasok és nyilt IAngok
kdzott.

¢ Ne felejtse el, hogy a gépbe épitett motort a
markaszervizeink ismerik a legjobban, és
minden szlikséges eszkdzzel fel vannak
szerelve a motor szakszer( javitasahoz és
karbantartasahoz.

o A minGségi lizemeltetés és a megbizhatosag
biztositasa érdekében a javitasokhoz és
cserékhez csak Uj és eredeti (vagy
kompatibilis) alkatrészeket hasznaljon.

FIGYELEM! A motort ugy kell megddnteni, hogy
a motorolaj ne ker(ljon a hengerbe, a légszirdbe
vagy a kipufog6 rendszerbe. Ennek nehéz inditas
vagy a légsz(ird betét tonkremenetele lehet a
kdvetkezménye. A motort csak annyira déntse
meg, hogy a gyujtégyertya mindig felll legyen.
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KARBANTARTASI TERV

Rendszeres karbantartasok Minden Els6 5 3 6 havonta | Evente | Kétévente
intervallumai hasznal | (izemér | havonta | vagy 50 | egyszer | egyszer
TETEL atba a utan vagy 25 | Gzemoran vagy vagy 250
A dott hénaob . . vétel tzemor ként 100 lzemora
megadott honapban vagy uzemora eléitt anként {izemér |  utan
utan végrehajtani (amelyik elébb anként
bekdvetkezik)
. Ellenbrzés o
Motorolaj
Csere o o(2)
Ellen6rzés o]
Levegdsz(ird Tisztitas o(1)
Csere o
Ellenérzés,
g o
Gyujtégyertya beéllitas
Csere o
Szikrafogé (hailyen van) | Tisztitas o
Uzemanyagtartaly és N
Sziir6 Tisztitas o (3)
) Allapot
Uzemanyag vezetékek ellen6rzése o (3)
/csere
e . Ellendrzés,
Alapjarati fordulatszam beallitas o (3)
. Ellendrzés,
Szelephézag beallitas o (3)
Lendkerék fék Ellenérzés o (3)
Egéstér Tisztitas 200-250 tzemodranként (3)

(1) Ha a motort poros helyen tGzemelteti, akkor a karbantartast gyakrabban hajtsa végre.
(2) Nagy igénybevétel (folyamatos terhelés) esetén a motorolajat 25 Gizemoranként kell kicserélni.
(3) Ezeknek a tételeknek a végrehajtasat markaszerviznél rendelje meg.

A LEVEGO SZURO KARBANTARTASA
(lasd a 8.1. abrat)

Az eldugult sz(ir6 meggatolja a levegé aramlasat
a karburatorba, ami a motor miikddésében
okozhat problémakat. A levegdszirét minden
hasznalatba vétel el6tt ellenérizze le. Poros
kérnyezetben valé lizemeltetés esetén
gyakrabban kell megtisztitani a sz(ir6betétet.

/\ FIGYELEM
Ha sérilt vagy eltémadott légszirével
Uzemelteti a motort, akkor a motorba
keriil6 szemcsék és szennyezddések a
motor id6 elbtti elkopasat és
meghibasodasat okozhatjak. Az ilyen
jellegi meghibasodasokra a garancia
nem vonatkozik.

A leveg08sz(ir6 ki- és visszaszerelése

1.

A leveg6sz(iré tipusatdl fliggbéen: csavarozza
le az anyat (1), nyomja meg reteszt (3) a
csatot akassza ki (2), majd vegye le a
burkolatot.

Vegye ki a szlir6betétet. Legyen 6vatos,
hogy a por és szennyez6dés ne kerliljon a
motorba a tarton (6) keresztil.

A szlrébetétet tisztitsa meg vagy hasznaljon
Uj szlr6betétet.

A szlrébetétet (4) tegye a tartoba (6).
Ugyeljen sziir6betét helyes feliilésére. A
burkolatot tegye vissza és rogzitse.

A 1égsz(ird tisztitasa

1.

2.

3.
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Ha a sz(ir6 kétfokozatu, akkor a szivacs
el6sz(r6t vegye ki a papir szlrébdl.

A papir sz(ir6betétet itdgetéssel tisztitsa
meg a portol.

A szivacs szlrébetétet mosogatdszeres
meleg vizben mossa ki. A szivacs
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szlir8betétet hagyja szobahémérsékleten
megszaradni. A szaraz szlrébetétet martsa
tiszta motorolajba, az olajat facsarja ki, majd
szerelje vissza a helyére. A szlir6betét ne
legyen erésen nedves az olajtol.
Megjegyzés: ha a sz(ir6 barmely része hibas
vagy nem lehet kitisztitani, akkor azt cserélje
Ki.

4. Ha a sz(ir6 kétfokozatu, akkor a szivacs
elészlirét tegye vissza a papir szlirébe.

5. Aleveg6 szlirét szerelje vissza.
Megjegyzés: a sz(rd tisztitasahoz ne
hasznaljon sdritett levegét vagy
oldészereket. Ezek meghibasodast
okozhatnak.

A GYUJTOGYERTYA ELLENORZESE

(lasd a 8.2. abrat)

A pipat vegye le gyujtogyertyarol és a
gyujtogyertyat szerelje ki. Az elektrodakrol
drotkefével vagy kapard szerszammal tavolitsa el
a szenes lerakodasokat.

Ellendrizze le, hogy a gyujtégyertya nem kopott
vagy sérllt-e, hogy a gyujtogyertya szigetelése
nem repedt-e meg stb. Ha szlikséges, cserélje ki
a gyujtogyertyat egy uj gyertyara.

A gyujtégyertya elektrodijai kézti hézagot mérje
meg, sziikség esetén allitsa be. A hézag helyes
mérete 0,7 - 0,8 mm. A hézag méretének a
beallitdsahoz csak a kiilsé elektrédat hajlitsa be
(vagy Kki).

A gyujtogyertyat kézzel csavarozza vissza. Majd
kulccsal huzza meg, hogy az alatét felliljon. Régi
gyujtogyertya visszaszerelése esetén a gyertyat
még forditsa 1/8-1/4 fordulattal tovabb. Uj
gyujtogyertya beszerelése esetén a gyertyat még
forditsa 1/2 fordulattal tovabb.

A gyertyara hlzza ra a pipat.

Ajanlott gyujtégyertya: Torch F7RTC vagy ezzel
ekvivalens.

FIGYELEM! Nem megfelel6 gyujtogyertya
hasznalata meghibasodast okozhat a motorban.

AZ OLAJ LEERESZTESE
(lasd a 8.3. abrat)

/\ FIGYELEM

Az olaj leeresztésekor az
Uzemanyagtartalynak tresnek kell
lennie, kildnben az Gizemanyag
kiszivaroghat, ami tlizet vagy robbanast
okozhat.

Az olajat meleg motorbdl eressze le. A meleg
motorolaj kdnnyebben kifolyik és kimossa az
esetleges szennyezddéseket is.
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—

Csavarozza ki az olajszint ellenérz6 dugot.

2. Készitsen el6 egy megfelel6 edényt.

3. Csavarozza ki a zarodugot (M) és hagyija,
hogy az olaj az odakészitett edénybe
kifolyjon.

Megjegyzeés: az olaj olajszivattyu
hasznalataval is kiszivattyuzhato, ez
lehetéve teszi az olaj leeresztését a motorbol
anélkil, hogy a motort meg kellene dénteni
vagy ki kellene csavarozni a zarédugot.
Erdeklédjon a motor eladéjanal.

4. A zarodugot a tdmitéssel egyditt csavarozza
vissza a menetes furatba, majd kulccsal
hdzza meg.

5. A motort allitsa vizszintes helyzetbe, és a
motorba t6ltsdn a specifikacionak megfeleld
Uj olajat (az el6irt szintig).

FIGYELEM! A faradt (elhasznélodott) olaj

veszélyes hulladék, az ilyen olajat a vonatkozé
eléirasok szerint kell kezelni és artalmatlanitani.
Az olajat haztartasi hulladékok kozé kidobni
(kionteni) tilos. Az olaj megsemmisitésérdl kérjen

informaciokat a polgarmesteri hivatalban vagy a

motor eladéjanal.

A KIPUFOGO ELLENORZESE

/\ FIGYELEM

A motor miikddés kézben erdsen

felmelegszik. A motor bizonyos részei,

kiilébnésen a kipufogé rendszer forrd is

lehet.

Ezek megérintése sulyos égési sértlést

okozhat.

A forré felliletek meggyujthatjak a

gyulékony szennyezddéseket, falevelet,

flivet stb.

— Varja meg a kipufogé rendszer
szobahémérsékletre valo lehilését.

— A kipufogb rendszer kornyékérél a
gyulékony anyagokat és
szennyezddéseket tavolitsa el.

AZ AKKUMULATOR CSATLAKOZTATASA
(OPCIOS)

(lasd a 8.4. abrat)

FIGYELEM! A bekdétéskor tigyeljen a helyes

polaritasra, forditott bekétés esetén a
téltérendszer és az akkumulator meghibasodik.
Megjegyzés: a motorhoz 12 V-os és legalabb
18 Ah kapacitasu akkumulatort
csatlakoztasson.
1. A plusz (+) kabelt csatlakoztassa az
inditomotor (1) kapcsahoz.
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2. A minusz (-) kabelt csatlakoztassa a motor
testcsavarhoz vagy mas megfeleld
testponthoz.

3. A plusz (+) kabelt csatlakoztassa az
akkumulator (+) pélusahoz.

4. A minusz (-) kdbelt csatlakoztassa az

akkumulator (-) pélusahoz.

Az akkumulator polusait megfeleld
kendanyaggal kenje be.

AZ UZEMANYAGTARTALY LEERESZTESE
(lasd a 8.5. abrat)
Az (izemanyag leeresztése

1. Zarja el az izemanyag-szelepet. Az
Uzemanyag szelep karja (ha ilyen van)
legyen OFF allasban.
A karburator (3) ala tegyen megfeleld edényt
vagy tolcsér segitségével engedje ki a
benzint.
Csavarozza ki a leeresztd csavart (1).
Nyissa meg az lizemanyag-szelepet. Az
Uzemanyag szelep karjat kapcsolja ON
allasba. Az Gizemanyagtartalybdl és a
karburatorbdl is engedje ki a benzint.

. Avisszaszereléskor tgyeljen az O-gydir( (2)
megfeleld tomitésére.

w

A KARBURATOR BEALLITASA

A karburatort a felhasznalé nem allithatja be. A
karburatort a gyartas kézben beallitottuk, az
optimalis médon mikaddik. A karburator esetleges
beallitasat a markaszerviznél rendelje meg.
FIGYELEM! A motorral meghajtott gép
(berendezés) gyartéja maximalis fordulatszamot
hatarozhat meg. Ezt a fordulatszamot ne lépje
tal!

Az On motorja gyarilag 1500 m alatti
magassagban torténé lizemelésre van beallitva.
Szilikség esetén a motort ujra kell allitani az 1500
m magassag feletti mikédéshez. A motor nem
megfelelé motorkonfiguraciéval torténd
Uzemeltetése ebben a magassagban ndvelheti a
karosanyag-kibocsatast, ndvelheti az
Uzemanyag-fogyasztast, csokkentheti a
teljesitményt és visszafordithatatlan karokat
okozhat. A nagy magassagu Gizemre konfiguralt
motorok nem lizemeltethet6k normal magassagi
korilmények kdzott. A markaszerviz biztositja,
hogy a motorja megfeleléen legyen konfiguralva
az On tartézkodasi helyére (adott tengerszint
feletti magassagra).
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9. TAROLAS

TISZTITAS

Ha a motor futott, tisztitas el6tt legalabb fél 6raig
hagyja hdlni.

Tisztitsa meg a motor kiilsé fellleteit, javitsa ki a
fényezésen keletkezett sériiléseket, és kenje be
vékonyan olajjal a korrézionak kitett fellileteket.

/\ FIGYELEM

A kerti viztomlével vagy a
magasnyomasu mosoval térténé mosas
kévetkeztében viz keriilhet a légsziirébe
és a kipufogoba. A légszirében a viz
beszivarog a sziirbbetétbe, és a
Iégsz(irén vagy a kipufogdn athatolé viz
bejuthat a motor hengerébe, és
karosithatja azt.

A MOTOR ELOKESZITESE TAROLASHOZ
A megfelel6 tarolasi elékészités elengedhetetlen
ahhoz, hogy a motor hibamentesen mikddjon és
szépen nézzen ki. A kdvetkez6 lépések

motor m(ikddésének és megjelenésének a
késébbi romlasat. Tovabba megkoénnyitik a motor
ismételt inditasat.

/\ FIGYELEM

Ha a motort (gépet) benzinnel t6lt6tt
Uzemanyagtartallyal tarolja: a gépet
(motort) nyilt langtdl (pl. gazkazan),
héforrasoktdl és szikraktdl tavol tarolja.
Ezek a benzin begyulladasat idézhetnék
elé.

A kovetkezd intézkedéseket akkor kell
végrehaijtani, ha a motort (gépet) 30 napnal
hosszabb ideig kivanja tarolni, vagy a téli
szezonra késziti el6.

¢ A motorbdl akkor engedje ki az olajat,
amikor a motor még meleg.

e A motorrol tavolitsa el a szennyezédéseket.

e Az @sszes lizemanyagot engedije ki a
tartalybol és a karburatorbdl. A benzinbe
adagolt stabilizator meghosszabbitja a
benzin felhasznalhatésagat.

Megjegyzés: a tarolas kdzben a benzin
oxidalodik és szétbomlik. A régi benzin
megneheziti a motor inditasat, és
lerakédasokat képez az izemanyag
rendszerben. Ha a benzint a tartalyban
(karburatorban) hagyja, akkor olyan
meghibasodas is bekdvetkezhet, ami miatt
a karburatort, vagy az izemanyag rendszer
mas alkatrészét ki kell cserélni. Az ilyen
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jellegli meghibasodasokra nem vonatkozik
a garancia. Lehetbéleg ne hasznaljon 30
napnal 6regebb benzint.

e A gyujtogyertyat csavarozza ki, €s a
hengerbe 6ntsdn egy teaskanal
mennyiség(i motorolajat.

¢ A berantd zsin6rt lassan mozgatva 8-10-
szer forgassa meg a motort. Ezzel megkeni
a henger és a dugattyu fellleteit. A
gyujtégyertyat csavarozza vissza €s huzza
meg a fentiek szerint. Ez az olaj a
kdvetkez6 Uzemeltetés soran kiég. A
kovetkez6 inditaskor ezért a kipufogobdl
fehér fust fog kiszallni.

¢ A motort Gizemi és vizszintes helyzetben, a
gyujtogyertyaval fent tarolja. A motort nem
szabad a gyujtégyertyaval alul (fejre allitva)
tarolni.

Megjegyzés: ha motort a gyujtégyertyaval
lefelé tarolja, akkor a motor nehezen
indithato lesz, a kipufogdbol fehér fiist fog
kiszallni (olaj kertil a hengerbe). Bizonyos
esetekben a markaszerviznek kell a
problémat megszuntetni.

e Ha a motorhoz akkumulator is van
csatlakoztatva, akkor az akkumulatort toltse
fel (3 havonta legalabb egyszer).

o Atarolas helye legyen tiszta és szaraz. A
nedvesség korréziét okozhat.

e Atarolas utan az tizemanyagtartalyba
t6ltson friss benzint. Az izembe helyezés
el6tt hajtson végre ellenérzést (lasd a
karbantartasi tervet és a motor inditasa
fejezetet).

SZALLITAS

/\ FIGYELEM
A motor szallitasa kdzben: a motort lres
Uzemanyagtartallyal szallitsa, vagy

legalabb az izemanyag szelepet zarja
el.

A motor szallitds kdzben legyen vizszintes
helyzetben.
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10. GARANCIALIS FELTETELEK

A jotallasi id6 (legalabb 24 honap) az eladasi
bizonylaton van feltlintetve, és a termék
atvételének az idépontjatol kezdédik (ezt az
eredeti eladasi bizonylattal kell igazolni). A
garancia nem terjed ki a gyors elhasznalédasnak
kitett alkatrészekre, az akkumulatorokra, valamint
a nem megfelel6 tartozékok hasznalata és a nem
eredeti alkatrészek felhasznalasaval végzett
javitasok, valamint az er6behatas, Gtés vagy
torés, tovabba a motor 6nkényes tulterhelése
altal okozott karokra. A garancia keretében csak
a hibas alkatrészeket cseréljik ki, a teljes
készuléket nem. A garancidlis javitasokat csak
markaszerviz, vagy szerzédéses
szervizpartnerek hajthatjdk végre. A készulék
szakszer(tlen és idegen cég altal végrehajtott
javitasa esetén a garancia érvényét veszti.
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11. HIBAELHARITAS

A motor nem indul el

Lehetséges ok

Javitas

1. Elektromos inditas:
ellenbrizze le az
akkumulatort.

Az akkumulator lemerdilt.

Toltse fel az akkumulatort.

2. Ellen6rizze le a
m(ikodtetd elemek
helyzetét.

Az Uzemanyag szelep el van
zarva.

Nyissa meg az Uzemanyag-
szelepet.

A mikodtetd elemek nincsenek
motorinditasi helyzetben.

A mikodtetd elemeket allitsa
megfeleld helyzetbe.

3. Ellen6rizze le az
Uuzemanyagot.

Nincs elegend6 Gizemanyag.

To6ltsd6n be benzint.

Rossz lizemanyag. A motort
lizemanyaggal egyditt tarolta,
nem engedte le a benzint, nem

megfeleld Gzemanyagot hasznal.

Az Gizemanyagtartalybdl és a
karburatorbdl engedie ki a benzint.
A tartalyba toltson tiszta és friss
benzint.

le a gyujtogyertyat.

4. Szerelje ki és ellenfrizze

Rossz vagy szennyezett gyertya,
illetve nem megfelel6 hézag az
elektrodak kozott.

Allitsa be a hézagot vagy
hasznaljon Uj gyertyat.

A gyujtégyertyan benzin van (tul
sok benzin kertilt az égéstérbe).

Szaritsa meg a gyujtégyertyat és
szerelje vissza. A gazkart GYORS
allasba éllitva inditsa el a motort.

5. A motort vigye

markaszervizbe javitasra.

Eldugult Gzemanyag rendszer,
karburator hiba, gyujtashiba,
beragadt szelep stb.

A rossz alkatrészeket cserélje ki
vagy javitsa meg.

AMOTOR Lehetséges ok Javitas

TELJESITMENYE KICSI

1. Ellenérizze le a A szlrébetét eltomddott. Cserélje ki, vagy tisztitsa meg a
légszUr6t. sz(ir6t.

2. Ellenérizze le az
Uzemanyagot.

Nincs elegendé lizemanyag.

Toltson be benzint.

Rossz izemanyag. A motort
Uzemanyaggal egyditt tarolta,
nem engedte le a benzint, nem
megfelel6 lzemanyagot hasznal.

Az Uzemanyagtartalybol és a
karburatorbdl engedje ki a benzint.
A tartalyba toltson tiszta és friss
benzint.

3. A motort vigye

markaszervizbe javitasra.

Eldugult tzemanyag rendszer,
karburator hiba, gyujtashiba,
beragadt szelep stb.

A rossz alkatrészeket cserélje ki
vagy javitsa meg.

Az elektrédak kozti tavolsag nem
megfeleld.

SZABALYTALAN Lehetséges ok Javitas

MOTORFUTAS

1. Ellenérizze le a A gyujtégyertya meghibasodott. | Cserélje ki a gyujtogyertyat.
gyujtogyertyat.

Az elektrédak tavolsagat 0,7-0,8
mm-re allitsa be.

2. Ellen6rizze le a
légszUr6t.

A sziir6betét eltomodaott.

Cserélje ki, vagy tisztitsa meg a
sz(ir6t.

Ha a probléma nem sz(int meg, akkor forduljon a markaszervizhez.

Javasoljuk, hogy karbantartas, szervizelés és motoralkatrészek beszerzése céljabdl mindig forduljon a
hivatalos képvisel6nkhéz (méarkakeresked6hoz vagy markaszervizhez). A javitasahoz csak eredeti

alkatrészeket hasznaljon fel.
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Traduzione delle istruzioni originalf

1. AVWISO DI SICUREZZA

Il simbolo di pericolo A e utilizzato per
evidenziare le informazioni di sicurezza sui
pericoli che possono provocare lesioni. Le parole
PERICOLO, AVWERTENZA o ATTENZIONE
sono utilizzate insieme a questo simbolo per
indicare la probabilita e la potenziale gravita delle
lesioni. Inoltre, il simbolo di pericolo pud essere
utilizzato per rappresentare il tipo di pericolo.

A PERICOLO indica un pericolo che causa
morte o lesioni gravi.

A AVVERTENZA indica un pericolo che
potrebbe causare morte o lesioni gravi.

A ATTENZIONE indica pericoli che
potrebbero causare lesioni lievi 0
moderate.

ATTENZIONE - quando viene utilizzata
senza il simbolo di pericolo, questa parola
indica una situazione che potrebbe causare
danni alla macchina.

Questo manuale contiene avvertenze sui pericoli
e sui rischi associati ai motori e istruzioni su
come evitarli. Poiché non sappiamo con
sicurezza quale tipo di apparecchiatura verra
alimentata dal motore, € importante che l'utente
legga l'intero manuale e comprenda tutte le
avvertenze e le istruzioni, nonché le istruzioni per
I'apparecchiatura alimentata da questo motore.

Indice

1. Avviso di sicurezza ..........ccccceeeieeeeiiinnn, 64
2. SICUr€ZZA.......ccvvvveeiieeeeeeeeee e, 65
3. Descrizione delle parti del motore............ 66
4. Controlli prima della messa in marcia ...... 66
5. Awvio e arresto del motore....................... 66
6. OlioMOtOre .....ceovveeeeeeiee e 67
7.Carburante .........cccceoeiiiiiiiii e 67
8. Manutenzione ..........cccccoeeeiiiiiiiiiieeeeeee, 68
9. StOCCAQGIO ... 72
10. Condizioni di garanzia ..............ccccc.eeee. 73
11. Risoluzione dei problemi ...................... 74

64

SIMBOLI DI PERICOLO ASSOCIATI
CON QUESTO MOTORE:

ATTENZIO Leggere il
NE I_._L_!Jl manuale
Incendio, .
esplosione =77 Olio
Superficie Carburante
calda

Valvola
Fumi tossici |\‘ dell’aria

(flap)

Rapidament

) Lentamente 9 o

A AVVERTENZA

Non approviamo né autorizziamo l'uso di
questi motori per Quad (ATV), motociclette, go-
kart ad uso ricreativo, aerei o veicoli da
competizione. L'uso di questi motori per tali
applicazioni pud causare danni a proprieta,
lesioni gravi (compresa la paralisi) o addirittura
la morte.

A AVVERTENZA

| gas di scarico dei motori a combustione
interna contengono sostanze chimiche che,
secondo lo Stato della California, causano
cancro, difetti di nascita o altri danni al feto o
alla riproduzione.

ATTENZIONE

Questo motore viene fornito senza olio. Se si
avvia il motore senza olio, il motore si
danneggera irreparabilmente. Questo evento
non € coperto dalla garanzia.

Nota: Le immagini sono indicative. | componenti
effettivi possono differire da quelli illustrati. A
causa del continuo sviluppo, il prodotto reale
potrebbe differire da quello descritto nel presente
documento.




2. SICUREZZA

A AVVERTENZA

La benzina e i suoi vapori sono
estremamente inflammabili ed

esplosivi. Fuoco ed esplosioni
pOSsONo causare gravi ustioni.

DURANTE IL RIFORNIMENTO DI
CARBURANTE

e Spegnere il motore e lasciarlo raffreddare per
almeno 2 minuti prima di rimuovere il tappo
del serbatoio.

¢ Riempire il serbatoio all'esterno o in un'area
ben ventilata. Non riempire in eccesso.

e Conservare la benzina ad una distanza
sufficiente da scintille, fiamme libere o altre
fonti di accensione.

e Ispezionare i tubi del carburante, il serbatoio,
il tappo e le giunzioni e verificarne la tenuta e
possibili fughe. Se necessario, sostituirli.

QUANDO SI AVVIA IL MOTORE

e Assicurarsi che la candela, la marmitta, il
tappo del serbatoio e il filtro dell'aria (inserto)
siano in posizione.

e Non avviare il motore con la candela
rimossa.

¢ In caso di fuoriuscita di carburante, attendere
['avviamento finché il carburante non &
evaporato.

DURANTE IL FUNZIONAMENTO DEL
MOTORE

¢ Non utilizzare la valvola dell’aria per
arrestare il motore.

QUANDO SI TRASPORTA
L'APPARECCHIATURA

e Trasportare il motore CON IL SERBATOIO
DEL CARBURANTE VUOTO.

QUANDO SI CONSERVA IL
MOTORE/APPARECCHIATURA CON IL
CARBURANTE NEL SERBATOIO

e Conservare lontano da forni, stufe, caldaie e
altri apparecchi con fiamme di accensione o
altre fonti di accensione. Possono incendiare
i vapori di benzina.

A AVVERTENZA
L'avviamento del motore &
accompagnato da scintille. Le

scintille possono innescare gas

inflammabili nelle vicinanze e dare
origine a esplosioni e incendi.
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¢ Auvviare il motore solo in aree ben ventilate;
non utilizzarlo in ambienti esplosivi o
inflammabili o in spazi ristretti.

¢ Non utilizzare liquidi di avviamento
compressi, i cui fumi sono infiammabili o
esplosivi.

A AVVERTENZA

Se si tira bruscamente indietro il cavo di
avviamento ("scalciando"), mano e braccio
saranno spinti verso il motore piu

velocemente di quanto si possa reagire.
Questo puo portare a fratture, abrasioni e
lussazioni articolari.

¢ Quando si avvia il motore, tirare lentamente il
cavo finché non si avverte una certa
resistenza. Poi tirare con forza.

e Le parti direttamente accoppiate (lame,
giranti, pignoni, pulegge, ecc.) devono
essere fissate in modo sicuro.

A AVVERTENZA

Le parti rotanti possono agganciarsi a mani,
piedi, capelli, indumenti o oggetti. Questo

puo portare a lesioni gravi (amputazioni e
lacerazioni).

o Utilizzare 'apparecchiatura solo con le
coperture.

e Tenere mani e piedi a distanza di sicurezza
dalle parti rotanti.

e Legare i capelli lunghi e togliere gioielli.
¢ Non indossare abiti larghi e accessori che
possano rimanere impigliati.

A AVVERTENZA

| motori generano anche
monossido di carbonio, velenoso,

incolore e inodore. L'inalazione di
guesto gas provoca vertigini,
nausea e morte.

e Avviare sempre il motore all'esterno.

¢ Non avviare il motore in ambienti chiusi,
anche se si aprono finestre e porte.

A AVVERTENZA

| motori in funzione generano
calore. Le sue parti, soprattutto la

marmitta, sono particolarmente




calde. Qualsiasi contatto con
gueste pud causare gravi ustioni.

Detriti infliammabili come erba,
foglie, ecc. possono prendere
fuoco.

e Lasciare raffreddare la marmitta, il cilindro
del motore, le alette ecc. prima di toccarli.

e Rimuovere lo sporco accumulato in
prossimita della marmitta e del cilindro.

3. DESCRIZIONE DELLE
COMPONENTI DEL MOTORE
(vedasi fig. 3.1)

A Filtro dell’aria

Marmitta

Candela di accensione

Carburatore

Serbatoio del carburante

Tappo del serbatoio del carburante
Tappo di scarico dell'olio / astina di livello

Maniglia del cavo del motorino di
avviamento

Uscita olio con tappo
Iniettore del carburante

O T T OOmMmmOooOw

Numeri di identificazione del motore

4. CONTROLLI PRIMA DELLA
MESSA IN MARCIA

Per garantire la vostra sicurezza e massimizzare
la durata dell'apparecchiatura, & molto importante

dedicare un po' di tempo a controllare le

condizioni del motore prima di metterlo in marcia.

Prima di mettere in marcia il motore, accertarsi
che i problemi riscontrati siano risolti o fatti
risolvere da un'officina autorizzata.

/\ AVWWERTENZA

La manutenzione impropria di questo
motore o la mancata riparazione di

eventuali problemi prima dell'avviamento

possono causare un funzionamento non
corretto che potrebbe portare a lesioni
gravi o mortali.

Prima di ogni messa in marcia, eseguire

un'ispezione e assicurarsi che i problemi

rilevati vengano eliminati.

Controllare sempre i seguenti elementi prima di

avviare il motore:

1. Livello dell'olio motore (vedasi cap. 6)

2. Riempimento del serbatoio del carburante
(vedasi cap. 7)

3. Stato del filtro dell'aria (vedasi capitolo 8)
Filtri sporchi limitano I'apporto di aria alla
combustione, causando una riduzione della
potenza o un funzionamento irregolare del
motore.

4. Eseguire un controllo generale del motore:
Assicurarsi che la candela, la marmitta, il tappo
del serbatoio e il filtro dell'aria siano montati e
fissati.

Controllare e rimuovere eventuali perdite di
liquido.

5. Controllare le apparecchiature azionate da
questo motore.

Familiarizzare con le istruzioni per I'uso delle
apparecchiature azionate da questo motore e
seguire tutte le precauzioni e le procedure
richieste prima di avviare il motore.

5. AVWVIO E ARRESTO DEL MOTORE

/N\ AVWERTENZA
La benzina e i suoi vapori sono
estremamente infiammabili ed esplosivi.
Incendi o esplosioni possono causare
gravi ustioni o la morte.

/\ AVWERTENZA
| gas di combustione possono contenere
anche monossido di carbonio, velenoso,
incolore e inodore. L'inalazione di questo
gas provoca vertigini, nausea o morte.
— Avviare sempre il motore all'esterno.

— Non avviare il motore in ambienti chiusi,
anche se si aprono finestre e porte.

/\ AVWERTENZA

Non avviare il motore se la candela non
e montata. Le scintille possono causare
incendi o lesioni da scosse elettriche.
L'avviamento involontario puo far si che
alcuni oggetti rimangano incastrati (ad
esempio da parte degli indumenti) o
causare lesioni o lacerazioni.
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1. Aprire I'alimentazione del carburante al
carburatore, se il motore ne & dotato.

2. Portare la leva dell'acceleratore in posizione
di FLAP (R, fig. 5.1).

Nola: 'uso della valvola dell’aria di solito non
€ necessario quando si avvia ripetutamente
un motore caldo. Quando si avvia un motore
caldo, mantenere la leva dell'acceleratore in
posizione RAPIDO (S, fig. 5.1).

Se il motore ne & dotato, premere 3 volte il
pulsante dell'iniettore di carburante (P, fig.
5.2).

3. Per i modelli dotati di freno di sicurezza del
motore (sull’apparecchiatura), premere
questa leva.

4. Avvio manuale: Afferrare saldamente la
maniglia di avviamento (H). Tirare lentamente
il cavo finché non si avverte una certa
resistenza. Poi tirare con forza. Lasciare che il
cavo si avvolga liberamente.

/\ AVWERTENZA

Un brusco riavvolgimento ("scalciando")
del cavo di avviamento tirera la mano e il
braccio in avanti piu velocemente di
quanto si possa reagire. Questo pud
causare lesioni (fratture, lussazioni,
abrasioni).

— Tirare lentamente il cavo finché non si
avverte una certa resistenza. Poi tirare
con forza.

Nota: Se il motore & sovraccarico, portare la
leva dell'acceleratore su RAPIDO (S, fig. 5.1)
e avviare il motore finché non si mette in
marcia.

5. Avviamento elettrico (opzionale): Girare la
chiave in posizione di avviamento e tenerla
premuta finché il motore non si avvia.

Nota: Se il motore non si avvia entro 5
secondi, rilasciare la chiave e attendere
almeno 10 secondi prima di riprovare.

6. Dopo aver avviato il motore, spostare la leva
dell'acceleratore dalla posizione VALVOLA
DELL’ARIA alla posizione RAPIDO.

ARRESTO DEL MOTORE

1. Portare la leva dell'acceleratore in posizione
LENTO (T, fig. 5.1), lasciare raffreddare |l
motore per un po' e poi portare la leva
dell'acceleratore in posizione STOP (U, fig.
5.1).

2. Per i modelli dotati di freno di sicurezza del
motore (sull’apparecchiatura), rilasciare
questa leva.
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3.

6.

Chiudere l'alimentazione del carburante, se il
motore ne € dotato.

OLIO MOTORE

Oli consigliati

L'olio & un fattore importante che influisce
sulle prestazioni e sulla vita utile. Utilizzare
olio per autoveicoli per motori a quattro
tempi.

Per un uso normale, si consiglia di usare olio
SAE 10W-30. Se la temperatura media nella
zona di utilizzo del motore rientra
nell'intervallo consigliato, & possibile
utilizzare anche oli con una viscosita diversa,
vedasi tabella.

| dati sulla viscosita SAE e sulla
classificazione di servizio APl sono riportati
sull'etichetta del contenitore dell'olio.
Utilizzare oli classificati APl SJ e superiori.

Non utilizzare additivi speciali (additivi).

100°F
| | 1 | |

30 =20 10 0 10 20 30 40°C

Nota: A temperature inferiori a 4 °C, l'uso di olio
SAE 30 provoca difficolta di avviamento. Gli oli di
qualita SAE 10W-30 possono aumentare |l
consumo a temperature superiori a 27°C.
Controllare piu spesso il livello dell'olio.

Controllo / riempimento dell'olio (vedasi fig.
6.1e6.2)

Portare il motore in posizione orizzontale.

Pulire I'area intorno all'astina di livello
dell'olio da tutti i detriti.

Svitare l'astina di livello dell'olio (G) dal
bocchettone e pulirla con un panno pulito.
Per i modelli con asta di livello corta (vedasi
fig. 6.1), inserire I'asta di livello nel
bocchettone di riempimento senza avvitarla.
Per i modelli con prolunga (vedasi fig. 6.2),
avvitare questa asta di livello nel
bocchettone.

Estrarre I'astina di livello e controllare il
livello dell'olio. Assicurarsi che l'indicatore
sul manometro sia su FULL (MAX).



4. Se l'olio non & sufficiente, aggiungerlo
lentamente e con attenzione attraverso il
bocchettone di riempimento dell'olio. Non
riempire in eccesso. Dopo I'aggiunta,
attendere un minuto e misurare nuovamente
il livello.

5. Montare e serrare I'astina di livello dell'olio.

ATTENZIONE: La messa in marcia del motore

con olio insufficiente pud causare danni

permanenti allo stesso.

7. CARBURANTE

— Utilizzare solo benzina pulita e fresca senza
piombo con un numero minimo di ottani pari
a 86.

— E accettabile benzina con fino al 10% di
etanolo o fino al 15% di MTBE (metil-ter-butil
etere).

ATTENZIONE: Non utilizzare benzina non
approvata, come la E85. Non aggiungere olio alla
benzina e non modificare il motore per carburanti
alternativi. Cid danneggerebbe i componenti del
motore e farebbe decadere la garanzia dello
stesso. Per proteggere l'impianto di
alimentazione dalla formazione di gomme,
aggiungere uno stabilizzatore al carburante. |
carburanti non sono tutti uguali. Questo motore &
certificato per funzionare a benzina e il sistema
EM (Engine Modifications) & usato per controllare
le emissioni.

Rifornimento di carburante (vedasi fig. 7.1)

/\ AVWERTENZA

La benzina e i suoi vapori sono

estremamente infiammabili ed esplosivi.

Incendi o esplosioni possono causare

gravi ustioni o la morte.

— Spegnere il motore e lasciarlo
raffreddare per almeno 2 minuti prima di
togliere il tappo del serbatoio.

— Fare sempre rifornimento all'esterno o in
un'area ben ventilata.

— Conservare la benzina lontano da
scintille, fuochi aperti, fiamme di
apparecchi o altre potenziali fonti di
accensione. Possono incendiare i vapori
di benzina. Ispezionare i tubi del
carburante, il serbatoio, il tappo e le
giunzioni e verificarne la tenuta e
possibili fughe. Se necessario, sostituirli.
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— In caso di fuoriuscita di carburante,
attendere I'avviamento del motore finché
il carburante versato non € evaporato.

1. Pulire I'area intorno al tappo del serbatoio
dallo sporco. Rimuovere il tappo.

2. Riempire il serbatoio di benzina. Non riempire
eccessivamente il serbatoio. Lasciare spazio
per lI'espansione del carburante, quindi non
superare il livello del fondo del bocchettone
durante il rifornimento.

3. Riavvitare il tappo del serbatoio.

La benzina si ossida e si decompone durante lo
stoccaggio. La benzina decomposta
compromette I'avviamento del motore e lascia
depositi nel sistema di alimentazione,
intasandolo.

Il tempo in cui la benzina pud essere lasciata nel
serbatoio e nel carburatore senza causare
problemi di funzionamento varia a seconda di
vari fattori, come il tipo di benzina, la temperatura
di stoccaggio e il riempimento parziale o totale
del serbatoio. L'aria presente in un serbatoio
parzialmente riempito favorisce la
decomposizione della benzina. Le alte
temperature di stoccaggio favoriscono la
decomposizione della benzina. | problemi
possono insorgere nel giro di pochi mesi o0 anche
prima, se non é stata utilizzata benzina fresca
per il rifornimento del serbatoio. Si consiglia
pertanto di non utilizzare benzina piu vecchia di
30 giorni.

8. MANUTENZIONE

IMPORTANZA DELLA MANUTENZIONE

Una manutenzione di qualita & essenziale per
garantire un funzionamento sicuro, economico e
senza problemi. Inoltre, contribuisce a
proteggere I'ambiente.

/\ AVWERTENZA

La manutenzione impropria o la mancata
riparazione di eventuali problemi prima
dell'avviamento possono causare un
funzionamento non corretto che potrebbe
portare a lesioni gravi o0 mortali.

Seguire sempre le raccomandazioni e i
programmi di ispezione e manutenzione
riportati nel presente manuale.

Per aiutare l'utente a prendersi cura del proprio
motore, nelle pagine seguenti sono riportati il



programma di manutenzione, le procedure di
ispezione ordinaria e le procedure per
I'esecuzione di semplici interventi di
manutenzione con attrezzi manuali di base.
Altre operazioni di manutenzione piu complesse
o che richiedono strumenti speciali dovrebbero
essere lasciate ai professionisti e vengono
solitamente eseguite dal nostro tecnico o da altri
meccanici qualificati.

Il programma di manutenzione & valido per le
normali condizioni di funzionamento.

Se il motore viene utilizzato in condizioni difficili,
come in caso di funzionamento continuo ad alta
potenza o ad alte temperature, o se viene
utilizzato in ambienti anormalmente umidi o
polverosi, consultare il concessionario per
ottenere raccomandazioni per I'assistenza per le
esigenze individuali e le condizioni d’'uso.

MISURE DI SICUREZZA DURANTE LA
MANUTENZIONE

Di seguito sono riportate alcune importanti
misure di sicurezza. Tuttavia, non & in nostro
potere avvertire l'utente di tutti i possibili rischi
che possono insorgere durante I'esecuzione della
manutenzione. Solo voi potete decidere se
eseguire 0 meno le azioni richieste.

/N\ AVWERTENZA

La mancata osservanza delle istruzioni e
delle misure di sicurezza per la
manutenzione pu6é comportare il rischio
di lesioni gravi o mortali.

Seguire sempre le misure di sicurezza e
le procedure indicate nel presente
manuale.
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MISURE DI SICUREZZA

e Assicurarsi che il motore sia spento prima di
iniziare qualsiasi intervento di manutenzione
o riparazione. In questo modo si eliminano
diversi rischi potenziali:

- Pericolo di avvelenamento da monossido
di carbonio a causa dei fumi di scarico.

Assicurare una ventilazione adeguata ed
efficace ogni volta che si mette in marcia
il motore.

- Ustioni causate da parti calde.

Lasciare raffreddare il motore e il sistema
di scarico prima di toccarli.

- Lesioni causate da parti in movimento.

Non avviare il motore in condizioni non
indicate in questo manuale.

e Prima di iniziare il lavoro, leggere il manuale
di istruzioni e assicurarsi di disporre degli
strumenti e delle competenze necessarie per
eseguire l'operazione.

e Per evitare rischi di incendio e di esplosione,
prestare attenzione e utilizzare solo solventi
non inflammabili per pulire le parti, senza mai
usare benzina. Mantenere una distanza di
sicurezza tra i componenti che entrano in
contatto con la benzina e sigarette accese,
scintille e fiamme aperte.

o Tenere presente che il nostro servizio di
assistenza autorizzato conosce al meglio il
vostro motore ed € completamente attrezzato
per eseguire la manutenzione e le riparazioni.

e Per garantire la massima qualita e affidabilita,
utilizzare solo ricambi originali nuovi o
equivalenti per le riparazioni e le sostituzioni.

ATTENZIONE: Durante la manipolazione, il
motore deve essere inclinato in modo che I'olio
del motore non si riversi nell’area del cilindro, nel
filtro dell'aria o nella marmitta. Cid provoca
difficolta di avviamento o il deterioramento
dell'inserto del filtro dell'aria. Inclinare il motore in
modo che la candela sia sempre in alto.



PIANO DI MANUTENZIONE

Intervallo di manutenzione regolare
OPERAZIONE Prima di Le Ogni 3 Ogni 6 Ogni Ogni due
Esequire oani mese specificato o oani ogni prime mesio | mesio50 | annoo anni o
integvl:alllo d?o:'e di fungionlalmento (e? I utilizzo 5 ore 25 ore ore 100 ore 250 ore
seconda di quale occorra prima).
) Ispezione o
Olio motore ——
Sostituzione o o(2)
Ispezione o
Filtro dell'aria Pulizia o (1)
Sostituzione o
) Ispezione - o
Candela di regolazione
accensione —
Sostituzione o
Parascintille (se Pulizia o
presente)
Serbatoio e filtro -
del carburante Pulizia o (3)
. Ispezione /
Tubi del carburante sostituzione o (3)
. Ispezione -
Marcia in folle regolazione o (3)
Gioco delle valvole | 'SPezione - o (3)
regolazione
Freno del volano Ispezione o (3)
é(;ﬁ?bﬂlstione Pulizia Ogni 200-250 ore di funzionamento (3)

(1) Eseguire la manutenzione con maggiore frequenza quando si opera in ambienti polverosi.
(2) In caso di carichi pesanti, sostituire I'olio motore ogni 25 ore di funzionamento.
(3) Queste operazioni devono essere eseguite solo da un centro di assistenza autorizzato.

MANUTENZIONE DEL FILTRO DELL'ARIA

(vedasi fig. 8.1)

Un filtro dell'aria intasato limita il flusso d'aria al
carburatore e provoca una riduzione nelle
prestazioni del motore. Controllare il filtro
dell'aria prima di ogni utilizzo del motore. Il filtro
dell'aria richiede una pulizia piu frequente se il

motore viene utilizzato in un ambiente polveroso.

/\ AVWERTENZA

Il funzionamento del motore senza filtro

dell'aria o con un filtro dell'aria

danneggiato provoca l'ingresso di
sporcizia nel motore e la sua rapida
usura. Questo tipo di difetto non &
coperto dalla garanzia.

Smontaggio / montaggio del filtro dell'aria

1.

Rimuovere il dado (1), se utilizzato, premere
i fermi (3) o ruotare la copertura (2) per
sbloccare i fermi e rimuovere la copertura.
Rimuovere il filtro (4). Fare attenzione che
polvere e sporcizia non entrino nel supporto
(6).

Pulire il filtro o sostituirlo con uno nuovo.
Posizionare il filtro (4) nel portafiltro (6).
Assicurarsi che il filtro sia inserito
correttamente. Montare e fissare la
copertura.

Pulizia del filtro dell'aria

1.

2.
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Nel caso di un filtro doppio, separare |l
prefiltro in gommapiuma dall'inserto in carta.
Picchiettare I'inserto di carta per rimuovere
la polvere in eccesso.

Lavare il filtro/prefiltro di gommapiuma con
acqua calda e detergente o sapone.
Lasciare asciugare completamente.



Immergerlo in olio motore pulito e sfregarlo
prima di rimontarlo. Spremere I'olio in
eccesso in un panno asciutto e pulito.
Nota: Se una parte qualsiasi del filtro &
danneggiata o non pu0 essere pulita,
sostituirlo con uno nuovo.

4. In caso difiltro doppio, inserire un prefiltro
sull'inserto di carta.

5. Reinstallare il filtro.
Nola: Non utilizzare aria compressa o
solventi per pulire il filtro. E possibile che
causino danni.

ISPEZIONE DELLA CANDELA

(vedasi fig. 8.2)

Rimuovere il pressacavo dalla candela e
smontarlo. Pulire gli elettrodi dai depositi
carboniosi con un raschietto o una spazzola
metallica.

Controllare che la candela non sia usurata o
danneggiata, che l'isolamento della candela non
sia rovinato, ecc. Se necessario, sostituire la
candela con una nuova.

Controllare e, se necessario, regolare la
distanza tra gli elettrodi delle candele. Lo spazio
deve essere di 0,7-0,8 mm. Per modificare la
distanza, piegare solo I'elettrodo laterale.
Riavvitare la candela a mano. Quindi serrare con
una chiave per comprimere la rondella. Quando
si reinstalla la candela originale, serrarla di un
ulteriore 1/8 - 1/4 di giro dopo l'inserimento.
Quando si installa una nuova candela, serrarla di
un ulteriore 1/2 giro dopo l'inserimento.
Rimettere il pressacavo sulla candela.

Candela consigliata: Torch F7RTC o
equivalente.

ATTENZIONE: L'uso di una candela sbagliata
pud causare danni al motore.

DRENAGGIO DELL'OLIO
(vedasi fig. 8.3)

/\ AVWERTENZA
Quando si drena l'olio attraverso il
drenaggio, il serbatoio del carburante
deve essere vuoto, altrimenti il
carburante potrebbe fuoriuscire con il
rischio di incendi o esplosioni.

Drenare I'olio motore quando il motore & caldo.
L'olio caldo & drenato piu rapidamente e in
maniera piu completa, comprese le impurita.

1. Svitare l'astina di livello dell'olio (G).

2. Preparare un contenitore adatto per I'olio.
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3. Svitare il tappo inferiore (M) e far drenare
I'olio nel contenitore.
Nota: Per scaricare I'olio si puo utilizzare un
estrattore, che consente di scaricare I'olio
dal motore senza dover inclinare il motore e
rimuovere il carburante o rimuovere il tappo
inferiore. Verificare con il proprio
concessionario.

4. Avvitare il tappo con la guarnizione nel foro
e serrarlo con una chiave.

5. Mettere il motore in posizione orizzontale e
riempirlo fino al segno superiore dell'astina
di livello con I'olio raccomandato (vedasi
sopra).

ATTENZIONE: L'olio usato € un rifiuto

pericoloso e deve essere smaltito in conformita

alle normative vigenti. Non smailtirlo con i rifiuti

domestici. Per informazioni sulle possibilita di

smaltimento sicuro, rivolgersi alle autorita locali

o al rivenditore.

CONTROLLO DELLA MARMITTA

/\ AVWERTENZA
| motori generano calore durante il
funzionamento. Le parti del motore, in
particolare la marmitta, si surriscaldano
notevolmente.
Il contatto con le parti calde pu6 causare
gravi ustioni.
Anche lo sporco infiammabile, le foglie,
I'erba, ecc. possono prendere fuoco.
— Lasciare raffreddare la marmitta, il

cilindro, ecc. prima di toccarli.

— Rimuovere lo sporco accumulato
intorno alla marmitta e al cilindro.

COLLEGAMENTO DI UNA BATTERIA
(OPZIONALE)

(vedasi fig. 8.4)

ATTENZIONE: Fare attenzione a non collegare

una batteria con polarita invertita, cosi da evitare
un cortocircuito del sistema di carica.
Nota: Utilizzare una batteria da 12 V con
una capacita di almeno 18 Ah.

1. Collegare il cavo positivo (+) al terminale di
avviamento (1).

2. Collegare il cavo negativo (-) al bullone di
montaggio del motore o a un'altra posizione
adatta sul motore.

3. Collegare il cavo positivo (+) al terminale
positivo (+) della batteria.

4. Collegare il cavo negativo (-) al terminale
negativo (-) della batteria.



5. Applicare un lubrificante adeguato ai
terminali e alle estremita dei cavi.

DRENAGGIO DEL CARBURANTE DAL

SERBATOIO

(vedasi fig. 8.5)

Drenaggio del carburante

1. Interrompere |'alimentazione del carburante.
Tenere la leva della valvola del carburante
(se utilizzata) in posizione OFF.

2. Posizionare un contenitore adatto sotto il

carburatore (3) o utilizzare un imbuto con un

tubo.

Svitare la vite di scarico (1).

4. Aprire I'alimentazione del carburante.
Portare la leva della valvola del carburante
in posizione ON. Drenare il carburante
rimanente nel serbatoio e nel carburatore.

5. Durante il imontaggio, accertarsi che
I'anello ad O (2) sia inserito.

w

REGOLAZIONE DEL CARBURATORE

Non regolare mai il carburatore! E stato
impostato in fabbrica per funzionare in modo
efficiente nella maggior parte delle condizioni.
Tuttavia, se & necessario regolarlo, rivolgersi a
un centro di assistenza autorizzato.

ATTENZIONE: Il produttore dell'apparecchiatura
che usa questo motore specifica la velocita
massima di funzionamento dell'apparecchiatura.
Non superare mai queste velocita!

Il motore & impostato in fabbrica per il
funzionamento ad altitudini inferiori a 1500 m. Se
necessario, il motore deve essere reimpostato
per il funzionamento al di sopra dei 1500 m di
altitudine. Il funzionamento del motore con una
configurazione non corretta rispetto all’altitudine
a cui & utilizzato pud aumentare le emissioni,
aumentare il consumo di carburante, ridurre le
prestazioni e causare danni irreversibili. | motori
configurati per il funzionamento ad alta quota
non possono essere utilizzati in condizioni di
altitudine standard. Un centro di assistenza
qualificato deve assicurarsi che il motore sia
configurato correttamente per il luogo in cui si
trova.
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9. STOCCAGGIO

PULIZIA

Se il motore & stato utilizzato, lasciarlo
raffreddare per almeno mezz'ora prima di pulirlo.
Pulire le superfici esterne del motore, riparare
eventuali danni alla vernice e applicare un sottile
strato di olio sulle superfici che possono essere
soggette a corrosione.

/N\ AVWERTENZA

Spruzzare con un tubo da giardino o
lavare con un'idropulitrice pud provocare
l'ingresso di acqua nel filtro dell'aria e
nell'apertura della marmitta. Nel filtro
dell'aria, I'acqua si infiltra nell'inserto del
filtro e I'acqua che penetra nel filtro
dell'aria o nella marmitta pud entrare nel
cilindro del motore e danneggiarlo.

PREPARAZIONE PER LO STOCCAGGIO
DEL MOTORE

Una preparazione adeguata per lo stoccaggio €
essenziale per evitare problemi al motore ed
affinché mantenga un bell’aspetto. | seguenti
step aiutano a prevenire la corrosione del
motore e il conseguente deterioramento del suo
funzionamento e del suo aspetto. Inoltre, facilita
I'avviamento del motore quando lo si utilizza
Spesso.

/N\ AVWERTENZA

Quando si conserva l'apparecchiatura
con il carburante nel serbatoio:
Conservare l'apparecchiatura in un
luogo che non sia vicino a forni, stufe,
caldaie e altri apparecchi con fiamme di
accensione o altre potenziali fonti di
accensione. Possono incendiare i vapori
di benzina.

Per conservare I'apparecchiatura per piu di 30
giorni o per la stagione invernale, € necessario
adottare le seguenti misure di sicurezza:

e Cambiare I'clio quando il motore & ancora
caldo.

o Pulire il motore, rimuovendo lo sporco.

e Drenare tutto il carburante in una tanica
adatta e conservarlo. L'aggiunta di uno
stabilizzatore di carburante prolunga la
durata di conservazione del carburante.

Nota: La benzina si ossida e si decompone
durante lo stoccaggio. La benzina
decomposta compromette l'avviamento del
motore e lascia depositi nel sistema di



alimentazione, intasandolo. Se la benzina
si decompone durante lo stoccaggio, pud
essere necessario riparare o sostituire il
carburatore e altri componenti del sistema
di carburazione. | danni al sistema di
carburazione o i problemi di prestazioni del
motore derivanti da negligenze nella
preparazione o stoccaggio non sono
coperti dalla garanzia. Si consiglia di non
utilizzare benzina piu vecchia di 30 giorni.

Rimuovere la candela e versare un
cucchiaino (15 ml) di olio nel cilindro
attraverso il foro della candela.

Far girare il motore per otto o dieci volte

tirando il cavo di avviamento (lentamente!).

Questo lubrifica la superficie di lavoro del
cilindro e del pistone. Riavvitare la candela
e serrarla. L'olio residuo viene bruciato nel
funzionamento successivo. Questo puod
causare fumo bianco dalla marmitta al
primo avvio.

Conservare l'apparecchiatura in posizione
di lavoro orizzontale con la candela rivolta
verso l'alto. Non conservare
'apparecchiatura con la candela rivolta
verso il basso.

Nota: Lo stoccaggio del motore con la
candela rivolta in una direzione diversa da
quella consigliata comportera difficolta di
avviamento e fumo dalla marmitta (I'olio
entrera in aree del motore indesiderate). In
alcuni casi € necessario l'intervento di
un'officina autorizzata.

Ricaricare la batteria se la si utilizza;
ripetere l'operazione se si conserva
I'apparecchiatura per piu di 3 mesi.

L'area di stoccaggio deve essere pulita e
asciutta. L'umidita favorisce la corrosione.

Quando si riavvia dopo lo stoccaggio,
utilizzare sempre benzina fresca. Prima
della messa in marcia, eseguire le
ispezioni operative (vedasi il piano di
manutenzione e avviamento del motore).
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TRASPORTO

/\ AVWERTENZA

Quando si trasporta I'apparecchiatura:
Trasportare il motore freddo con il
serbatoio del carburante VUOTO o la
valvola del carburante chiusa.

Per ridurre il rischio di perdite di carburante,
fissare il motore in posizione orizzontale durante
il trasporto.

10. CONDIZIONI DI GARANZIA

Il periodo di garanzia € indicato sul documento
d'acquisto, minimo 24 mesi a partire dalla
consegna dell'apparecchio, che deve essere
dimostrata dal documento d'acquisto originale.
Le parti soggette a usura, le batterie ricaricabili e
i difetti causati dall'uso di accessori non adatti, la
riparazione con parti che non sono parti originali
del produttore, I'uso della forza, i colpi e la
rottura cosi come il sovraccarico malizioso del
motore sono esclusi da questa garanzia. La
sostituzione della garanzia include solo le parti
difettose, non gli apparecchi completi. La
riparazione in garanzia sara effettuata
esclusivamente da partner di servizio autorizzati
o dal servizio clienti dell'azienda. In caso di
intervento di personale non autorizzato, la
garanzia sara considerata nulla.



11. RISOLUZIONE DEI PROBLEMI

IL MOTORE NON SI AVVIA

Possibile causa

Riparazione

1. Avviamento elettrico:
controllare la batteria

La batteria & scarica.

Caricare la batteria.

2. Verificare la posizione dei
comandi

L'alimentazione del carburante &
chiusa.

Aprire I'alimentazione del carburante.

| comandi non sono nella
posizione per avviare il motore.

Impostare le posizioni corrette dei
comandi.

3. Controllare il carburante

Carburante insufficiente.

Rifornimento di carburante.

Carburante scadente. Motore
conservato senza trattamento del
carburante o senza drenare |l
carburante o viene utilizzato un
carburante non adatto.

Svuotare il serbatoio e il carburatore.
Riempire il serbatoio con carburante
fresco.

4. Rimuovere e controllare la
candela

Candela difettosa o intasata o
candela con uno spazio tra gli
elettrodi non corretto.

Regolare la distanza o sostituire la
candela.

La candela € bagnata dal
carburante (motore ingolfato).

Asciugare le candele e reinstallarle.
Avviare il motore con la leva
dell'acceleratore in posizione
RAPIDO.

5. Far revisionare il motore
da un'officina autorizzata

Sistema di carburazione intasato,
guasto al carburatore, guasto
all'accensione, valvola grippata,
ecc.

Se necessario, sostituire o riparare le
parti difettose.

BASSA POTENZA DEL
MOTORE

Possibile causa

Riparazione

1. Controllare il filtro dell'aria

Inserti del filtro intasati

Pulire o sostituire gli inserti del filtro.

2. Controllare il carburante

Carburante insufficiente.

Rifornimento di carburante.

Carburante scadente. Motore
conservato senza trattamento del
carburante o senza drenare il
carburante o viene utilizzato un
carburante non adatto.

Svuotare il serbatoio e il carburatore.
Riempire il serbatoio con carburante
fresco.

3. Far revisionare il motore
da un'officina autorizzata

Sistema di carburazione intasato,
guasto al carburatore, guasto
all'accensione, valvola grippata,
ecc.

Se necessario, sostituire o riparare le
parti difettose.

FUNZIONAMENTO
IRREGOLARE DEL
MOTORE

Possibile causa

Riparazione

1. Controllare la candela

Candela difettosa.

Sostituire la candela.

La candela ha una distanza errata
tra gli elettrodi.

Regolare la distanza tra gli elettrodi a
0,7-0,8 mm.

2. Controllare il filtro dell'aria

Inserti del filtro intasati

Pulire o sostituire gli inserti del filtro.

Se il problema persiste, contattare il concessionario o un centro di assistenza autorizzato.

Per la manutenzione, I'assistenza e le parti di ricambio del motore si consiglia di rivolgersi sempre al
nostro rappresentante autorizzato (concessionario). Utilizzare solo ricambi originali.
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Traduccion del Manual Original SIMBOLOS DE PELIGRO ASOCIADOS
CON ESTE MOTOR:

ATENCION II-!!” h’leaanﬁlal

1. ADVERTENCIA DE SEGURIDAD

El simbolo de peligro A se utiliza para resaltar
la informacion de seguridad sobre los peligros
gue pueden causar lesiones. Las palabras
PELIGRO, ADVERTENCIA o PRECAUCION se
utilizan junto con este simbolo para indicar la

Fuego, 5= Aceite

explosion

probabilidad y la gravedad potencial de las Superficie Combustibl

lesiones. Ademas, el simbolo de peligro puede caliente e

utilizarse para representar el tipo de peligro.

A Gases Vélvula de
PELIGRO indica un peligro que provoca toxicos \ aire (flap)

muerte o lesiones graves.

A ADVERTENCIA indica un peligro que 48 Lentamente 9 Rapidament

> e
puede provocar la muerte o lesiones

graves.
A PRECAUCION indica los peligros que A ADVERTENCIA
pueden causar lesiones leves o . :
moderadas. No aprobamos ni autorizamos el uso de estos
motores para Quads (ATV), motos, karts de
. recreo, aviones o vehiculos de competicion. El
PRECAUCION- cuando se utiliza sin el uso de estos motores para tales aplicaciones
simbolo de peligro, esta palabra indica una puede causar dafios materiales, lesiones
situacion que podria causar dafios a la graves (incluida la paralisis) o incluso la
maquina. muerte.
Este manual contiene advertencias sobre los
_peligros_y riesgos asopiados a los motores e A ADVERTENCIA
instrucciones sobre como evitarlos. Dado que no
sabemos con certeza qué tipo de equipo sera Los gases de escape de los motores de
accionado por este motor, es importante que el combustion interna contienen sustancias
usuario lea todo el manual y comprenda todas quimicas que, segun el Estado de California,
las advertencias e instrucciones, ademas de las causan cancer, defectos de nacimiento u otros
instrucciones del equipo accionado por este dafios al feto o a la reproduccion.
motor.
. ATENCION
Indice

Este motor se suministra sin aceite. Arrancar el

1. Aviso .de seguridad .......cccccooiiiiiiiiiiennenn. 75 motor sin aceite dafara el motor

2. Segurldad ............................................... 76 irremediablemente. Este evento no esta

3. Descripcién de las piezas del motor........ 77 cubierto por la garantia.

4. Controles antes de la puesta en marcha..77

5. Arranque y parada del motor .................. 77

6. Aceite de MOtOr ...........eevvvviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiinens 78 Nota: Las imagenes son orientativas. Los

7. Combustible ...........ccccveveveeeriieee, 79 componentes reales pueden diferir de los

8. Mantenimiento ........cccooeeeeveeceeeeeeeeeeeennns 79 ilustrados. Debido al continuo desarrollo, el

9. Almacenamiento 83 producto real puede diferir del descrito en este
. en e documento.

10. Condiciones de la garantia ................... 84

11. Resolucién de problemas .................... 85
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2. SEGURIDAD

A ADVERTENCIA

La gasolina y sus vapores son
extremadamente inflamables y

explosivos. El fuego y las
explosiones pueden causar
quemaduras graves.

DURANTE EL REPOSTAJE

e Apague el motor y deje que se enfrie durante
al menos 2 minutos antes de retirar el tapon
del depésito.

o Llene el depdsito en el exterior o en una
zona bien ventilada. No llenar en exceso.

¢ Almacene la gasolina a una distancia
suficiente de chispas, llamas abiertas u otras
fuentes de ignicion.

¢ Inspeccione las mangueras de combustible,
el depésito, el tapdn y las juntas para

Si es necesario, sustituyalos.
AL ARRANCAR EL MOTOR

e Asegurese de que la buijia, el silenciador, la
tapa de llenado y el filtro de aire (inserto)
estén en su sitio.

¢ No arranque el motor con la bujia
desmontada.

e En caso de derrame de combustible, espere
a arrancar hasta que el combustible se haya
evaporado.

DURANTE EL FUNCIONAMIENTO DEL
MOTOR

¢ No utilice la valvula de aire para detener el
motor.

AL TRANSPORTAR EL EQUIPO

e Transporte el motor CON EL DEPOSITO DE
COMBUSTIBLE VACIO.

AL ALMACENAR EL MOTOR/EQUIPO CON
COMBUSTIBLE EN EL DEPOSITO

e Almacenar lejos de hornos, estufas, calderas
y otros aparatos con llamas de encendido u
otras fuentes de ignicion. Pueden encender
los vapores de la gasolina.

comprobar su estanqueidad y posibles fugas.

A ADVERTENCIA
El arranque del motor va
acompanado de chispas. Las
chispas pueden encender gases

inflamables en las proximidades y
dar lugar a explosiones e
incendios.
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¢ Arranque el motor sélo en zonas bien
ventiladas; no lo utilice en entornos
explosivos o inflamables ni en espacios
cerrados.

¢ No utilice liquidos de arranque comprimidos,
cuyos vapores son inflamables o explosivos.

A ADVERTENCIA

Si tira bruscamente hacia atras del cable de
arranque ("patada"), su mano y su brazo
seran empujados hacia el motor mas rapido

de lo que puede reaccionar. Esto puede
provocar fracturas, abrasiones y
dislocaciones articulares.

e Al arrancar el motor, tire del cable
lentamente hasta que sienta resistencia.
Entonces tire con fuerza.

e Las piezas directamente acopladas
(cuchillas, impulsores, ruedas dentadas,
poleas, etc.) deben estar bien sujetas.

A ADVERTENCIA

Las piezas giratorias pueden engancharse
en las manos, los pies, el pelo, la ropa o los
objetos. Esto puede provocar lesiones
graves (amputaciones y laceraciones).

o Ultilice el equipo sélo con cubiertas.

e Mantenga las manos y los pies a una
distancia segura de las piezas giratorias.

¢ Recoja el pelo largo y quitese las joyas.

¢ No lleve ropa suelta ni accesorios que
puedan engancharse.

A ADVERTENCIA

Los motores también generan
mondxido de carbono, que es
venenoso, incoloro e inodoro. La
inhalacion de este gas provoca
mareos, nauseas y la muerte.

¢ Arranque siempre el motor en el exterior.

¢ No ponga en marcha el motor en entornos
cerrados, aunque las ventanas y las puertas
estén abiertas.

A ADVERTENCIA

Los motores en funcionamiento
generan calor. Sus partes,

especialmente el silenciador, son
particularmente calientes.
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Cualquier contacto con ellos puede
provocar graves quemaduras.

Los residuos inflamables, como la
hierba, las hojas, etc., pueden
incendiarse.

¢ Deje que el silenciador, el cilindro del motor,
las aletas, etc. se enfrien antes de tocarlos.

e Elimine la suciedad acumulada en las
proximidades del silenciador y del cilindro.

3. DESCRIPCION DE LAS PIEZAS
DEL MOTOR

(véase la figura 3.1)
A Filtro de aire

Silenciador

Bujia

Carburador

Depésito de combustible

Tapa de llenado de combustible

Tapon de drenaje de aceite / varilla
indicadora de nivel

Mango del cable de arranque
Salida de aceite con tapon
Inyector de combustible

O T I O MmMmmoOOw

Numeros de identificacion del motor

4. CONTROLES ANTES DE LA
PUESTA EN MARCHA

Para garantizar su seguridad y maximizar la vida
util del equipo, es muy importante tomarse un
tiempo para comprobar el estado del motor antes
de ponerlo en marcha. Antes de poner en
marcha el motor, asegurese de que los
problemas encontrados se han resuelto o de que
los ha resuelto un taller autorizado.

/\ ADVERTENCIA

El mantenimiento inadecuado de este
motor o la falta de rectificaciéon de
cualquier problema antes de la puesta
en marcha puede dar lugar a un
funcionamiento inadecuado que podria
provocar lesiones graves o mortales.
Antes de cada puesta en marcha, realice
una inspeccién y asegurese de eliminar
los problemas detectados.
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Compruebe siempre los siguientes elementos
antes de arrancar el motor:

1. Nivel de aceite del motor (véase cap. 6)

2. Llenado del deposito de combustible (véase
cap. 7)

3. Estado del filtro de aire (véase el capitulo 8)
Los filtros sucios restringen el suministro de
aire a la combustién, lo que provoca una
reduccion de la potencia o un funcionamiento
irregular del motor.

4. Realice una revisidén general del motor:
Asegurese de que la bujia, el silenciador, la
tapa de llenado y el filtro de aire estan
montados y asegurados.

Compruebe y elimine cualquier fuga de
liquidos.

5. Compruebe el equipo accionado por este
motor.

Familiaricese con las instrucciones de
funcionamiento del equipo accionado por este
motor y siga todas las precauciones y
procedimientos requeridos antes de poner en
marcha el motor.

5. ARRANQUE Y PARADA DEL
MOTOR

/N\ ADVERTENCIA
La gasolina y sus vapores son
extremadamente inflamables y
explosivos. Los incendios o las
explosiones pueden causar quemaduras
graves o la muerte.

/N\ ADVERTENCIA
Los gases de combustiéon también
pueden contener mondxido de carbono,
gue es venenoso, incoloro e inodoro. La
inhalacién de este gas provoca mareos,
nauseas o la muerte.
— Arranque siempre el motor en el

exterior.

— No ponga en marcha el motor en
entornos cerrados, aunque las ventanas
y las puertas estén abiertas.

/\ ADVERTENCIA

No arranque el motor si la bujia no esta
colocada. Las chispas pueden provocar
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incendios o lesiones por descargas
eléctricas.

La puesta en marcha involuntaria puede
hacer que algunos objetos se queden
atascados (por ejemplo, parte de la ropa)
o causar lesiones o laceraciones.

. Abra el suministro de combustible al
carburador, si el motor esta equipado con
uno.

. Coloque la palanca del acelerador en la
posicion FLAP (R, fig. 5.1).

Nota: El uso de la valvula de aire no suele ser
necesario cuando se arranca repetidamente
un motor caliente. Al arrancar un motor
caliente, mantenga la palanca del acelerador
en la posicion RAPIDO (S, fig. 5.1).

Si el motor esta equipado con uno, pulse tres
veces el botén del inyector de combustible (P,
fig. 5.2).

. En los modelos equipados con freno de
seguridad del motor (en el equipo), pulse esta
palanca.

. Arranque manual: Agarre firmemente el
mango de arranque (H). Tire del cable
lentamente hasta que sienta resistencia.
Entonces tire con fuerza. Deje que el cable se
rebobine libremente.

/\ ADVERTENCIA

Un rebobinado brusco ("patada”) del
cable de arranque tirara de su mano y
brazo hacia delante mas rapido de lo
que puede reaccionar. Esto puede
causar lesiones (fracturas, dislocaciones,
abrasiones).
— Tire del cable lentamente hasta que
sienta resistencia. Entonces tire con
fuerza.

Nota: Si el motor esta sobrecargado, coloque
la palanca del acelerador en la posicion
RAPIDO (S, fig. 5.1) y arranque el motor
hasta que se ponga en marcha.

5. Arranque eléctrico (opcional): Gire la llave a

la posicion de arranque y manténgala pulsada
hasta que el motor se ponga en marcha.
Nota: Si el motor no arranca en 5 segundos,
suelte la llave y espere al menos 10 segundos
antes de volver a intentarlo.

. Después de arrancar el motor, mueva la
palanca del acelerador desde la posicion de
VALVULA DE AIRE a la posicién RAPIDO.
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PARADA EL MOTOR

1.

6.

Coloque la palanca del acelerador en la
posicion LENTO (T, fig. 5.1), deje que el
motor se enfrie durante un rato y luego
coloque la palanca del acelerador en la
posicion STOP (U, fig. 5.1).

. Enlos modelos equipados con freno de

seguridad del motor (en el equipo), suelte
esta palanca.

. Cierre el suministro de combustible, si el

motor esta equipado con uno.

ACEITE DE MOTOR

Aceites recomendados

El aceite es un factor importante que afecta
al rendimiento y a la vida util. Utilice aceite
de automocion para motores de cuatro
tiempos.

Para un uso normal, recomendamos el
aceite SAE 10W-30. Si la temperatura media
en la zona del motor esta dentro del rango
recomendado, también se pueden utilizar
aceites con una viscosidad diferente, véase
la tabla.

Los datos sobre la viscosidad SAE y la

clasificaciéon de servicio API se encuentran
en la etiqueta del envase del aceite. Utilice
aceites con clasificacion APl SJ y superior.

No utilice aditivos especiales (aditivos).

SRESEIN

10W=-30
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1 20 30

100°F

40°C

Nota: A temperaturas inferiores a 4 °C, el uso de
aceite SAE 30 provoca dificultades de arranque.
Los aceites de calidad SAE 10W-30 pueden
aumentar el consumo a temperaturas superiores
a 27°C. Compruebe el nivel de aceite mas a
menudo.

Comprobacion / llenado de aceite (véase fig.
6.1y 6.2)

Ponga el motor en posicion horizontal.

Limpie el area alrededor de la varilla
medidora de todos los residuos.



ES

1. Desenrosque la varilla medidora (G) de la
boquilla y limpiela con un pafio limpio.

2. Enlos modelos con una varilla medidora
corta (véase fig. 6.1), introduzca la varilla en
la boquilla de llenado sin enroscarla. En los
modelos con extension (véase fig. 6.2),
enrosque esta varilla en la boquilla.

3. Saque la varilla medidora y compruebe el
nivel de aceite. Asegurese de que el
indicador del manémetro esta en FULL
(MAX).

4. Sino hay suficiente aceite, anadalo
lentamente y con cuidado a través de la
boquilla de llenado de aceite. No llenar en
exceso. Tras la adicién, espere un minuto y
vuelva a medir el nivel.

5. Monte y apriete la varilla medidora.

ATENCION: Poner en marcha el motor con una

cantidad insuficiente de aceite puede provocar

dafos permanentes en el mismo.

7. COMBUSTIBLE

— Utilice unicamente gasolina sin plomo limpia
y fresca con un octanaje minimo de 86.

— Se acepta la gasolina con hasta un 10% de
etanol o hasta un 15% de MTBE (metil-ter-
butil éter).

ATENCION: No utilice gasolina no homologada,
como la E85. No afiada aceite a la gasolina ni
modifique el motor para utilizar combustibles
alternativos. Esto danaria los componentes del
motor e invalidaria la garantia del mismo. Para
evitar que el sistema de combustible se atasque,
afada un estabilizador al combustible. Los
combustibles no son todos iguales. Este motor

esta homologado para funcionar con gasolina 'y

se utiliza el sistema EM (Engine Modifications)

para controlar las emisiones.

Repostaje (véase fig. 7.1)
/\ ADVERTENCIA
La gasolina y sus vapores son
extremadamente inflamables y
explosivos.
Los incendios o las explosiones pueden
causar quemaduras graves o la muerte.
— Apague el motor y deje que se enfrie
durante al menos 2 minutos antes de
retirar la tapa de llenado.

— Repostar siempre en el exterior o0 en
una zona bien ventilada.
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— Almacene la gasolina lejos de chispas,
fuegos abiertos, llamas de aparatos u
otras fuentes potenciales de ignicion.
Pueden encender los vapores de la
gasolina. Inspeccione las mangueras de
combustible, el depésito, el tapén y las
juntas para comprobar su estanqueidad
y posibles fugas. Si es necesario,
sustitlyalos.

— En caso de derrame de combustible,
espere a arrancar el motor hasta que el
combustible derramado se haya
evaporado.

1. Limpie el area alrededor de la tapa de llenado
de la suciedad. Retire la tapa.

2. Llene el depdsito de gasolina. No llene el
depdsito en exceso. Deje espacio para la
expansién del combustible, por lo que no
sobrepase el nivel de la parte inferior de la
boquilla al repostar.

3. Vuelva a enroscar la tapa de llenado.

La gasolina se oxida y se descompone durante el
almacenamiento. La gasolina descompuesta
perjudica el arranque del motor y deja depdsitos
en el sistema de combustible, obstruyéndolo.

El tiempo que se puede dejar la gasolina en el
depdsito y el carburador sin que se produzcan
averias varia en funcion de diversos factores,
como el tipo de gasolina, la temperatura de
almacenamiento y si el depésito esta parcial o
totalmente lleno. El aire de un depésito
parcialmente lleno favorece la descomposicion
de la gasolina. Las altas temperaturas de
almacenamiento favorecen la descomposicion de
la gasolina. Los problemas pueden surgir a los
pocos meses o incluso antes si no se ha utilizado
gasolina fresca para llenar el depdsito. Por ello,
se recomienda no utilizar gasolina de mas de 30
dias.

8. MANTENIMIENTO

IMPORTANCIA DEL MANTENIMIENTO

El mantenimiento de calidad es esencial para
garantizar un funcionamiento seguro, econémico
y sin problemas. También ayuda a proteger el
medio ambiente.
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/\ ADVERTENCIA

El mantenimiento inadecuado o la falta
de rectificacion de cualquier problema
antes de la puesta en marcha puede dar
lugar a un funcionamiento inadecuado
que podria provocar lesiones graves o
mortales.

Siga siempre las recomendaciones y los
programas de inspeccién y
mantenimiento de este manual.

Para ayudarle a cuidar su motor, las siguientes
paginas contienen el programa de
mantenimiento, los procedimientos de inspeccién
de rutina y los procedimientos para realizar
trabajos de mantenimiento sencillos con
herramientas manuales basicas.

Otras tareas de mantenimiento mas complejas o
que requieren herramientas especiales deben
dejarse en manos de profesionales y suelen ser
realizadas por nuestro técnico u otros mecanicos
cualificados.

El programa de mantenimiento es valido para
condiciones normales de funcionamiento.

Si el motor se utiliza en condiciones dificiles,
como el funcionamiento continuo a alta potencia
o altas temperaturas, o si se utiliza en ambientes
anormalmente humedos o polvorientos, consulte
a su distribuidor para obtener recomendaciones
de servicio para sus necesidades individuales y
condiciones de uso.

MEDIDAS DE SEGURIDAD DURANTE EL
MANTENIMIENTO

A continuacion, se describen algunas medidas
de seguridad importantes. Sin embargo, no esta
en nuestra mano advertir al usuario de todos los
posibles riesgos que pueden surgir al realizar el
mantenimiento. Solo usted puede decidir si
realiza o no las acciones requeridas.

/\ ADVERTENCIA
El incumplimiento de las instrucciones y
medidas de seguridad para el
mantenimiento puede provocar lesiones
graves o mortales.
Siga siempre las medidas y
procedimientos de seguridad indicados
en este manual.

80

MEDIDAS DE SEGURIDAD

o Asegurese de que el motor esta apagado
antes de iniciar cualquier trabajo de
mantenimiento o reparacion. Esto elimina
varios riesgos potenciales:

- Peligro de intoxicacién por mondxido de
carbono por los gases de escape.
Asegurar una ventilacion adecuada y
eficaz cada vez que se ponga en marcha
el motor.

- Quemaduras causadas por piezas
calientes.

Deje que el motor y el sistema de escape
se enfrien antes de tocarlos.

- Lesiones causadas por piezas moviles.

No arranque el motor en condiciones no
indicadas en este manual.

e Antes de empezar a trabajar, lea el manual
de instrucciones y asegurese de que dispone
de las herramientas y los conocimientos
necesarios para realizar la operacion.

e Para evitar riesgos de incendio y explosion,
tenga cuidado y utilice unicamente
disolventes no inflamables para limpiar las
piezas, nunca utilice gasolina. Mantenga una
distancia de seguridad entre los
componentes que entran en contacto con la
gasolina y los cigarrillos encendidos, las
chispas y las llamas abiertas.

¢ Tenga en cuenta que nuestro equipo de
servicio autorizado es el que mejor conoce su
motor y esta totalmente equipado para
realizar el mantenimiento y las reparaciones.

e Para garantizar la maxima calidad y
fiabilidad, utilice unicamente piezas de
repuesto nuevas o equivalentes a las
originales para las reparaciones y
sustituciones.

ATENCION: Durante la manipulacion, el motor
debe estar inclinado para que el aceite del motor
no se derrame en la zona del cilindro, el filtro de
aire o el silenciador. Esto provoca dificultades de
arranque o el deterioro del inserto del filtro de
aire. Incline el motor para que la bujia esté
siempre en la parte superior.
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PLAN DE MANTENIMIENTO

Intervalo de mantenimiento regular
OPERACION Antes Las Cada 3 Cada 6 Cada Cada dos
. o de cada | primera | meseso | meses o afio o ahos o
Realicese cada mes especificado o
cadal intervalo de horaspdel I uso S 25 horas | 50 horas 100 250 horas
funcionamiento (lo que ocurra primero). 5 horas horas
. Inspeccién o
Aceite de motor —
Sustitucion o o(2)
Inspeccion o
Filtro de aire Limpieza o (1)
Sustitucion o
Inspeccion - °
Bujia ajuste
Sustitucion o
Parachispas (si Limpieza °
esta presente) P
Depdsito y filtro de —
combustible Limpieza °(3)
Mangueras de Inspeccién / o (3)
combustible sustitucion
Inspeccion -
Marcha neutra ajuste o (3)
Holgura de vélvulas Inspeccion - o (3)
ajuste
Freno del volante Inspeccién o (3)
fg;el‘)l?:tién Limpieza Cada 200-250 horas de funcionamiento (3)

(1) Realice el mantenimiento con mayor frecuencia cuando trabaje en entornos polvorientos.
(2) En caso de cargas pesadas, sustituya el aceite del motor cada 25 horas de funcionamiento.
(3) Estas operaciones so6lo deben ser realizadas por un centro de servicio autorizado.

MANTENIMIENTO DEL FILTRO DE AIRE

(véase la figura 8.1)

Un filtro de aire obstruido restringe el flujo de
aire al carburador y provoca una reduccioén del
rendimiento del motor. Compruebe el filtro de

aire antes de cada uso del motor. El filtro de aire

requiere una limpieza mas frecuente si el motor
se utiliza en un entorno polvoriento.

/\ ADVERTENCIA

Hacer funcionar el motor sin filtro de aire

o con un filtro de aire danado hace que
la suciedad entre en el motor y se
desgaste rapidamente. Este tipo de
defecto no esta cubierto por la garantia.

Desmontaje / instalacién del filtro de aire
1. Retire la tuerca (1), si se utiliza, presione los

cierres (3) o gire la cubierta (2) para liberar
los cierres y retirela.

2.

@

Retire el filtro (4). Tenga cuidado de que el
polvo y la suciedad no entren en el soporte
(6).

Limpie el filtro o sustituyalo por uno nuevo.
Coloque el filtro (4) en el portafiltro (6).
Asegurese de que el filtro esta
correctamente insertado. Monte y asegure
la cubierta.

Limpieza del filtro de aire

1.

2.
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En el caso de un filtro doble, separe el
prefiltro de espuma del inserto de papel.
Golpee el inserto de papel para eliminar el
exceso de polvo.

Lave el filtro/prefiltro de espuma con agua
caliente y detergente o jabon. Deje secar
completamente. Sumérjalo en aceite de
motor limpio y frételo antes de volver a
montarlo. Exprima el exceso de aceite en un
pafo limpio y seco.
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Nota: Si alguna parte del filtro est4 dafada
0 no se puede limpiar, sustitiyalo por uno
nuevo.

4. En el caso de un filtro doble, inserte un
prefiltro en el inserto de papel.

5. Vuelva a instalar el filtro.
Nota: No utilice aire comprimido ni
disolventes para limpiar el filtro. Es posible
que causen dafios.

INSPECCION DE BUJIAS

(véase la figura 8.2)

Retire el prensaestopas de la bujia y
desmoéntelo. Limpie los electrodos de los
depdsitos de carbon con un raspador o un
cepillo de alambre.

Compruebe que la bujia no esta desgastada o
danada, que el aislamiento de la bujia no esta
estropeado, etc. Si es necesario, sustituya la
bujia por una nueva.

Compruebe vy, si es necesario, ajuste la
distancia entre los electrodos de la bujia. La
separacion debe ser de 0,7-0,8 mm. Para
cambiar la distancia, doble soélo el electrodo
lateral.

Vuelva a enroscar la bujia manualmente. A
continuacion, apriete la arandela con una llave
inglesa. Cuando vuelva a instalar la bujia
original, apriétela 1/8 a 1/4 de vuelta mas
después de insertarla. Al instalar una buijia
nueva, apriétela 1/2 vuelta mas después de
insertarla.

Vuelva a colocar el prensaestopas en la bujia.

Bujia recomendada: Torch F7RTC o
equivalente.

ATENCION: El uso de una buijia incorrecta
puede provocar dafos en el motor.

DRENAJE DE ACEITE
(véase la figura 8.3)

/\ ADVERTENCIA
Al drenar el aceite por el desagtie, el
depésito de combustible debe estar
vacio, ya que de lo contrario podria salir
combustible con riesgo de incendio o
explosiéon.

Vacie el aceite del motor cuando el motor esté
caliente. El aceite caliente se drena mas rapida
y completamente, incluyendo las impurezas.
1. Desenrosque la varilla medidora (G).
2. Prepare un recipiente adecuado para el
aceite.
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3. Desenrosque el tapon inferior (M) y deje
que el aceite se vacie en el recipiente.

Nota: Se puede utilizar un extractor de
aceite para drenar el aceite del motor sin
tener que inclinar el motor y quitar el
combustible o quitar el tapon inferior.
Consulte con su distribuidor.

4. Enrosque el tapdn con la junta en el agujero
y apriételo con una llave.

5. Coloque el motor en posicién horizontal y
llénelo hasta la marca superior de la varilla
medidora con el aceite recomendado (véase
mas arriba).

ATENCION: El aceite usado es un residuo
peligroso y debe eliminarse de acuerdo con la
normativa vigente. No lo elimine con la basura
doméstica. Péngase en contacto con las
autoridades locales o el distribuidor para obtener
informacion sobre las opciones de eliminacién
segura.

COMPROBACION DEL SILENCIADOR

/\ ADVERTENCIA
Los motores generan calor durante su
funcionamiento. Las piezas del motor,
especialmente el silenciador, se
calientan mucho.
El contacto con las piezas calientes
puede provocar quemaduras graves.
La suciedad inflamable, las hojas, la
hierba, etc. también pueden incendiarse.
— Deje que el silenciador, el cilindro, etc.

se enfrien antes de tocarlos.

— Elimine la suciedad acumulada
alrededor del silenciador y del cilindro.

CONEXION DE UNA BATERIA

(OPCIONAL)

(véase la figura 8.4)

ATENCION: Tenga cuidado de no conectar una
bateria con la polaridad invertida, para evitar un
cortocircuito en el sistema de carga.
Nota: Utilice una bateria de 12 V con una
capacidad de al menos 18 Ah.

1. Conecte el cable positivo (+) al terminal de
arranque (1).

2. Conecte el cable negativo (-) al perno de
montaje del motor o a otra posicion
adecuada en el motor.

3. Conecte el cable positivo (+) al terminal
positivo (+) de la bateria.

4. Conecte el cable negativo (-) al terminal
negativo (-) de la bateria.
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5. Aplique un lubricante adecuado a los
terminales y a los extremos del cable.

DRENAJE DEL COMBUSTIBLE DEL
DEPOSITO
(véase la figura 8.5)

Drenaje de combustible

1. Interrumpir el suministro de combustible.

Mantenga la palanca de la valvula de
combustible (si se utiliza) en la posicién
OFF.

2. Coloque un recipiente adecuado debajo del
carburador (3) o utilice un embudo con un
tubo.

Desenrosque el tornillo de vaciado (1).

4. Abra el suministro de combustible. Gire la
palanca de la valvula de combustible a la
posicién ON. Vacie el combustible restante
en el tanque y el carburador.

5. Al volver a montar, asegurese de que la
junta térica (2) esta encajada.

w

AJUSTE DEL CARBURADOR

Nunca ajuste el carburador. Se ajusté en la
fabrica para que funcionara eficazmente en la
mayoria de las condiciones. Sin embargo, si es
necesario un ajuste, péngase en contacto con
un centro de servicio autorizado.

ATENCION: El fabricante del equipo que utiliza
este motor especifica la velocidad maxima de
funcionamiento del equipo. jNo sobrepase
nunca estas velocidades!

El motor viene ajustado de fabrica para
funcionar a altitudes inferiores a 1500 m. Si es
necesario, el motor debe ser reajustado para el

funcionamiento por encima de 1500 m de altitud.

El funcionamiento del motor con una
configuracion incorrecta en relacion con la
altitud a la que se utiliza puede aumentar las
emisiones, incrementar el consumo de
combustible, reducir el rendimiento y causar
dafos irreversibles. Los motores configurados
para el funcionamiento a gran altitud no pueden
utilizarse en condiciones de altitud estandar. Un
centro de servicio cualificado debe asegurarse
de que el motor esta correctamente configurado
para el lugar donde se utilice.
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9. ALMACENAMIENTO

LIMPIEZA

Si el motor ha sido utilizado, deje que se enfrie
durante al menos media hora antes de limpiarlo.
Limpie las superficies externas del motor, repare
cualquier dafno en la pintura y aplique una fina
capa de aceite a las superficies que puedan ser
susceptibles de corrosion.

/\ ADVERTENCIA

Rociar con una manguera de jardin o
lavar con una lavadora a presion puede
hacer que el agua entre en el filtro de
aire y en la abertura del silenciador. En
el filtro de aire, el agua se filtra en el
inserto del filtro y el agua que penetra
en el filtro de aire o en el silenciador
puede entrar en el cilindro del motor y
danarlo.

PREPARACION PARA EL
ALMACENAMIENTO DEL MOTOR

Una preparacién adecuada para el
almacenamiento es esencial para evitar
problemas en el motor y para que tenga un buen
aspecto. Los siguientes pasos ayudan a prevenir
la corrosion del motor y el consiguiente deterioro
de su funcionamiento y apariencia. También
facilita el arranque del motor cuando se utiliza
con frecuencia.

/\ ADVERTENCIA

Cuando se almacene el equipo con
combustible en el depésito: Almacene el
equipo en un lugar que no esté cerca de
hornos, estufas, calderas y otros
aparatos con llamas de encendido u
otras fuentes potenciales de ignicion.
Pueden encender los vapores de la
gasolina.

Para almacenar el equipo durante mas de 30
dias o para la temporada de invierno, se deben
tomar las siguientes medidas de seguridad:

e Cambie el aceite mientras el motor esté
caliente.

e Limpie el motor, eliminando la suciedad.

¢ Vacie todo el combustible en un recipiente
adecuado y guardelo. La adicién de un
estabilizador de combustible prolonga la
vida util del mismo.
Nota: La gasolina se oxida y se
descompone durante el almacenamiento.
La gasolina descompuesta perjudica el
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arranque del motor y deja depésitos en el
sistema de combustible, obstruyéndolo. Si
la gasolina se descompone durante el
almacenamiento, puede ser necesario
reparar o sustituir el carburador y otros
componentes del sistema de carburacion.
Los dafios en el sistema de carburacion o
los problemas de rendimiento del motor
resultantes de la negligencia en la
preparacion o el almacenamiento no estan
cubiertos por la garantia. Se recomienda
no utilizar gasolina de méas de 30 dias.

Retire la bujia y vierta una cucharadita (15
ml) de aceite en el cilindro a través del
orificio de la buijia.

Haga funcionar el motor ocho o diez veces
tirando del cable de arranque (jdespacio!).
Esto lubrica la superficie de trabajo del
cilindro y del piston. Vuelva a enroscar la
bujia y apriétela. El aceite residual se
guema en la siguiente operacion. Esto
puede provocar que salga humo blanco
del silenciador en el primer arranque.

Guarde el equipo en posicion de trabajo
horizontal con la bujia apuntando hacia
arriba. No almacene el equipo con la bujia
apuntando hacia abajo.

Nota: Almacenar el motor con la bujia
apuntando en una direccion distinta a la
recomendada provocara dificultades de
arranque y humo en el silenciador (el
aceite entrara en zonas no deseadas del
motor). En algunos casos, es necesaria la
intervencion de un taller autorizado.

Recargue la bateria si la utiliza; repita esta
operacion si almacena el equipo durante
mas de 3 meses.

La zona de almacenamiento debe estar
limpia y seca. La humedad favorece la
corrosion.

Al volver a arrancar después del
almacenamiento, utilice siempre gasolina
fresca. Realice las inspecciones de
funcionamiento antes de poner en marcha
el motor (véase el plan de mantenimiento y
el arranque del motor).
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TRANSPORTE

/\ ADVERTENCIA

Al transportar el equipo: Transporte el
motor frio con el depdésito de
combustible VACIO o la valvula de
combustible cerrada.

Para reducir el riesgo de fuga de combustible,
asegure el motor en posicion horizontal durante
el transporte.

10. CONDICIONES DE LA
GARANTIA

El periodo de garantia se indica en el documento
de compra, minimo 24 meses a partir de la
entrega del aparato, que debe comprobarse con
el documento de compra original. Quedan
excluidos de esta garantia las piezas
desgastadas, las baterias recargables y los
defectos causados por el uso de accesorios que
no se ajustan, la reparacion con piezas que no
son originales del fabricante, el uso de la fuerza,
los golpes y las roturas, asi como la sobrecarga
maliciosa del motor. La sustitucion en garantia
sélo incluye las piezas defectuosas, no los
aparatos completos. La reparacion en garantia
sera realizada exclusivamente por los socios de
servicio autorizados o por el servicio de atencién
al cliente de la empresa. En el caso de cualquier
intervencion de personal no autorizado, la
garantia quedara anulada.
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11. RESOLUCION DE PROBLEMAS

EL MOTOR NO ARRANCA

Posible causa

Reparacion

1. Arranque eléctrico:
comprueba la bateria

La bateria esta descargada.

Cargue la bateria.

2. Compruebe la posicion de
los mandos

El suministro de combustible esta
cerrado.

Abra el suministro de combustible.

Los mandos no estan en posicion
de arrancar el motor.

Ajuste las posiciones correctas de
los mandos.

3. Compruebe el
combustible

Combustible insuficiente.

Repostar.

Carburantes malos. Motor
almacenado sin tratamiento de
combustible o sin drenar el
combustible o se utiliza un
combustible inadecuado.

Vacie el deposito y el carburador.
Llene el tanque con combustible
fresco.

4. Desmonte y compruebe la
bujia

Bujia defectuosa u obstruida o
bujia con una separacion
incorrecta entre los electrodos.

Ajuste la separacion o sustituya la
bujia.

La bujia esta mojada por el
combustible (motor ahogado).

Seque las bujias y vuelva a
instalarlas. Arranque el motor con la
palanca del acelerador en la posicion
RAPIDO.

5. Haga revisar el motor en
un taller autorizado

Sistema de carburacion obstruido,
fallo del carburador, fallo de
encendido, valvula agarrotada,
etc.

Si es necesario, sustituya o repare
las piezas defectuosas.

BAJA POTENCIA DEL
MOTOR

Posible causa

Reparacion

1. Compruebe el filtro de
aire

Insertos de filtro obstruidos

Limpie o sustituya los insertos de
los filtros.

2. Compruebe el
combustible

Combustible insuficiente.

Repostar.

Carburantes malos. Motor
almacenado sin tratamiento de
combustible o sin drenar el
combustible o se utiliza un
combustible inadecuado.

Vacie el depésito y el carburador.
Llene el tanque con combustible
fresco.

3. Haga revisar el motor en
un taller autorizado

Sistema de carburacion
obstruido, fallo del carburador,
fallo de encendido, valvula
agarrotada, etc.

Si es necesario, sustituya o repare
las piezas defectuosas.

FUNCIONAMIENTO
IRREGULAR DEL MOTOR

Posible causa

Reparacion

1. Compruebe la bujia

Bujia defectuosa.

Sustituya la bujia.

La bujia tiene una distancia
incorrecta entre los electrodos.

Ajuste la distancia entre los
electrodos a 0,7-0,8 mm.

2. Compruebe el filtro de
aire

Insertos de filtro obstruidos

Limpie o sustituya los insertos de
los filtros.

Si el problema persiste, pdngase en contacto con su distribuidor o con un centro de servicio autorizado.

Para el mantenimiento del motor, el servicio y las piezas de recambio, le recomendamos que se dirija
siempre a nuestro representante autorizado (concesionario). Utilice so6lo piezas de recambio originales.
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